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r ) 

()	 OSD 1\ to Secretary, 
The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India, 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 

( ) 
New Delhi -	 110 003 

Sub:	 Response to AERA Consultation Paper no. 10/2015-16 dated rs" March, 2016 on 
Determination of Aeronautical Tariffs in respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji International 

Airport, Mumbai for the 2nd Control Period , ) 

Madam,( ) 

)	 Please find attached our comments on the Consultation Paper no. 10 as Appendix A to this 
letter. 

I I 

We refer our email dated za'" March, 2016 wherein we had informed to the Authority of 
certain inaccuracies in the financial model which were to be corrected . We request the 

) Authority to please make the necessary corrections before finalizing the tariff order. 

We are in the process of obtaining few more certificates, expert opinions, confirmations and 
details to substantiate our comments, as detailed in the Appendix A, and in order to enable the 
Authority to take a holistic view on our submissions for the purpose of determining 
Aeronautical Tariffs for the 2nd Control Period. However it is likely to take about 10 to 15 days' 
time to obtain, collate and submit all these certificates and details to the Authority, which may 

( )	 kindly be allowed by the Authority . 

) 

Thanking you, ( ) 

) 

, ) 

t J ~N 
J Enclc)I§Jve \6~t\~ 

=lnternatlonal Alrport Pvt Ltd ~ 
Chhatrapat i Shivaj i Internat ional Airport 
1st Floor. Term inal 1B, Santacruz (El. Mumbai 400 099. India 

T +91 22 6685 0 900 / 668 50901 r- +91 22 668 5 2059 
www.csia.in 

CIN •U~5200MH 2 006 PTC I GO l G~ 

Yours Sincerely, 
For Mumbai International Airport Pvt. ltd. 

~
 ~ran ) 
Executive Vice President (Finance) 
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Disclaimer 

This document has been prepared by Mumbai International Airport Private Limited (MIAL) 
in response to AERA's Consultation Paper No.1 0/20 15-16 on Determination of Aeronautical 
Tariff in respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport (CSIA), Mumbai for the 2nd 

Control Period (I" April 2014 - 3pt March 2019) ('Consultation Paper') dated 16th March 

I ) 2016. 

The purpose of this document is to solely provide a response to the tentative decisions 
proposed by AERA in Consultation Paper in respect of determination of aeronautical tariffs 

at CSIA and should not be referred to and relied upon by any person against MIAL. This 
document includes statements, which reflect various assumptions and assessments by MIAL 
and relevant references to documents, reports and secondary information in relation to the 

stated purpose. Such assumptions, assessments and statements do not purport to contain all 

the information to support our response. 

This document may not be appropriate for all persons and it is not possible for MIAL, its 
employees or advisors to consider the objectives, technical expertise and particular needs of 

( j 

each party who reads or uses this document. 

Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information provided herein, 
l J MIAL cannot be held responsible for any errors or omissions. MIAL shall have no liability to 

any person under any law, statute, rules or regulations or tort , principles of restitution or 
unjust enrichment or otherwise for any loss, damages, cost or expense which may arise from 

or be incurred or suffered on account of anything contained in this document or otherwise, 
including the accuracy, adequacy, correctness, reliability or completeness of the information 

contained therein or deemed to form part of this document. 

Information provided in this document is on a wide range of matters, some of which depend 
upon interpretation of law. MIAL accepts no responsibility for the accuracy or otherwise for 

any interpretation or opinion on the law expressed herein. 

MIAL also accepts no liability of any nature whether resulting from negligence or otherwise 
however caused arising from reliance by any reader upon the statements contained in this 

document. 

I ) 
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1 Introduction 

1.1	 Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (' AERA' or 'the Authority') has 

released Consultation Paper No. 10 / 2015-16 on Determination of Aeronautical Tariffs 
in respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport, Mumbai for the 2nd Control 
Period (1 April 2014 - 31 March 2019), (,Consultation Paper' or ' CP' ) on 16th March, 

2016. 

1.2	 A stakeholder consultation meeting was convened by the Authority on 6th April , 2016 

to elic it the views of all the stakeholders on the Consultation Paper. At this stakeholder 
meeting, MIAL presented its preliminary position in respect of the major issues 

pertaining to determination of Aeronautical Tariffs for CSI Airport. Further, the 
Authority solicited written, evidence-based feedback, comments and suggestions from 

stakeholders including MIAL on the proposals contained in the Consultation Paper. 

1.3	 We hereby present our observations, suggestions and request in respect of 

determination of Aeronautical Tariffs for CSIA, Mumbai for the 2nd Control Period. ( ) 

\ ) 

( ) 

( ) 
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2 Applicability of Normative Approach for determination of building blocks 

2.1 Authority's Proposal No. l.b 

2.1.1	 Authority has proposed to follow the Normative Approach for determination of 
building blocks, to the extent the Authority decides it to be applicable for MIAL. 

2.2 MIAL Response 

2.2.1	 Proposals regarding Normative Approach contained in the CP no.5 cannot be made CJ 
applicable uniformly to all majo r airports across India, since each of such airport has 
different set of demands, expectations, traffic profile, etc. and cannot be measured 

with one yardstick. r ) 
2.2.2 MIAL further wishes to draw attention of the Authority towards its comments and 

responses submitted on 8th December, 2014 to the Authority on CP no. 5 12014-15 

\ ) dated 12th June 2014 and reiterates that such Normative Approach towards 
determination of building blocks cannot be made applicable to CSI Airport since 
Normative Approach was not contemplated while signing the State Support 

(J	 Agreement (SSAI Concession Agreement) by Government of India on 26th April 

2006. 
\ I 

( 

I ) 

I 

l j 

.J 

( J 
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3 Disallowance of Project Cost 

3.1 Authority's Proposal no. 5 

3.1.1	 Proposal No. 5 - The reasons cited by the Authority for the said disallowance in 

project cost are summarized below: ! ) 

SNo Description Disallowance Reasons as per Authority 

1. Increase in IDC 55 Improper planning & co-ordination 
that resulted in delay 

2. Increase in site overheads 
for delay from September 
2014 to April 20 15 

39 AAI to justify the detail 

3. Change in scope of '1'2 184 Cost is in nature of Escalations & 
Contingencies which was capped 
by the Authority at Rs. 630 crs. 
which MIAL has already claimed 
as increase in Project Cost 

Total 278* 

( 1 

( ) 

*This is in addition to disallowance of Rs. 260 Crs. (Rs 310 Crs. - Rs 50 Crs.) in l "
 
Control Period r )
 

3.2 MIAL response	 ( ) 

3.2.1	 Increase in IDC due to delay in capitalization - Rs 55 Cr 

The planned completion date of the New Passenger Terminal Building (New '1'2) & the 
) 

International Apron was significantly impacted due to the delayed relocation of Shivaji 
( lstatue, which was coming in the footprint of the New '1'2 processor building. Following 

the relocation of Shivaji statue on 27th August 20 II after delay of 17 months (the statue 
was originally planned to be relocated on 31st March 2010), the completion schedule 

for New '1'2 including Associated Apron Works was revised as 3 l" August 2013 for 
International Operations and 31st August 2014 for Domestic Operations. 

The revised completion schedule was informed to the Board of Directors in MIAL's 

30th Board Meeting held on l " October 2011. Simultaneously it was informed to AAI 
vide letter no. MC0030/M/LlOOO/CT/GN/0069 dated 26th September 2013 and to 
MoCA vide letter no. MIALICE0l146 dated 15th October 2011. The same was also 
reported in monthly progress report sent to Independent Engineer (with copy to AAI) 

0 11 regular basis. u 
)In line with revised completion schedule, all construction of New '1'2 & Associated 

Apron pertaining to International O~~~r.l}twas completed on 31st August, 2013, 
which may be verified from thif..fe)\~~e Independent Engineer enclosed as 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. Response to Consultati on Paper No. 10/2015-16 



( J 

( J 

I I 

[ ) 

\ ) 

I I 

l I 

I ) 

~ ) 

j 

15t Annexure 1. However, commencement of operations could not take place from 

September 2013 as envisaged, due to following reasons: 

a)	 Delay in settlement of issue of placement of Immigration counters after Security 
Check against earlier or then existing practice of placement of Immigration counters 
before Security Check. The matter could not be resolved at the level of administrative 

ministry, i.e. MoCA and even in the office of Cabinet Secretary, by Secretary 

(Coordination). Ultimately, the matter was taken to Cabinet Committee on 
Investments chaired by the Hon'ble Prime Minister. This committee decided to 
continue with configuration implemented by MIAL for which SOPs were to be 

finalised by BCAS and to be approved by MoCA. Approved SOPs were issued by 
MoCA to BCAS on 6th December, 2013 and BCAS forwarded the copy of the same 

to MIAL on l Sth Decemher, 2013 only. There was no possibility of starting 
operations from the New T2 without SOPs being in place. Copy of letter received 
from BCAS dated 18th December, 2013 is enclosed for ready reference as Annexure 

2. 

It is to be noted that before embarking on new configuration, all stakeholders 
including Bureau of Immigration (BoI) were kept informed. Objections were raised 

by BoI at very late stage when it was not possible to undo the configuration adopted, 

resolution of this matter, as indicated above, took unreasonable time leading to delay 
in commencement of international operations. MIAL has kept AAI informed about 
this issue since beginning. 

b)	 Security clearance from BCAS for New T2 was received only on 24th December, 

2013. Letter received from BCAS dated 24th December, 2013 is enclosed for ready 
reference as Annexure 3. We would like to put on record the fact that application for 

security clearance was submitted well in advance. BCAS took its own time to give 

security approval. 

c)	 Delay in completion of MMRDA portion of Sahar Elevated Access Road which is 
mainly attributable to the delay in works of Vehicular Underpass at Western Express 
Highway, which was dependent on removal and relocation of existing foot over 

bridge. The foot over bridge was relocated on 13th October 2013 by MMRDA and 
consequently the vehicular underpass was completed by end December 2013. 

It may kindly be observed, as detailed above, that commissioning of new terminal was 
delayed because of clearances from main regulatory bodies, viz. BoI and RCAS which 

were clearly beyond control of MIAL. It is worthwhile to mention that adequate 
number of immigration staff was also not available. MIAL letter No. MIALICEO/138 
dated IlL! 1.2013 to Secretary, MoCA is enclosed for ready reference as Annexure 4. 
This issue was also raised by MIAL in 17th OIOC meeting held on 19th December, 

2013 under chairmanship of Secreta~Al-G~
 
e;- . "'II.~
:\~ 
~ 0\' 

~~Ml1MBAI . ~" ' ,
 
~_,lY' ,~ 
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Post resolution of all issues, the New Terminal T2 was inaugurated by the Hon'ble 
Prime Minister of India on 10th January2014 and has been successfully opened for 
International operations on 12th February 2014. 

It is submitted that MIAL had taken all the necessary steps and proactively coordinated 
with all the agencies for early resolution of the issues as detailed above and as such 
delay in commissioning of New T2 is not attributable to MIAL. It can be seen from the 
above details that: 

I 

(a) MIAL kept	 BoI informed about configuration of New T2 from the beginning. 
Objections by BoI were raised at the last minute which took very long time to 
resolve. 

(b) MIAL applied for security clearance well in advance. BCAS took much longer time 
than normal to give security clearance. ( ) 

(c) Relocation	 of Foot Over Bridge was the responsibility of MMRDA, which was 
done after much delay. 

l ) 

From the details above it is absolutely clear that delay in opening New T2 was 
certainly not on account of improper planning and lack of coordination on the part 
ofMIAL. 

Thus, increase in IDC cost (Rs 55 Cr) on account of delay in capitalization need to 1 

be allowed as all the reasons for delay were beyond control of MIAL. 

( 1 

3.2.2 Disallowance of Site Overheads cost of Rs. 39 crs. due to time Delay for T2 from ( J 
September 2014 to April 2015. In Table 18 of CP, AERA has remarked that AAI is to
 
justify the increased overheads due to time delay. In this connection we would like to )
 

state the following:
 

a)	 On the basis of completion schedule for New T2 for International Operations works 
which were to be completed by August 2013 and operations were to commence from 
September, 2013, works for domestic operations were to be completed by August, 
2014 and operations to commence from September, 2014 (i.e, within one year from ~ 

commencement of International operations). MIAL had budgeted Rs 233 Cr towards 
site overheads in the approved project cost of Rs 12,380 Cr in October 2011. 
However, due to delay in commencement of International Operations as explained in 
point no. 3.2.1. above, MIAL could not commence the works for New T2 and Apron ) 

works for Domestic Operations as planned (Phase III works), which itself had 
impacted planned commencement & completion of the phase III works by 6 months. 
Independent Engineer, on the basis of tual dates , issued commencement certificate 

for Phase III works with ~1i\~ A) ate as 28th February 2014 insteadcoml)l'\; ti t~ . of 
scheduled date of 151 September (lJJi 3. The s ' > is attached as Annexure 5. 

3	 M)~~¥FA' .~I 
~	 \ J 
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b)	 In addition to delay in commencement of work for domestic operations as explained 
above, completion of Phase III works were further impacted due to following 

reasons: 

i,	 7 months delay in shifting old Air India Hangar & Annex facilities by Air 
India (AI): 
New Annex & Hangar building along with the Engine Run-up Bay were ready 

since April 2013. However Air India despite rigorous persuasions from MIAL 

had not agreed to move into these newly constructed facilities. Due to this the old 
Annex & Hangar building areas could not be vacated and handed over to MIAL 

for construction of new apron & terminal building portions. Air India started . 
shifting from the existing facilities from 26th November 2013 (after delay of 7 

months) and completely vacatedl handed over their old facilities to MIAL on 30th 
January 2014 for demolition. However this handover excluded live Reliance 
Power Substation in AI Hangar premises. Demolition of old AI Hangar & 
associated facilities was immediately taken up by MIAL for the available area. 

The Reliance Power Substation area was cleared for demolition after the 
sustained efforts from MIAL by end May'14. Demolition works were finally 
completed by MIAL & the balance area was made available for apron 

construction on 17th June 2014. 

II.	 4 months delay in handing over of Old International Terminal T2 D/C to 
MIAL for demolition by various Stakeholders: 
Old International Terminal T2 B/C building was planned to be vacated and 
handed over to MIAL for demolition by 28th February 2014. However this 

building was not completely vacated, since the assets belonging to Airports 

Authority of India had not been scrapped. However MIAL assets had been 
removed from the building premises, which facilitated the part demolition of Old 

T2 B/C. 

Further, there were hindrances like Police Cabin, RTO Cabin, Customs Strong 

Room, Prayer Area room etc. belonging to various stakeholders, which had not 
been vacated & thus impacted demolition! subsequent construction. 

The Old International Terminal was finally vacated and handed over completely 

for demolition by end Jun'2014, resulting in 4 months delay in Phase III 

construction works. 

iii.	 10 months delay in shifting of prayer area (mosque) located below old 
International Terminal T2 ale up-ramp: 
Demolition of old Internatio~~al T2 B/C was completed, except for a 
portion of up-ramp constrams~' x L ~~es existence of a prayer area (Mosque)

It 0 
I- . ., 10.. . , ~ 
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underneath. The clearance for demolition of this remaining portion of up-ramp, 
was received on 6th February 2015. Accordingly demolition works were 
immediately completed and the area was handed over for construction by 8th 

March 2015. 

The entire up-ramp was planned to be demolished & handed over for construction 

by 1st April 2014. The delay of more than 10 months in demolition of the up­
ramp impacted the construction of a portion of Apron on east of T2, Fuel line 

( )works & completion of FLB V30. 

Due to above stated reasons, New T2 Building & Apron areas required for 

commencing Domestic Operations got delayed and could be finally completed on 
10th September 2015 and 31st August 2015, respectively. 

Photographs showing the encumbrances as above are also attached as Annexure 
6 for ready reference and ease of understanding of the issues 

Due to the delay in completion as discussed above, MIAL had to incur additional { I 
cost on account of site overhead, aggregating Rs 39 Cr., over and above the 

budgeted provisions. 

It is pertinent to note that MIAL had informed about revised completion 

schedules, various delays as discussed above to Independent Engineer and AAI 
I I 

through monthly progress reports and also separately communicated to AAI vide 
I 

MIAL letters (attached for your ready reference as Annexure 7(a) to 7(g») as 
detailed below: 

( ) 

, ) 

1. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/0069 dated 26th September 2013, 
2. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/0076 dated 14th May 2014, 

3. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/0079 dated 13th June 2014, I1 

4. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/0094 dated 13th November 2014, 
r ) 5. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/0097 dated 16th December 2014, 

6. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/0099 dated 19th February 2015, 
7. MC0030/M/L/OOOOICT/GN/OI01 dated 30th April 2015 

Since the delay in commencement of International operations and completion of 
works pertaining to domestic Operations were beyond control of MIAL as 
detailed above, reasons for delay cannot be attributed to MIAL and therefore 

increase in site overheads cost of Rs 39 Crs. need to be allowed. 

We have already requested confirmation from the Airports Authority of India 
(AAI) for increase in this cost as required by AERA and the same is awaited from 
AAI. The copy of letter sent to AAI is enclosed as Annexure 8. 

t ) 
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( ) 

3.2.3 Increase in cost due to variation in scope / rate including additional scope not part 

of earlier estimates - Rs. 184 Cr. 

In earlier approved project cost of Rs 12,380 Cr, provision of Rs 630 Cr was kept 

towards Escalation, Contingencies & Claims. It may be appreciated that considering the 
( complexities of the project of such magnitude, capping of such cost by AERA was not 

appropriate; instead, reasonableness / reasons of all such costs should be taken into 

account. MIAL had already provided detailed reasons and justifications to AERA for 
the increase in such cost, which are in nature of increase in scope, quantities and rates 

of some of the items / works, additional scope which arose on account of site conditions 
and due to many unforeseen events during implementation due to complexities of 

project. The total cost towards Escalation, Contingencies & Claims now works out be 
Rs 754 Cr (Rs 630 Cr + increase of Rs 184 Cr - savings of Rs 60 Cr). Thus, effective 

increase is Rs 124 Cr. It can be seen that the overall % age of this cost vis-a-vis total 
project cost ofRs 12,630 Cr works out to be 5.96% (Rs 754 Cr / Rs 12630 Cr), which is 

( very reasonable considering the quantum/scale and complexities of the project. Detailed 

break up of this increase of Rs 184 crs. is given below: 

Sl. Rs. in Rs. in 
Description

No. Cr. Cr. 

1 Elevated Road - MIAL portion 23 

Elevated road: Based on operational requirement, additional entry
 
and exit to MLCP from top was constructed during course of
 

execution, which was not considered at the time of estimates; Gap
 
between Elevated road and Terminal building was also added to
 12 

the elevated roads at later date; these resulted into increase in RCC 
Deck area. Area as per PC was 47,237 Sqm and as per Final 
Design /layout area is 49,254 Sqm. (Increase in area 2017 Sqm). 

At Grade roads: As per earlier Estimates, overall area considered 

was 50,000 Sqm. However, additional road for autos / buses on 
both side of nallah was constructed due to operational requirement, 

a. 

b. 11
which was not considered in the earlier estimates. Due to which , 

revised area works out to be 65,000 Sqm. Increase in Area of
 

15,000 Sqm.
 
2 VARIATION IN SCOPE /QTY & RATE 101 

2.1 51Additional works not part of earlier estimates: 

CIP / VIP Check in: It was decided to develop the special facility 
a. 28 

Hence, same was not 91?!r e ~\- (il~ -u~o~~ I • 

for all airlines for CIP / VIP~8~later date in the check in 
area. rer estimates. 

~ .....n. ?' 
I~ 

.,..1 

19;r, 
I~\I~'1. ,., ..,./ ' 

~ _ r _ 
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b. 

c. 

Bus gate Canopy I Loading Dock - scope was not considered in 
the earlier estimates. 

Staff Canteen works : Not considered in earlier estimates. 

9 

5 

d. 

e. 

f. 

MCR finishing work: Cost was not envisaged in earlier estimate. 

Cost as per awarded works . 

Toilets (Public & staff) : Cost for toilets in Phase 3 was not covered 

in earlier estimate. 

Back of House: Cost for phase 3 works was not included earlier. 

2 

3 

4 

2.2 Increase in quantity over estimates: 15 

a. 
Signage Work: Increased no. of signage from estimated 5000 to 

6242 as per final design I award and also on account of statutory 
signage's requirement. 

8 

Landscape Work: Provision of Rs 25 Cr was made in the earlier 

b. estimates at T2. However, based on committed cost, there is 

increase of Rs. 7 Cr. 
7 

2.3 Increase in Rate over Estimates : 6 

a. FLB Interior: Increase in cost based on actual award. 6 

2.4 Increase in both Quantity & Rate over Estimate 89 

a. 

Arrival Plaza : Increase in Granite flooring Qty of 26,698 Sqm to 

37,703 Sqm based on final design I actual awarded works ; Increase 
in Landscape area of 9,330 Sqm to 15792 sqm based on final 

design I actual awarded works; 

21 

Electrical works: Increase in scope and quantity in number of 

b. 

c. 

fixtures as per final design I award. Other additional electrical 
works for landscaping I retail areas, public area lighting as per site 

requirements. 

False Ceiling Works: Increase in (avg) rate for False ceiling - Rs 

2,000 per Sqm as per estimates to Rs 3,000 per Sqm and also 
increase in qty from estimated 97,700 Sqm to 1,02,164 Sqm as per 

final design I award - Rs 10.61 Crs 

16 

11 

d. 

Interior Panel and cladding: Due to increase in basic material rate 
for corian @ 4.20 Cr ; Due to increase in rate for Trespa Imetal 
panel! SS cladding etc.@ 1.82Cr; Due to increase in qty for 

various items based on actual e :~tI 4 . 9 6 Cr (as per final 
detail design , site requirement ff ~~ 

21 

g~\MltJ:A1 1 "I 
~- ~ 

( J 

( ) 

( 

( ) 

( ) 

) 

) 

_. . 
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e. 
Glass Partition doors and SS railings: Increase in cost due to 
change in Qty for glass partition from estimated 18,250 Sqm to 

20,770 Sqm as per final design & awarded work. 
8 

f. 

Interior sky well partitions: Additional wall / demarcation wall 

(Sandwich panel Type) between GFRC & GFRG and periphery 
wall between GFRC & bull Nose for T2 at catwalk level above 

GFRC/GFRG level, . which was not envisaged during earlier 
estimates; Additional Gypsum Area in lieu of louvers. 

4 

g. 

Carpet flooring: Increase in rate for carpet - Rs 3925 / Sqm to Rs 

4140 per Sqm; Increase in qty from estimated 25,400 Sqm to 

33,350 Sqm as per final design / award. 

4 

h. 
Miscellaneous civil works: Increase in cost based on awarded as 

per site requirement. 
4 

3 TOTAL 184 

I I 

While Authority (AERA) has considered savings of Rs. 60 Cr on account of ATC equipment, 
it has disallowed the other costs of Rs. 184 Cr., when the benefit of this saving should have 

been adjusted against the other increases in costs of Rs.184 Cr taking net increase to Rs 124 
Cr. 

It is important to note that in order to ensure that Project Cost does not increase in spite of 

additional costs an elaborate exercise was undertaken by the Board of Directors of MIAL and 
as per its advice, without compromising the overall project capability, the projects 

aggregating Rs. 380 Cr. were dropped. With such increases coupled with savings / reduction, 
the final Project Cost, upto that stage, had been contained at Rs.12380 Cr. 

3.3 MIAL submission 

3.3.1	 Based on the above submissions we request the Authority that these cost increases 
were justifiable and were beyond control of MIAL and hence should be allowed by 

AERA while determining tariff for 2nd Control Period for CSIA. 

A. Increase in IDC	 Rs. 55 Cr. 
B. Increased in Site Overheads cost	 Rs. 19 Cr . 
C. Increased costs due to variation in scope / rate including 

additional scope not part of earlier estimates Rs.184 Cr. 
Rs.278 Cr. 
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4 Disallowance of New Projects and Operational Capital Expenditure 

4.1 Authority's Proposal No. S.d 

4.1.1 To consider the estimated cost of capital expenditure for addition towards RAB and 
for consideration towards determination of aeronautical tariff for the second Control 

( 

( 

J 

) 

Period as per Table 28 and Table 29, and para 5.111 

Authority has not considered the total Pre-operative expenditure for new projects of 
Rs, 90 crs., and has reduced the same to Rs. 52 crs. only by disallowing the 

preoperative expenditure allocated over Metro stations 

) 

4.1.2 Proposed Capital Expenditure towards compensation for Air India Hangar: 

Para 5.49 - Authority has sought minutes of the OIOC meeting held on 19.12.2013 as 
well as for the basis of arriving at the estimated compensation cost. Pending the 

receipt of this information and the Board resolution regarding this project, the 
Authority proposes, for the purposes of this Consultation Paper, to consider this 

expense towards additional capital expenditure in the second Control Period. 

) 

4.1.3 Authority has allowed only Rs. 857 crs as Operational Capital Expenditure for the 

Second Control Period, disallowing Rs. 655 crs. I. ) 

4.2 MIAL's submission 

4.2.1 Pre-operative expenses pertaining to new projects allowed by AERA of Rs. 52 
Crs. instead of MIAL submission of Rs. 96 Crs. 

MIAL has budgeted pre-operative expenditure of Rs. 96 crs. for 2nd Control Period for 
New Projects including South East Pier (SEP). Since, SEP is capitalised and 

commissioned in FY 16 pre-operative expenses of Rs. 30 crs. pertaining to the same 
has been capitalised. This leaves balance of only Rs 66 Crs. for FY 17 to FY 19 

towards pre-operative expenses. Authority has allowed only Rs. 22 crs. (Total allowed 
Rs. 52 crs. less Rs. 30 crs. for SEP) for new projects for FY 17 - FY 19, which is 

grossly inadequate. 

) 

Below is the detailed breakup of the estimated expenditure to be incurred by MIAL on 
projects to be undertaken during FY 17-19: 

Rs in Crs. 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 1'4 

Description FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total 
Staff, Consultant and Training 19.03 15.26 13.84 48.13 
cost (Including outsourced 
staff) 
Security .w 0.47 0.47 1.41 
Project Vehicles b.~~~r.-- 0.47 0.47 1.41 
Staff Travel f/!};V 2.66 " ~ 2.66 1.24 6.56 
Office Maintenance and \ ~ . ~ :~,I J 0.94 0.94 2.83 

\\": N \""'-"" / 
~ 
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Electrici ty 
Consumables 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.47 
Insurance for Projects under 
construction excludes Projects 
under Opex capex 

0.16 0.16 0.16 0.47 

Miscellaneous 1.41 1.41 1.41 4.24 
Estimated Preoperative 
expenditure 

25.46 21.21 18.86 66.00 

Thus, it can be seen from the above table that an estimated amount of Rs 66 Crs. will 
be required by MIAL from FY 17 to FY 19 towards pre-operative expenses, being 

fixed establishment cost. Allocation of pre operative expenses to Metro was by 
oversight and the same needs to be corrected. In fact, currently MIAL is incurring pre­

operative expenses of about Rs 5 Crs. per month, however, we have considered 
significant reduced amount of below Rs. 2 crs. per month and its not possible to 

reduce it any further. In view of the above, Authority is requested to kindly consider 
total preoperative expenses of Rs. 96 crs. (Rs. 66 crs. plus Rs. 30 crs.) against Rs. 52 

crs. presently considered by the Authority (Rs. 22 crs. plus Rs. 30 crs.) 

If the above fixed establishment costs are not considered by the Authority, it will be 

difficult for MIAL to undertake projects due to shortage of funds. 

4.2.2 Proposed Capital Expenditure towards compensation for Air India Hangar 

MIAL had engaged an independent consultant "STUP Consultants Pvt. Ltd." for 
estimating the amount to be paid to Air India for Hanger, report of the consultant is 

enclosed as Annexure 9. MIAL has considered cost of Rs. 53.10 crs. computation of 
the same is as in table below: 

Rs. in Crs, 
Estimation of cost of Hangar by STUP 43.50 
Add: Expected increase in cost in 2 years due to 
inflation em 7.9% (CPI) 

7.14 

Add: Addition due to Service tax disallowance 2.46 
Total cost 53.10 

Minutes of 17th OIOC meeting dated 315t December 2013 is enclosed as Annexure 
10. Expenditure to be incurred for Air India Hangar was approved by Board in 40th 

Board Meeting held on 27th November 2013. Minutes of the Board meeting are 

enclosed as Annexure 11. 
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4.2.3 Operational Capital expenditure 

Authority has not considered the following Operational capital expenditure:-

Sr. No. Disallowance by the Authority Rs. in Crs. 

a Development of Airside perimeter roads 32 

b Provision of 5 MVA sub-station at Gaondevi area along 

with cost of construction of MT work shop , civil stores, 

GSE area etc. 

5 

c Terminal I refurbishment 85 

d Miscellaneous expenses (Detailed list being resubmitted as 

Annexure 12) 

112 

e Short provision considered for allowed Capex 54 

f Additions to Fixed Assets in FY 15 (Actual) 124 

g Additions to Fixed Assets in FY 16 (Aeronautical) 172 

h Closing CWIP of FY 16 (Aeronautical) 68 

1 Additional operational capital expenditure proposed now 

(Details as per Annexure 13) 

92 

Total Operational capital expenditure not considered 667 

( ) 

Authority has allowed Rs. 857 crs. towards Operational Capex for the 2nd Control 

Period. MIAL requests the Authority to consider Operational Capex of Rs. 543 crs. as 
mentioned above in addition to Rs. 857 crs. already allowed. A detailed list of 

Operational Capital expenditure of Rs. 1524 crs. (Rs . 857 crs. pius Rs. 667 crs.) for 
the period FY 15-FY19 is enclosed as Annexure 14. 

a) Development of Airside perimeter roads 
( " 

Existing perimeter roads inside operational area are of bituminous pavement & more 
( )

than 30 years old. During monsoon at many locations potholes/cracks/ depressions are 
developed due to poor base course & worn out wearing course. Due to these defects, 

inconvenience is caused to the Vehicular movement of all stakeholders' vehicles. 
Inconvenience caused to stakeholders shall be minimized with such development. 
Photographs of perimeter roads are attached as Annexure 15 clearly show the damage 

to the airside / perimeter road, their pathetic condition and the urgency to take up 
development of such road. MIAL has proposed construction of cement concrete roads 
inside operational area as a Long Term solution to resolve the Pothole/Patches 

problem on Airside Roads. 

Authority has mentioned in the Para 5.82 of CP that it believes this expenditure 
is not capital but revenue in na I . ce there is already operational roads. It is 
reiterated that repairs shall not :\\~A. ~~ nd long term solution due to generation 

of FOD which reach apron alo (j 'K4tlM lS~~~ , tyres, are likely to get ingested by the 
jet engines and cause damage ~ ~g i f~"SJ Since, it is proposed to concretise the 

~ 
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roads we believe it is a capital expenditure since life of the road will be increased and 

therefore should be allowed as Operations Capital expenditure. However, if the 

Authority believes that this expenditure is in the nature of revenue expenditure we 

request the Authority to please allow such expenditure under Repairs and 

Maintenance and accordingly add this entire amount to R&M expenses. Authority is 

requested to add this amount of Rs 32 Crore in R&M cost in FY 17-FY19. 

b) Provision of 5 MVA sub-station at Gaondevi area along with cost of 
construction of MT work shop, civil stores, GSE area etc. 

The present location of MT work shop, Civil stores, GSE area for domestic operators, 

Civil Maintenance facility are coming in the way of runway strip 14-32 and is a 

DGCA non-compliance issue and are also in the alignment of proposed Taxiway 'W' 

hence MlAL needs to relocate these facilities to Gaondevi area. Since currently MlAL 

does not have any sub-station in Gaondevi area a new sub-station is required so that 

electricity can be provided to these facilities. The cost includes both civil cost of 

construction of facilities as well as construction of new sub-station including sub­

station equipments. A layout map showing existing facilities coming in the way of 

runway strip 14-32, which are a DGCA non compliance and also coming in the 

alignment of Taxiway W is enclosed as Annexure 16. 

c) Terminal 1 refurbishment 

As part of the 2006 Master Plan study, due to constraint of a cross runway system, the 

hourly Air Traffic Movements (ATM) of CSI Airport (CSlA) was considered 

constrained at 44 ATMs per hour which limited the forecasted growth at CSIA to 40 

Million Passengers Per Annum (MPPA). It was therefore planned to construct New 

Integrated Terminal with an estimated capacity for about 40 MPPA in line with the 

airfield capacity. 

Since then , as part of the airside development program, MIAL has taken many 

initiatives to increase airside capacity beyond 40 MPPA. Based on decisions taken in 

eighth OIOC meeting held on 20th November 2009, MIAL appointed NATS, an 

independent consultant from UK , to anal yze, study and suggest measures to increase 

the runway handling capacity of CSIA. NATS accordingly made recommendations to 

ensure CSIA is capable of delivering High Intensity Runway Operations (HIRO) with 

at least 48 aircraft movements per hour on the main runway 09/27. Many of the 

recommendations made by NATS have been implemented and , as of today MIA L is 

achieving 46 aircraft movements per hour on a consistent basis and will soon be in a 

position to handle more than 48 aircraft movements per hour on the main runway after 

implementation of the balance recommendations and ;:]11 the taxiways envisaged in the 

Master Plan are constructed. With such airfield enhancements coupled with ongoing 

airline strategies of aircraft up gauge and improvements in load factors , CSIA will be 

able to handle the demand of 50 MPP A. In fact in FY16 , 41.67 million passengers 

were handled at CSIA. This numb~Jm-elY to rise to 44-45 million passengers in FY 
~~~:\-1~'\rff: ~ ~ Jh)__._. ~ 
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17. As T-2 is designed for 40 MPP A capacity, the remaining 10 MPPA will have to 
be handled from Terminal 1. 

Subsequent to commissioning of T-2, MIAL had asked all the domestic airlines to 
shift to T-2. Accordingly, domestic operations of airlines have started to shift to T-2 
in a phased manner. Air India shifted its domestic operations from T-1 to T-2 in 
Octoher 2015 and Jet Airways shifted in March 2016. As of today all the domestic 
Full Service Carriers (FSCs) are operating from T-2. However, the LCCs though 
requested by MIAL to shift to T-2, are yet to shift. Go Airways and Spicejet are 
reluctant to shift to T-2 as Go Airways does not have any international flights and 
Spicejet has very low number of international flights. Indigo airline has also been 
asked by MIAL to shift its domestic operations to T-2. But, Indigo is yet to intimate to 
MIAL a confirmed date of shifting. Even after Indigo shifts to T-2, there will still be 
requirement to retain some airlines at T-1 as the entire 50 million passengers cannot 
be handled from T-2. Terminal 1A has a capacity of only 7 MPPA and therefore 
cannot accommodate the excess traffic of 10 MPPA. So, the only option left is to 
manage the traffic of 10 MMPA is through Terminal 1B and hence the same has to be 
retained and refurbished due to the reasons mentioned below : 

Existing terminal building T1 was constructed in sixties and has undergone many 
modifications over the years. Presently few structural portions of the terminal building 
need to be strengthened in view of realignment of operations on commencement of 
domestic operations from new T2. 

The refurbishment would involve reconstruction / strengthening of structurally weak 
portions, replacement of old equipments, lifts, escalators, providing new equipments; 
redevelopment of baggage breakup/ make up area; diversion of sewage and water 
line; kerb side power system, lighting, and flooring; modification of Air conditioning 
systems; switch room, LT panels , lighting, cabling, wiring, etc.; terrace water 
proofing; cladding work; fire hydrant and sprinkler system; anti termite treatment, 
creation of new check-in counters, enhancement of security hold area; etc. 

The above said works would enhance the quality of operations in the refurbished 
terminal for long times to come . A detailed list of activities to be undertaken for 
refurbishment of terminal is enclosed as Annexure 17. Some photographs showing 
critical areas with structural weakness needing an immediate attention are attached for 
ready reference as Annexure 18. 

In view of above, it is critical that required funds for refurbishment of Terminal 1 are 
made available to MIAL to enable it to continue provide safe, secure and efficient 
aeronautical services and in absence of adequate funding it will not be possible for 
MIAL to do so. 

J 

) 

) 
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d) Miscellaneous expenses 

MIAL has submitted item wise list to the Authority of miscellaneous expenses of Rs. 

112 crs. MIAL requests the Authority to consider these items as detailed below since 

most of them are very critical for airport operations and non availability of funds for 

these projects would adversely affect efficient airport operations. 

1'1 
Sl. 
No. 

Project Amount 
(Rs. In Crs.) 

I Construction of TWY K1 and K1 25 
2 Conversion of taxiway E-I from Code E to Code F 17 

3 Apron A - Re-strengthening 7 

4 Energy conservation equipments 6 

5 Re-carpeting 0 f RWY 14-32 6 

6 Replacement of High Mast 5 
7 Ops View and Ops Analyser software applications 4 

8 Provision of Ozone deodorizer units in Passenger washrooms 
at Terminal 

3 

9 Provision of offices/ stores at New T2 3 

10 Domestic Terminal - Gas supply installations and readiness 3 

11 Bird scaring sonic automated device 3 

12 Others 30 

Total 112 

A full list of items pertaining to miscellaneous expenses along with justifications of 

the project is enclosed as Annexure 12. 

Also considering the fact that Navi Mumbai International Airport is still 3-5 years 

away from becoming operational, it is critical that MIAL keeps investing in CSIA to 

address various bottlenecks so that it is able to meet growing passenger demands. Non 

availability of funding for important projects as mentioned above will hamper MIALs 

ability to continue providing efficient operations and will lead to congestion at the 

airport for which MIAL should not be held accountable. 

It can be noted from the table above and details enclosed in the Annexure 12 that 

most of the projects mentioned above, such as projects at Sr. No. 1,2,3 and 5 are 

critical projects for airside operations and therefore have to be completed in time. 

Besides these projects, there are various smaller items which are required for efficient 
~ .I	 operations for which complete detail and justification is provided in the Annexure 12. 

Hence, MIAL requests the Authority to kindly allow Rs. 112 crs. as Operational 

Capital expenditure. 
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e) Short provision considered in respect of allowed items 

Increase in cost , in some of the projects aggregating to Rs 55 Crs. , not considered by 
the Authority, are as detailed below: 

(a) Increase in service tax - Tunnel under Runway 14/32 - Rs. 18 crs. 

(b) Increase in scope : 

I. Reconstruction of Apron "C" Rs. 26 crs. 

11. Additional baggage reclaim carousals at T2 Rs. 21 crs. 

iii. Reduction in other assets- net (Rs. 10 crs.) 

Reconstruction of Apron "C" - The apron area to be reconstructed was increased 
from earlier envisaged 30,000 sq. mtr. to 56,985 sq. mtr. considering existing 
conditions of the apron. The revised cost of cconstruction for cement concrete 

pavement with 450 mm PQC grade M40 & base course of PCC M10 300 mm thick is 

as under: 

Total area- 56,985 Sq. Mtrs @ Rs. 6700/- Rs. 38.18 crs. 

Electrical Works Rs. 02.00 crs. 

Service tax on above Rs. 02.00 crs. 

Total Rs. 42.18 crs. 

Against estimated cost of Rs. 42 crs. for reconstruction of apron 'C', MIAL had 

earlier considered only Rs. 20 crs. against which Authority has allowed only Rs. 16 
crs. Hence, there is increase of Rs. 26 crs. 

Additional baggage reclaim carousals at T2 - Earlier, MIAL had proposed 2 
additional baggage reclaim carousals with a total cost of Rs. 20 crs. MIAL revised its 
projections and proposed 4 additional baggage reclaim carousals instead of 2 due to 

requirement of more carousals for larger aircrafts and hence the total estimated cost 
increased to Rs. 41 crs. A detailed rational for increasing 4 baggage reclaim carousals 

is enclosed as Annexure 19. MIAL has already incurred and capitalised Rs. 17 crs. 
for 2 carousals in FY 16. The Authority is requested to consider and allow this cost of 
Rs. 17 crs. which is part of details of assets already capitalised in FY 16. Besides this 

the Authority is requested to consider the balance amount of Rs. 2.1 crs. towards two 

carousals yet to be installed. 

I 1 

) 
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f), g) and h) Additions during FY 15 and FY 16 and Closing Capital Work in 
Progress in FY 16 

MIAL has capitalised Operations Fixed Assets of Rs. 124 Crs . during FY 15. MIAL 

has capitalised Operations Fixed Assets of Rs. 172 Crs. (Aeronautical) during FY 16 
and closing CWIP (Aeronautical) as at March 2016 is Rs 68 Crs . 

Hence, Authority is requested to allow the total of Operations expenditure of Rs, 240 

crs. (Rs 172 Crs plus Rs 68 Crs) being the amount actually incurred in FY 16 in 

addition to Rs 124 Crs for FY 15 which is already considered by the Authority. 
Auditor's certificate for Operational capital expenditure capitalised during the year is 
enclosed as Annexure 20 and Capital Work in Progress as at March 2016 is enclosed 

as Annexure 21. 

Authority is requested to consider and allow above costs / increases, otherwise MIAL 
will not have sufficient funds to complete these projects which will certainly lead to 
severe congestion at CSIA and would adversely impact service quality and efficient 

operations. 

i) Additional capital expenditure projects now proposed by MIAL 

MIAL has proposed certain additional projects of Rs. 92 crs. which are essential and 

necessary for operations at CSIA . A list of these projects along with justifications for 
incurring the same is enclosed as Annexure 13. 

( I 
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5 Asset Allocation ratio 

5.1	 Authority's proposal no 3.a and 4.a 

To consider Aeronautical Assets allocation at 84.52% in FY 13-14 and also for 2nd Control 
Period 

5.1.1	 Authority's view: The Authority has considered the non aeronautical area of T2 as 

17.30% based on average non aero area of 101 Airport, New Delhi. Using the said 

ratio, the overall allocation of Aeronautical Assets is considered at 84.52% for the 
year FY 2013-14 and the same is applied for 2nd Control Period as well. The 
Authority proposes to reconsider the allocation, if MIAL provides the details of the 

break-up for the entire area of the terminal building of 444 ,203 square meter and 

detailed breakup of its uses. 

The	 Authority notes that even certain areas which have been earmarked as 

aeronautical could be part of non-aeronautical assets based on the treatment given to 

similar areas in the building. 

5.1.2	 Authority has considered amount of Rs. 165.45 crs. as pertaining to relocation and 
construction ofNACILIAir India facilities. 

Para 4.13 : Pending the receipt of the supporting documents from MIAL on the 
handing over of the assets to NACILI Air India, the Authority proposes to consider 
this expense incurred by MIAL as aeronautical in nature. 

5.1.3	 Para 5.112 - Authority has proposed to allocate the South East pier at the overall asset 
allocation % of 84.52%. 

5.2 MIAL's submission: 

5.2.1	 Allocation ofT2 cost ) 

(a)	 Authority has asked MIAL to submit the detailed break-up of its uses of entire area 
) 

of T2. Accordingly, MIAL is in the process of preparing the detailed break-up of 

total terminal area usage. 

(b)	 Further, MIAL has engaged an independent surveyor for carrying out survey of all
 

the areas related to non aeronautical facilities at Terminal 2 and provide a report on
 
the same. This is likely to be completed in two weeks time.
 

(c)	 MIAL requests the Authority to allow it two weeks time to provide the required
 
details so that Authority can take into consideration details of actual non­


aeronautical areas at T2 for determination of Aeronautical tariffs at CSIA for 2nd
 

Control Period .
 

5.2 .2	 NACILI Air India facilities 

Authority has considered Rs. 165.45 Crs. as Aeronautical Assets pertaining to 

relocation and con~truction. of N~~ ~ndia .facilit!es .. It ~ay be noted that the 

correct amount which pertains t~~~~)r India capitalized m books of MIAL as 
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at 3 l"	 March 2014 is Rs 215.28 Crs. Auditor' s certificate for the same is enclosed as 

Annexure 22. 

Authority has asked , MIAL to provide the supporting documents of handing over 
assets to NACILI Air India. MIAL had accordingly written letters to NACILI Air 
India on 18th April 2016 and 11th May 2016 enclosed as Annexure 23. NACILI Air 

India in response of the same has partly confirmed that the referred assets were in 
possession of them vide its letter number ED-WR: MIAL-20 16 dated 18 May 2016 

enclosed as Annexure 24 and further mentioned that for other assets they will revert 
latest by 24th May 2016, as the concerned official is presently away on leave. MIAL is 

yet to receive the confirmation for the remaining assets . 

MIAL has also obtained an Inspection Report from IRS, an Independent Auditor 

which confirms that the referred assets are in possession of NACILI Air India and are 
being used by them. Report by IRS is enclosed as Annexure 25. 

Further, Line maintenance building pertaining to' other airlines was also in the foot 
print of T2 apron. Since the site was required for apron, Line maintenance building 

was demolished and such airlines moved their operations to T2. The cost for the same 
is Rs 15.22 Crs. MIAL requests the Authority to consider the cost of LMD offices 
also as aeronautical since the primary objective of shifting of these building was 

construction of apron (i.e. Aeronautical Asset) . Auditor's certificate for the same is 

enclosed as Annexure 22. 

MIAL has also obtained an opinion from Mr. Y. H. Malegam, an eminent Chartered 
Accountant on the above matter which was submitted to Authority vide letter 
MIALlVPRJ15-16/79 dated 4 March 2016. Mr. Malegam is a past President of The 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India from 1979 to 1980. He has been a director 
on the board of Reserve Bank of India and was Chairman of National Advisory 

Committee on Accounting Standards (NACAS). Copy of the opinion received from 
Mr. Malegam is enclosed as Annexure 26. 

5.2.3	 South East pier is part of the terminal building i.e. T2 which Authority itself has noted 

in the CP and therefore allocation ratio applicable to T2 should be applied and not the 

overall allocation ratio of Aeronautical Assets. 
( 

J 
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6 Adjustment in RAB 

6.1 Authority Proposal 

6.1.1 
. 

Authority has proposed to reduce the full cost of Aeronautical Assets disallowed from 
RAB while additions during the year are allowed on weighted average/proportionate 
basis based on the actual date of capitalization. (Ref: Table 7, Page 37) 

( ) 

6.1.2 Authority has proposed to reduce the full cost of Aeronautical Assets funded through 
OF while additions during the year are allowed on weighted average/ proportionate 

basis based on actual date of capitalization. (Ref: Table 7, Page 37) 

6.1.3 The Authority has considered RAB for 2014-15 by subtracting gross block value of 

assets disposed off and without adding back the accumulated depreciation on assets 
disposed. (Ref: Table 30, Page 153) 

6.1.4 Authority in Table No. 1 of the Consultation Paper has computed Aeronautical 
Operational Assets for the year FY 10-FY 13 considering Aero Assets allocation %, 
while for FY 14 Authority has directly considered the actual Aeronautical Operational 

Assets capitalised instead of using Aero Assets allocation %. (Ref: Table 1, page 21) 

) 

6.2 MIAL response 

6.2.1 As part of MlAL Tariff Order 32/2012-13, the Authority had decided to true up the 

difference between the return on RAB calculated based on actual date of 
commissioning/ disposal of assets and the return on RAB calculated considering that 
such asset has been commissioned/ disposed-off half way through the Tariff Year by 
adjusting the differences for each year in the Control Period at the end of the Control 

Period. Accordingly, Authority has considered only the weighted 
average/proportionate additions in every year of the first Control Period based on 

actual date of capitalization. 

However, while reducing the cost of disallowed Aeronautical Assets from weighted 

average/ proportionate additions during the year, it has reduced total amount from 
RAB instead of weighted average/proportionate disallowance. 

6.2.2 Similarly, while reducing the cost of OF funded assets for the year Authority has 

reduced the total OF additions instead of weighted average/proportionate additions as 

was done earlier. 

- ) 
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Computation of additions in RAB as per Authority 

Rs. in Mn 
FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 

Add: Weighted average Capitalization 
during the year 

710 3,634 3,694 2,919 17,806 

Less: Aeronautical Assets disallowed 
byAERA 

133 181 11O - 17 

Less: DF funded assets to be removed 
from RAB 

92 1,012 681 942 9,007 

Net additions during the year 485 2,441 2,903 1,977 8,782 

Computation of additions in RAB if done correctly: 

Rs. in Mn 
FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 

Add: Weighted average Capitalization 
during the year 

710 3,634 3,694 2,919 17,806 

Less: Weighted average additions of 
Aeronautical Assets disallowed by 
AERA 

24 117 79 - 5 

Less: Weighted average additions of 
DF funded assets to be removed from 
RAB 

92 588 361 802 8,558 

Net additions during the year 594 2,929 3,254 2,117 9,243 

Above approach of the Authority is clearly inconsistent. While additions are being 
included by Authority from the actual date of capitalization, the same approach is not 
being followed by the Authority for deductions/disallowances. 

If additions are being considered on weighted average/proportionate basis, 
deductions/disallowances should also be considered on same basis. 

6.2.3	 During FY 15, there were certain assets which were disposed off. The Gross block of 
these assets was Rs 5,195 million, Accumulated depreciation of Rs 1,644 million and 
thus WDV of Rs 3,551 million. 

While the Consultation Paper states that the adjustment pertaining to assets disposed 
off has been done by reducing WDV from the Gross additions, during the 
reconciliation process it was noticed that Gross block value and not WDV of assets 
disposed has been reduced from the Gross additions. The same needs to be rectified . 

I I 
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RAB represents the net block of assets as depreciation is reduced from it. If there are 

deletions from RAB, WDV of the disposed off assets has to be reduced from Total 
RAB and not Gross value. Since Gross block value of disposed off assets have been 

reduced from Gross additions during FY 14-15, accumulated depreciation of Rs 1,644 
million pertaining to such assets has to be added back, to give the correct impact on 

RAB. 
I . 

6.2.4	 The Authority in Table 1 of the CP, has done computation of OF capitalisation to be 
considered for the first Control Period. Row 'A' to '0' of the table is reproduced 

below: 

Computation of DF, Rs.Crores FY09-10 FY1O-ll FYll-12 FY12-13 FY13-14 

A=R(n)-R(n-1) Aeronautical assets capitalizat ion during the 

year (including DF funded assets) 

396.94 559.01 511.61 455.22 6412.87 

B Operational Assets capitalized during the 

year 

2.15 9.31 26.75 111.31 698.86 

C % of Aeronautical assets 88.00% 90.46% 91.78% 91.38% 84.52% 

D=B*C Aeronautical operational Assets capitalized 

during the year 

1.89 8.42 24.55 101.71 93.7 

It can be noted from the table above that to arrive at the amount of Aeronautical 

Operational Assets capitalised during the year FY 10-FY13 Authority has multiplied 
the operational assets capitalised during the year with the % of Aeronautical Assets. 
However, for the year FY 14, Authority has decided to consider the absolute amount 

of Aeronautical Operational Assets capitalised during the year instead of deriving the 
same by multiplying the operational assets capitalised during the year with the % of 

Aeronautical Assets. This approach of Authority is inconsistent with its own approach 
followed for the period FY 10-FY13. 

It should be noted that Aeronautical Assets % is computed considering total assets of 

the company (including operational assets) and not project assets only. Hence, 
Authority should compute the FY 14 Aeronautical Operational Capital Assets by 

multiplying the total Operational Capital assets with Aeronautical Asset ratio. 

6.3 MIAL's submission 

6.3.1 & 6.3.2 MIAL requests the Authority to kindly rectify this mathematical inaccuracy. 
While additions are being included by Authority on actual date of capitalization, the 

same approach has not been followed by the Authority for deductions/disallowances. 

6.3.3 Accumulated depreciation of Rs 1,644 million pertaining to assets disposed off in 

2014-15 has to be added back, to give the correct impact on RAB. Or alternatively, 
WDV should be reduced from RAB instead of Gross book value. 

6.3.4 Authority is requested to consistently use the formula for computation of Aeronautical 

Operational Capital Assets in Table 1 of the Consultation Paper. 
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7 Reserves and Surplus - Reduction due to losses 

7.1 Authority's Proposal No. 10.b (Table 40) 

7.1.1	 Para 10.11 - Authority has proposed to protect the paid-up equity share capital but 
reduce reserves and surplus on account on losses. 

7.2 MIAL response 

7.2.1	 A project is funded through a combination of means of financ e such as Equity Share 
capital, Reserves & Surplus (R&S), Debt, Deposits, OF, etc . 

7.2.2	 R&S comprises of funds belonging to shareholders / equity investors and once 
deployed by them into the project, such funding should be protected in the same way 
as equity share capital is protected. 

7.2.3	 Once invested in the project, in no way these funds can be taken out / reduced and 
therefore any adjustment to the same subsequently on account of future events is 
completely incorrect. Any subsequent losses though eat into the Reserves and Surplus 
as per books of accounts, do not in fact reduce the investment already made by the 
Shareholders . 

7.2.4	 In fact its double loss to the airport operator. On one side they incur losses and on the 
other side their return on RAB gets further reduced due to reduced WACC. 

7.2.5	 MIAL could have used the reserves to pay to its Shareholders as dividends which in 
turn could have been ploughed back by them as equity; which Authority in turn would 
have protected. Such treatment is totally unfair to the shareholders, who instead of 
taking out dividend from the company, decided to plough back all the profits for 
funding of the project, in the overall interest of the airport development. Therefore, 
for all purposes, these amounts have to be necessarily treated at par with shareholders' 
contribution and given the same treatment as equity. 

7.2.6	 It can be noted that the losses which are being shown in books of accounts are not 
cash losses. Therefore the amount utilised for project funding is not depleting / 
changing over such years. The Auditors certificate showing the cash profits is 
enclosed as Annexure 27. 

7.3 MIAL's submission 

7.3.1	 Authority is requested to protect the internal accruals / generation utilized for funding 
of the project besides Equity Share Capital because book losses are not resulting into 
cash losses and therefore profits already utilized for project funding remain 
unchanged. 
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8 Reserves and Surplus - Reduction due to MAT credit 

8.1 Authority's Para No. 3.11 

8.1.1 MAT credit has been removed from Reserves & Surplus (R&S) on the pretext that 

these are provisions only and MAT credit entitlement does not arise at this stage 

f 1 

8.2 MIAL response 

8.2.1 Excluding MAT credit is without any basis and seems to be completely arbitrary and 
not in accordance with any of the Accounting Standards or Indian GAAP. Proposed 

adjustment has not been done for tariff fixation for any of the major airports. It is 
completely incorrect to single out one item from P&L account (MAT Credit) and 
deduct the same while arriving at PAT to be transferred / added to R&S. 

) 

8.2.2 In computation of Target revenue, the Authority has calculated Tax as Nil. If Tax 

amount which was debited to the Books itself is not being considered, the occasion 
for considering MAT Credit does arise as something can be deducted only if the same 

thing has been added at the first place. 

8.2.3 Out of the total MAT credit we have already realised Rs. 82 crs. upto 315t March, 
2016 and we would be able to utilise the balance before the stipulated period under 

the provisions of Income Tax Act. Auditor's certificate for the same is enclosed as 
Annexure 28. 

8.2.4 MIAL has also sought an opinion from Mr. Y.H. Malegam, an eminent Chartered 
Accountant who is analyzing the case. Opinion of Mr. Malegam is likely to be 
received in a week 's time which will be submitted to the Authority immediately on 

receipt of the same . 

8.3 MIAL's submission ) 

8.3.1 Authority is requested not to reduce the R&S by MAT credit entitlement amount. 
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9 Adjustment of RAB on account of DF 

9.1 Authority's Proposal no 2(a) to 2(c) 

9.1.1	 Authority proposes that in the year that the terminal 2 is commissioned (FY 2013-14) 

the remaining balance of OF allowed by the Authority would be adjusted in the RAB 

9.2 MIAL response 

9.2.1	 Only part of Terminal 2 was commissioned in FY 14 (International operations), which 

does not imply completion of the Project. Project got completed in FY 16. Hence DF 

should be proportionately reduced from capitalised assets during FY 2013-14 to FY 

2015-16, in continuation of Authority's own methodology followed in Tariff order of 
1st Control Period. 

9.2.2	 It may be noted that Project means all development projects which are part of airport 

modernization and development program for a total cost aggregating to Rs. 12,630 

crs. and not limited to 1'2 alone. 

9.2.3	 OF was sanctioned not only for Terminal 2 but for the entire airport development 

program which got completed in FY 16. 

9.2.4	 Authority should apply its own philosophy and methodology consistently and should 

not change the same abruptly and arbitrarily. 

9.2 .5	 The Authority had in Para 5.141 - page no 109 of its OF Order 29/2012-13 dated 21st 

December 2012, mentioned that: 

"The Authority notes that the total quantum ofDF as determined by the Authority is 
Rs 3,400 Crs. and the total allowable project cost is Rs 12,069.80 Crs. (Rs 11,647. 46 

Crs. plus Rs 422.34 Crs.). Further it is also noted that the present exercise is limited 
to the determination of DF to bridge the funding gap between various means of 
finance and the allowable project cost. The extent, to which this amount of DF is 
utilized to fund the assets -partly / wholly, is a separate matter, which is relevant to 
and pertains to the adjustment ofRAB on account ofDF. " 

9.2.6	 Authority's decision no. ll.a of the above OF Order states that - "The Authority 
decides to determine the Development fee that should be available for the project at 
Rs 3,400 Crs. " 

9.2.7	 It is apparent from the above statement that the allowed amount of OF is towards the 

allowable project cost and not restricted and limited to construction and development 

of Terminal 2 alone. 

9.2.8	 In Para no. 8.64, Page 103 of Order no 32/2012, the Authority has mentioned 

specifically that "It is further clarified that in the last year o[project completion any 
remaining balance ofDF sanctioned by the Authority would be adjusted in the RAB in 
that year" 
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9.2.9 Thus, the above comment clearly mentioned.that OF funds were planned to be utilized 
towards not only the Terminal 2 but also other projects forming part of the project 

cost and the Authority specifically mentioned about its approach that remaining 
balance of OF sanctioned would be adjusted in the RAB in the last year of project 

completion. 

9.2.10 Authority in Proposal no 2.a of CP no 10/2015-16 has proposed the following: 

"The Authority proposes that in the year that the terminal 2 is commissioned the 
remaining balance ofDF allowed by the Authority would be adjusted in the RAB i.e. 

in FY2013-14." 

9.2.11 The International section of Terminal 2 was commissioned in January 2014 whereas 

other airside projects of T2 apron were completed in August 2015 and Domestic 
section of T2 was completed in September 2015 . Thus , Authority's decision of 
reducing remaining balance of OF amount from the assets capitalized in FY 14 is 

incorrect since the Project were completed in FY 16 and not FY 14. Certificate from ( I 
Independent Engineer (ElL) is enclosed as Annexure 29 confirming that Project was 

completed in FY 16. 

Considering the above, MIAL requests the Authority to adjust OF proportionately 
towards Aeronautical Assets upto FY 16. The approach proposed by the Authority 

will result in denial of returns on the assets which were funded through other means of 
finance and that will be completely wrong and unjustifiable. 

)MIAL requests the Authority to consider the above and make appropriate changes. 

) J 

9.3 MIAL submission 

9.3.1 Proportionate adjustments of OF from RAB in each year as per its own earlier 

approach and methodology should be continued till project completion, with balance 
OF adjustment to be done in FY 16 when project got completed. 
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10 Determination of Weighted Average Cost of Capital for I" Control Period 

10.1 Authority's Proposal No. 3(b) and Table 4 

10.1.1 The Authority has considered Equity Share Capital as Rs 846.15 Crs. for FY 2011-12, 

by ignoring Rs 200 Crs. of share application money pending allotment. 

10.2 MIAL response 

10.2.1 Share application money	 is always considered part of shareholders' funds. It is a 

normal practice where money received from applicant shareholders is first credited to 
share application money account and later on credited/transferred to equity share 

capital account on allotment of shares. In the instant case, Allotment of the shares was 
completed on 16th April 2012. 

10.2.2 Normally 60 days are allowed for allotment of shares after receipt of share application 

money. Only because shares were allotted on 16th April 2012 instead of 3 l " March 
2012, Authority is denying return on Rs 200 Crs for full year which is neither fair nor 
justifiable. Such treatment by Authority would have been justified in case the share 
application money was refunded in full or part in the subsequent year. In this case, 

share application money was not refundable. 

10.2.3	 Since the amount was received prior to 31 March 2012, the same should be treated as 

part of Equity Share Capital for the purpose of computation of WACC for FY 2011­
12 & FY 2012-13. 

10.2.4	 MIAL has also sought an opinion from Mr. Y.H. Malegam, an eminent Chartered 
Accountant who is analyzing the case. Mr. Malegam's opinion is likely to be received 
in a week's time which will be submitted to the Authority immediately on receipt of 

the same. 

10.3 MIAL submission 

10.3.1	 On account of the reasons detailed above , we request the Authority to consider the 
share application money as part of Equity Share Capital for WACC calculation for the 

FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13. 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 



11 Retirement Compensation (VRS Expenses) 

11.1 Authority's Proposal 

11.1.1	 Para No. 12.62 - The Authority notes that these figures appear to be derived, and 
hence with respect to VRS Expenses as well as the schedule of payments, MIAL need 
to support these figures through supporting documents as well as reconciliation made 
with the AAI. The Authority [or the time being proposes to allow the same for the 
time being, subject to confirmation by AAI during the stakeholder consultation period 

11.2 MIAL response 

11.2.1 The schedule of payment for Retirement Compensation paid/payable to AAI is as per 
the schedule given by AAI. This schedule is agreed between MIAL and AAI and 
payment is done as per the same . A confirmation from AAI is also enclosed as 
Annexure 30.	 

I 

11.3 MIAL's Submission 

11.3.1	 We request the Authority to consider the above submission and allow Retirement 
Compensation paid/payable to AAI as per the schedule referred above. 

Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 
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12 Cost of Debt 

12.1 Authority's Proposal No.7 

12.1.1 Truing Up No.3 .a.: The Authority proposes to true up the cost of debt for the second 

Control Period subject to a cap of an additional 50 bps on the existing rates i.e., from 
the level of 11.06% to a ceiling of 11.56% over the second Control Period (FY 2015­

16 to FY 2018-19). 

12.2 MIAL response 

12.2.1	 MIAL would like to submit that the cost of debt is subject to prevailing market 

conditions that !?ay vary from time to time. As a company, MIAL has very little 
control over such economic changes and the cost of debt would be based on the then 

prevailing market conditions. 

12.2.2 The	 cost of debt for the recent loan availed by MIAL was 12.05% pa. Therefore 

capping the cost of debt at 11.56% for any reset or fresh borrowing is not appropriate 
as the interest rates are market and risk driven . This decision will severely limit 

MIAL's ability to avail loans for the new projects thereby affecting the projects 

completion or restructuring of existing loans. 

12.3 MIAL's Submission: 

12.3.1	 Cost of debt, besides other factors, is also dependent upon risk associated with the 
I	 ' loan advanced to the company, which varies from industry to industry and from 

company to company. With the current proposal of the Authority reducing the 
aeronautical tariff for CSIA and looming annual losses in the years to come, the risk 
associated with lending to CSIA / MIAL increases. The availability of future loans to 

MIAL may be at a higher rate of interest than experienced currently and may render 

the capped % at 11.56% insufficient. 

12.3.2	 There is a possibility that MIAL may have to approach lenders for rescheduling of 
existing loans due to inadequacy of cash flows, in which case , lenders would charge 

higher rate of interest and not lower. 

12.3.3	 The Authority would anyway have the opportunity to true up the cost of debt ifMIAL 

is able to maintain the cap or is able to get lower rate of interest for existing/ new 

loans. 

12.3.4	 In view of above, we request the Authority not to cap the cost of debt at 11.56% as 

indicated in the CPo 
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13	 Return on Refundable Security Deposit to be raised against Real Estate 

13.1 Authority's Proposal No. 8.a 

13.1.1	 Proposal No. 8.a - To consider RSD already raised by MIAL of Rs. 207 crore , as a
 

means of finance at zero cost.
 

13.2 MIAL response 

13.2.1	 Assuming, without admitting, the Authority's view, that RSD cannot be equated to
 
equity, to be correct there are other facts to be taken in to consideration as discussed
 

below.
 

13.2.2	 RSD being interest free - It may be kindly noted that, in spite of several constraints 
at CSIA, MIAL had taken a very ambitious target to collect Rs. 1,000 crs. towards 
RSD, for funding airport project. However, MIAL has been unable to achieve this 
target due to inherent constraints at CSIA. Further, it is evident that RSD amount ( ) 
collected by one business unit i.e. Non-Transfer Asset business, is given to other 

{ )
business unit i.e. Aeronautical business, has to be based on an arm's length 
transaction. Providing funds from one business unit to the other at zero cost is not, 
admittedly, an arm's length transaction, irrespective of whether other unit pays 
interest or not. 

I )13.2.3	 The SSA does not require any form of cross-subsidization, either towards revenue
 
requirement or capital expenditure, from deposits raised or revenue earned against
 r ) 
Non-Transfer Assets (i.e. assets other than Revenue Share Assets). 

13.2.4	 However, as mentioned above, considering zero cost for RSD even if there is no
 
interest payment on such RSD by one business unit, is not correct. Interest cost has to
 
be considered for borrowing unit, while calculating cost of debt, on the basis of arm 's
 
length transaction.
 

13.2.5	 Consideration available to lessor from land lease transactions comprises of two
 
components - upfront RSD and annual lease rentals. As per normal business practice
 
consideration in such transaction is composite and there is an interplay between the
 
two components. Assuming zero cost [or deposits [or borrowing unit is apparently
 

wrong as it involves an opportunity cost.
 

13.2.6	 Had there been no necessity to deploy RSD towards project funding , MIAL could
 
have invested it in the non-aeronautical business or for other business purposes and
 
earned a market determined return on it. Even, in absence of any suitable investment
 
opportunity within the business, RSD could have been invested as fixed deposit.
 

13.2.7	 Case Studies - Other infrastructure sectors, where tariff is regulated , allow a return
 
on the capital employed. Regulators in these sectors do not provide return on the basis
 
of source and associated cost of funds. Case studies from the relevant sectors are
 

presented below: ~
 
( ) 
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13.2.8 City	 Gas Distribution (CGD): Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board 
(PNGRB) allows return to concessionaires on the basis of the capital employed. It 
even recognizes that the security deposits received by the concessionaire would exist 

as liability and these should not be reduced from the total capital employed while 
determining tariff. Relevant extracts from the guidelines issued by PNGRB for 
determination of network tariff for city or local natural gas distribution network and 

compression charge for CNG have been reproduced below : 

"Entity' may collect refundable interest free security deposit as specified under the 
Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (Authorizing Entities for Laying, 
Building, Operating or Expanding City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Networks) 
Regulations, 2008. Such deposit is towards the safe-keeping of the meter and is to be 
refunded in full to the domestic PNG customer in case of a disconnection. Further, 
since the amount collected as interest-free refundable security deposit shall exist as a 
liability in the books ofaccounts of the entity, the same shall not be reduced from the 
total capital employed while determining the network tariff. 

The reasonable rate of return shall be the rate of return on cap ital employed equal to 
fourteen percent post-tax considering the rate of return on long-term risk-free 
Government securities and the need to incentivize investments in creation of CGD 
infrastructure" 

Other factors to be considered from the CGD guidelines: 
(a)	 PNGRB guidelines regulates tariff for CGD networks, which applies 

directly to end-users. PNGRB allows the security deposits provided by 
end users to be invested in the business and earn return on such 
investments. As against CGD networks, MIAL has availed security deposits 
from lessees of Non Transfer Asset. 

(b)	 Demand risks are less for a eGD network as compared with traffic risk 
at an airport, specially CSI Airport, which has an imminent threat of losing 
the traffic to Navi Mumbai Airport, MOP A (Goa) and Pune. Additionally, 
tariffs for CGD networks are for an essential commodity. 

(c)	 Guidelines issued by PNGRB are one of the most recent guidelines in the 
Infrastructure sector in India and could be considered as a result of 
learnings from other regulated sectors. 

13.2.9	 Port Sector: In the port sector, Tariff Authority for Major Ports (TAMP) sets tariff for 

Major Ports based on cost plus Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) approach. 

Capital Employed is calculated as a summation of net fixed assets and working 
capital. Relevant extracts from the regulation have been reproduced below: 

"Return will be allowed on Capital Employed (ROCE), both for Major Port Trusts and 
Private Terminal Operators, at the same pre-tax rate, fix ed in accordance with the 
Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). " 
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"Capital Employed will comprise Net Fixed Assets (Gross Block minus Depreciation 
minus	 Works in Progress) plus Working Capital (Current Assets minus Current 
Liabilities) " 

13.3 MIAL submission 

13.3.1 Opportunity cost	 of interest free RSD (i.e. at least equal to the cost of debt) which is 

deployed for project funding, should be considered while calculating WACe. 

I 

J 

) 

) 
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14 Cost of Equity 

14.1	 Authority's Proposal No. 3.b and 9.a. 

14.1.1 Authority's Proposal - To adopt return on equity (post tax cost of equity) as 16% for the 

purpose of calculation of WACC 

14.2	 MIAL response 

14.2.1 The	 cost of equity as 16% as proposed by the Authority for determination of 
aeronautical tariffs at CSIA underestimates the riskiness of the CSI Airport. Further, the 
aviation sector in india competes with other sectors in India as well as global airport 
projects around the world for investments and if reasonable return on investment is not 

allowed, it will certainly affect future investment in the sector adversely. 

14.2.2	 Revenue share with AAI - Unlike most of the airports globally, airport operated by 
MIAL involves significant revenue-sharing with AAI. Further, this revenue share is not 

considered as pass through for the purpose of working out tariff for aeronautical 
services. The revenue share at CSIA makes it more susceptible to risks than airports in 

emerging markets due to availability of lower cash flows with the capital providers. 

MIAL is liable to pay 38.7% revenue share to AAI on all its revenues including return 
on equity and therefore in effect 16% return on equity proposed by AERA will result in 
a return of only 9.8% to the shareholders (net of revenue share) which is far below the 

reasonable return expectation of any investor. 

14.2.3 MIAL had commissioned a study for 'Estimation	 of Cost of Equity for MIAL'. The 
study was undertaken by CRISIL Risk and Infrastructure Solutions (CRISIL) who 

submitted a report on 11th April, 2012 . Using the CAPM approach, CRISIL estimated 
the cost of equity for various levels of debt-equity ratio and is shown in the table below. 

As part of the study, CRISIL had also estimated the cost of equity as per the Arbitrage 
Pricing Model (APM). The cost of equity as per the APM was estimated to be in the 

range of21.09% to 23.71%. 

14.2.4	 KPMG and SBI Capital Markets are global consultants with experience in airports 
including valuation of airports. SBI Capital Markets (Report on fair rate of return on 

equity for Indian airport sector) and KPMG (Cost of Equity Estimates of Indian Airport 
Industry) have also estimated a higher cost of equity than NIPFP. 

Comparison between cost of equity estimates of NIPFP, the Authority, KPMG, SBI 
Capital Markets, CRISIL and Leigh-Fisher are shown below: 
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S No. Entity Cost of Equity Estimates 
1. NIPFP 11.64% - 13.84% 
2. AERA 16,% 
3. KPM02 20% - 23% 

4. SBI Capital Markets 18.5% - 20.5% 

5. CRISIL 
18.16% - 20.44% (CAPM) 
21.09% - 23.71% (APM) 

6. Leigh-Fisher 25.1% 

14.2.5	 Benchmarking of returns with other regulated sectors - The Authority has 

benchmarked the returns on equity with other regulated sectors. Key differences 
between aviation sector and the other infrastructure sectors are: 

(a) The volatility	 of revenue drivers such as units of electricity consumed is lower than 

the volatility of revenue drivers in airport viz . traffic. 

(b) In the airport sector return (i.e. WACC) is provided on	 the Regulatory Asset Base 
which is depreciated each year as against return provided on equity in case of power 

sector which is not depreciated i.e. equity is not reduced with depreciation of assets. 
In effect this means that 16% return proposed by AERA will be decreasing every year 
as RAB depreciates every year and for a concession period of 30 years 16% return on 

equity proposed by AERA would translate to a much lower return which is grossly 
inadequate and will discourage any further investment in the sector by the prospective 

investors. 

(c)	 The terms of concession for highway and port sectors are different from aviation 

sector with a pre determined tariff/ toll charge. There is no regulation on the revenue 
or profits earned on a project': More importantly, the return to the equity investors is 
based on project assumptions which may be significantly different from actual growth 

of revenue drivers. For example, the equity IRR of 16% in NHAI projects is used to 
determine the minimum revenue share or maximum viability gap funding for the 

project for a toll project assuming a traffic growth of 5% or alternatively the 
maximum annuity payments required to meet the benchmark equity IRR of 18%. The 

actual traffic growth may be significantly different for a project as is evident from the 
average return of 20%-23% earned by the investors in road projects. 

I ) 

) 
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Illustration on return to equity investors in Power Sector 

As per CERC guidelines, tar iff for supply of electricity comprises of capacity charge 
for recovery of Annual Fixed Cost and energy charge. Relevant extract is as below: 

"The tarifffor supply ofelectricity from a thermal generating station shall comprise 

111'0 parts, namely, capacity charge (for recovery ofannual fixed cost consisting of 
the components specified to in regulation J4) and energy charge (for recovery of 
primary fu el cost and limestone cost wher e applicable). " 

Following comprises Annual Fixed Cost of a generating or a transmission system: 

a. Return on equity; 
b. Interest on loan capital; 
c. Depreciation; 
d. Interest on working capital; 
e. Operation and maintenance expenses; 
f. Cost of secondary fuel oil (for coal-based and lignite fired generating stations) 
g. Special allowance in lieu of R&M or separate compensation allowance, 

Return on Equity is calculated on the equity considered as part of the Capital 
Employed. As a result, even though CERC guidelines provide a return on equity 
equivalent to 16%, actual returns available to the equity investor is higher than 16%. 

In comparison, return to equity investors of airport companies is based on Regulated 
Asset Base which depreciates over the life of the assets. The diminishing returns 
for investors in Airport Company are thus far lower than those for investors in 
electricity generating or transmitting companies. 

14.2.6	 We wish to bring it to the notice of the Authority that during the process of competitive 

bidding for privatisation of Mumbai airport, AAI indicated the bidders to consider, post 
tax cost of Equity and Debt of 22.8% and 6% respectively i.e. post tax nominal WACC 

of 11.6% to enable it compare the bids received from various bidders. Taking into 
account indicative cost of debt and equity given by AAI, bidders worked out quantum 

of revenue share that can be paid to i\i\I and balance that would be available with 
them. It was assumed by private participants, bidding for Mumbai airport that after 
paying 38.7% of revenue share to AAI they would be able to earn return of about 14% 
post tax on equity share capital. That was the basis of bidding. However, Authority has 

now decided to give return on equ ity @ 16% which means a return of only 9.8% (net of 
revenue share) against 14% envisaged by the bidders at the time of bidding. This kind 
of abysmal low return coupled with very high risk makes this project extremely 
challenging, unattractive and unviable for investors. 
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14.2.7	 It is important to note that the Authority has a responsibility to ensure economic and 

viable operations of the airport, both under the AERA Act and State Support 

Agreement (SSA) entered into by MIAL with the Government of India. The relevant 

extracts are reproduced below: 

14.2.8 Section 13(1)(a)	 of the AERA Act requires the Authority to determine tariff for the 

aeronautical services taking into consideration: 

"economic and viable operations ofmajor airports." 

Schedule 1 of SSA provides that " ..... in undertaking its role, AERA 
will observe the following principles: 

"2. Commercial - In setting the price cap, AERA will have regard to the 
need for the JVC to generate sufficient revenue to cover efficient operating 
costs, obtain the return of capital over its economic life and achieve a 
reasonable return on investment commensurate the risk involved." 

(a) From the above it is evident that the Authority needs to provide reasonable return on 

the investment so that airport is able to generate sufficient revenues which after 

meeting cost of operation are able to provide reasonable return to the investors. The 

Authority has taken a position in the case of tariff determination for Delhi airport that 

while ensuring viability of the airport, it will not consider Annual Fee (revenue share) 

payable to AAI since the same is not a pass through cost as per SSA. While it is a fact 

that Annual Fee is not a pass through cost in accordance with SSA and has 

accordingly not been included by the Authority while calculating Target Revenue, it 

cannot be ignored while considering viability of the airport, as Annual Fee is a 

contractual and legal obligation which airport has to meet. Therefore to ensure 

viability of the airport, Authority should have considered this fact also and provided 

commensurate return on equity. 

14.2.9	 Unique factors enhancing the risk at CSI Airport­

(a)	 Second Competing Airport - CSI Airport is a severely land constrained airport 

limiting the possibility of capaci ty increase not just in the long run but also in the very 

near term. The capacity at CSIA is expected to saturate in the near future requiring a 

second city airport which has already been planned for. In case of other Indian 

airports, there exists no threat of a second competing airport to be set-up in the near 

future. This, without doubt, enhances the business risk . Investors of such a project 

will expect to recoup investment as early as possible. Naturally, investors expect to 

have fair rate of return on equity which has to be certainly higher than applicable for 

other airports, where the threat of a second airport is not there. The Right of First 

Refusal (RoFR) for a second airport within 150 kms of CSIA is not an adequate 

measure to mitigate the said risk. The RoFR is not absolute and only gives a small 
window of comfort. In future even proposed MOPA airport (Goa) and Pune airport 

may give competition to CSIA and may eat up on traffic at CSIA. 
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(b) Limited Growth Potential for Non Aeronautical Revenue - Capacity constraint at 

CSIA will adversely impact growth in non-aeronautical revenues. 

There is no possibility of significantly increased capacity within this Control Period . 
On the other hand, MIAL business is susceptible to significant downside risk due to 

its dependency on the airline business which is exposed to significant volatilities and 
frequent negative shocks. This combination of circumstances makes MIAL quite 

riskier as compared to other Indian airports. 

(c)	 Financing risk - While MIAL has asked AERA a tariff hike of 104% (if adjusted in 
line with Authority's earlier decisions), Authority has proposed a reduction of -7.2%. 

Hence, it would be difficult for MIAL to arrange funds for the projects to be 
undertaken in second Control Period. In this scenario, unavailability of funds or 

costly funding may enhance the risk profile of the airport and jeopardize the 

completion of various developments and projects. 

14.3 MIAL's Submission 

We urge the Authority to ensure that the returns available to investors suitably cover 

the riskiness of the assets, enable airport operators to have viable operations and 
provide an incentive for attracting new investments in the sector considering risk 

reward of the sector. Risk factors unique to CSIA need to be given due credence. We 
firmly believe that Authority should provide a minimum return on equity of 23% for 

CSIA to remain viable and to be able to provide efficient operations to airlines and 

passengers. 

Response to Consultation Paper No. 10/2015-16	 Murnbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. l 



15 Upfront Fee to AAI 

15.1 Authority's Proposal No. 3.b and 9.b. 

15.1.1 The Authority has proposed to not consider Upfront Fee paid by MIAL to AAI as part 

of equity share capital of MIAL 

15.2 MIAL response 

15.2.1 AERA has proposed to reduce Equity Share Capital brought in by the investors I 
shareholders to the extent of Upfront Fee paid to AAI. This is absolutely incorrect as 

Upfront Fee payment to AAI is part of RAB and therefore overall WACC should be 
appli ed on this payment as well instead of carving out this one paym ent and matching 

means 0 finance to the same. 

15.2.2 There is no provi sion in the SSA or OMDA which provides for exc lusion of amount 

equivalent to Upfront Fee from Equity Share Capital for the purpose of WACC 
calculation. Equity contribution by Shareholders in MIAL remains unchanged even 

after Rs.153 .85 Crs. is excluded from the project cost. 

15.2.3 SSA excludes Upfront Fee from forming part of the project cost and regulatory asset 

base but not from Equity Share Capital. Excluding Upfront Fee from both project cost 
and Equity Share Capital is a case of double jeopardy 

15.2.4 Equ ity contribution to the project remains unchanged even after exclusion of 
Rs.153.85 Crs. from the project cost. It is important to note that Shareholders have 

brought in funds for the company and it is the responsibility of Company to make 

payment to AAI and not of the Shareholders. 

15.2.5 Based upon the entire Equity contribution of Rs 1200 crs., lenders have agreed to 

sanction debt of Rs. 4231 crs . 

15.2.6 Hence, calculating WACC without recognizing total Equity Share Capital will be 

erroneous. ) 

15.2.7 Rs.153.85 crs. should be treated at par with other exclusions. This separate 
treatment is not called for. Authority has not mapped means of finance for other 
disallowances. Singling out one component of the project cost and mapping the 
same against specific means of finance is without any basis and devoid of any 
merit. Authority's approach is inconsistent. In fact when MIAL proposed mapping 

DF adjustment against specific Aeronautical Assets during 151 Control Period tariff 
determination, authority did not accept our contention but is doing the same thing 

only for Upfront Fee. 

I) 

15.2.8 If MIAL had treated the entire payment as revenue expenditure, which is one of the 

valid alternative, in that case what would Authority have done? 
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15.2.9 MIAL	 has paid Upfront Fees into two parts. Rs. 150 crs. was paid by MIAL as 
Upfront Fee in FY 2006-07. However, Rs. 3.85 crs . was paid by MIAL in FY 2009-10 
as additional payment against Carved - out assets subsequerttly demised to MIAL. 

Hence, assuming that Rs. 3.85 crs. was paid specifically from Equity Share Capital is 
totally wrong and without any basis. 

15.3 MIAL submission 

15.3.1	 We request the Authority to consider total equity (without any reduction towards 

Upfront Fee to AAI) for the purpose of calculation of WACC. 

<, 
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16 Treatment of Expenditure pertaining to Security 

16.1 Authority's Proposal No. S.e 

16.1.1 Authority has asked MIAL to reimburse the amount into PSF(SC) Escrow account 
before release of the Order. Further, Authority has not considered the carrying cost 
which MIAL may have to pay into PSF(SC) Escrow account when repayment is done. 

16.1.2 Authority has not considered reimbursement to be made by MIAL for Capital Work 
in Progress as at March 2015 in PSF(SC) books amounting to Rs. 17.19 crs 

16.1.3 Authority has not considered a separate tariff component towards reimbursement of 
capital and operating expenses towards security to be incurred by MIAL 

16.1.4 Proposal No.	 3.f - To note the inclusion ofPSF (SC) O&M expenditure ofRs. 38.72 
crores for the year 2009-10 to 2013-14 as part of aeronautical service tariff 
determination. MIAL to provide evidence for reimbursement of this amount into the 
PSF (SC) escrow account, otherwise the same is proposed to be disallowed at the time 
of the Order 

16.1.5 Para 12.e - To note the inclusion ofPSF (SC) O&M expenditure ofRs. 59.42 Crs for 
expenses in second Control Period and Rs. 15.82 Crs towards earlier period 
disallowed amount, totalling Rs. 75.32 Crs in the second Control Period. MIAL to 
provide evidence of reimbursement of amount into PSF (SC) escrow account 
reconciled with MoCA. MIAL to inform MoCA about the consideration of the earlier 
period and second Control Period PSF (SC) expenditure for tariff determination. 

16.2 MIAL response 

Reimbursement of amount into PSF(SC) Escrow account and carrying cost for 
PSF(SC) 

16.2.1	 MoCA in its letter dated 18th February, 2014 has required the Airport Operators to 
reverse / reimburse back the amount incurred towards procurement and maintenance 
of security system/ equipment and on creation of fixed assets out of PSF(SC) Escrow 
account. This amount has to be reimbursed along with interest that would have 
accrued in normal course. MIAL has presently appealed against such reimbursement 
before Hon'ble High Court of Bombay. 

16.2.2	 Authority while agreeing to consider allowing these reimbursements has not 
considered carrying cost on Rs.309 crs. which MIAL may have to pay. 

16.2.3	 Besides Authority has put in a condition to actually reimburse the amount payable to 
the PSF(SC) Escrow account both Capital (Rs. 309 crs.) and operating expenditure 
(Rs. 38.72 crs. plus Rs. 15.82 crs.) prior to passing of Tariff Order for allowing such 
reimbursement / expenditure. This is a very difficult condition to be met in such a 
short time and more so having regard to the severe funding gap that is being faced by 
MIAL. The OF allowed by the~ . does not cover the entire funding gap~ijotit~
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towards the project cost. Further, MIAL is incurring huge losses, there is a gap in 

means of finance of project cost which is yet to be bridged and adequate funding is 

not available for ongoing operational capex and other projects for second Control 

Period. In fact MIAL would be required to securitize the Tariff in respect of such 

security expenses to actually make the reimbursement in PSF(SC) Escrow account 

and that would not be possible before issue of Tariff Order. In view of the above, 

Authority is requested not to put a condition whi ch cannot be complied with. Further 

security expenditure of Rs. 59.42 crs . for 2nd Control Period and the same will be 

directly incurred by MIAL and therefore the question of reimbursement of such 

amount into rSr(SC) Escrow account by MIAL does not arise. 

16.2.4	 Inclusion of the amount, which is, to be reimbursed by MIAL into PSF(SC) Escrow 

account, for determination of tariff for second Control Period will not lead to double 

accounting. If MIAL does not make the payment into PSF (SC) Escrow account then 

Authority has all the rights to true up the amount along with carrying cost while 

determining tariff for the next Control Period and therefore there is no question of any 

double benefit to MIAL. However, if this amount is not allowed by the Authority then 

MIAL will not be in a position to make the payment into PSF (SC) Escrow account 

even if so decided by the Hon'ble High Court. 

Authority has not considered reimbursement to be made by MIAL for Capital 
Work in Progress as at March 2015 in PSF(SC) books amounting to Rs, 17.19 crs 

16.2.5	 Rs.17.19 crs . has been incurred out of PSF(SC) Escrow account towards Capital 

Work in Progress as at 3 l " March 2015. Authority needs to consider this amount also 

for the purposes of reimbursement into the PSF (SC) Escrow Account, since this 

amount also needs to be reimbursed, along with Rs 309 Crs., on this matter reaching 

finality. 

Separate tariff component for PSF(SC) 

16.2.6	 Security is a sove reign function and in case airport operator is incurring such 

expenditure, it is for the purpose of performing a sovereign function. 

16.2.7	 There is no reason that any tariff which is determined purely for the purpose of 

reimbursement of such security expenditure (both capex and operating cost), should 

be subjected to revenue share. This will tantamount to undue enrichment of AAI at 

the cost of airport operator. 

16.3	 MIAL submission 

16.3.1	 Authority should not insist for reimbursement of capital cost (Rs . 309 crs.) and 

operating cost (Rs . 38.72 crs. plus 15.82 crs .) prior to release of Tariff Order due to 

reasons explained above. 
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16.3.2 Authority is requested to include reimbursement of Rs. 309 crs. to PSF(SC) Escrow 
account in RAB and Rs. 38.72 crs. plus Rs 15.82 crs. as part of operating expenses 
without insisting for payment before issue of the Order. However, Authority can put a 
condition that if the amount is not deposited into PSF (SC) Escrow account, as and 
when so decided by the Hon'ble High Court, it would true up the amount along with 
carrying cost in the next Control Period. By doing so, while on one hand Authority 
would enable MIAL to meet payment obligations, as and when decided by the High 
Court, and on the other hand it will not impact interest of passengers adversely since 
Authority will be able to do the true up along with carrying cost in case MIAL does 
not make the payment during 2nd Control Period. 

16.3.3 Authority also needs to allow the carrying cost on the reimbursements to be made to 

PSF (SC) Escrow account. 

16.3.4 Authority needs to consider Rs. 17.19 crs.	 of CWIP as part of reimbursement to be 
made to PSF (SC) Escrow account. 

\ )
16.3.5 Capex and opex being incurred for security purposes need to be reimbursed to the 

airport operator through a separate component of the tariff. 

) 

) 
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17 Fuel Throughput Charges and Into Plane concession Charges 

17.1 Authority's Proposal No. 14.a.ii 

17.1.1 Authority has proposed to consider revenues from fuel concessions and ITP services 

as aeronautical revenues. 

17.2 MIAL response 

17.2.1 Section 2 (a) (vi) of the AERA Act by limiting the scope of "aeronautical services" 
only to the extent of "services provided for supplying fuel" (and not to privileges of 
access to the airport by the fuel supplier) is in consonance with the ICAO Document 
No.9082 wherein the "revenues from non-aeronautical sources" is defined to include 

concession granted to oil companies to supply aviation fuel. The privilege/concession 

of grant of access to airport does not involve the provision of any services. The charge 
for such grant of concession! privilege falls under revenue from non-aeronautical 
sources. Extract from Appendix 3 - Glossary of Terms in Document 9082 (Eighth 

Edition - 2009) of International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) titled "ICAO's 
Policies on Charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services" is reproduced below: 

"Revenues from non-aeronautical sources - Any revenues received by an airport in 
consideration for the various commercial arrangements it makes in relation to the 
granting of concessions, the rental or leasing ofpremises and land, and free-zone 
operations, even though such arrangements may in fact apply to activities which may 
themselves be considered to be of an aeronautical character (for example, 
concessions granted to oil companies to supply aviation fuel and lubricants and the 
rental of terminal building space or premises to air carriers). Also intended to be 
included are the gross revenues, less any sales tax or other taxes, earned by shops or 
services operated by the airport itself. " 

17.2.2 Ifsupply chain of fuel is examined at CSI airport, it is found that 

(i) fuel is brought by oil companies to respective fuel farm (s) at airport. 

(ii) from fuel farm fuel it is supplied either through hydrants or bowsers into plane by 

Into Plane service provider (such as Indian Oil Skytanking Ltd. and Bharat Stars 

Services Pvt. Ltd. at CSIA). 

(iii)fuel farm and hydrant system belongs to fuel farm operator (such as MAFFFL at 

CSIA) 

(iv)land has been leased to respective oil companies for fuel farm for which lease 

rental is being charged. 

(v) Ownership of fuel remains with respective oil companies till it reaches aircraft. In 

the entire supply chain no role is being played by MIAL in providing any services. 
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Its role is limited to lessor of the land for which lease rentals are being charged. 
This cannot be termed as service let alone aeronautical service. 

17.2.3	 MIAL has no contract with any airline concerning supply of fuel, nor MIAL has ever 
communicated to any of the airlines concerning supply of the fuel and FTC. MIAL 
has never envisaged that FTC is pass through to airlines by oil companies. Hence as 

far as understanding of MIAL is concerned fuel price being charged by oil companies 
is prerogative of oil companies. 

17.2.4	 AERA, in case of CSI Airport, is not regulating supply of fuel treating it not as 

service but sale of goods. 

17.2.5 The Ownership of fuel farm is separated from suppliers of oil and charges are being 

regulated by AERA both for fuel farm and Into Plane service but not for the oil 

suppliers. 

17.2.6	 We are extremely surprised, looking into the fact mentioned above, how throughput 
charges paid by oil companies to MIAL are aeronautical in nature. 

17.2.7	 The fuel throughput charges levied by airport operators on the oil companies is 

towards consideration for commercial opportunity and access to trading platform 
provided to oil companies for carrying on their business of fuel sale/supply and 
refuelling services to airlines at airport premises. Therefore, the fixation of fuel 

throughput charges does not lend itself to the tariff determination process 
contemplated under the AERA Act. 

17.2.8	 In paragraph 41 of Document 9082, it is clearly mentioned by ICAD that the level of 
FTC may reflect the value of concession granted to fuel suppliers. It further says if 

any facility is provided, in such case, any portion of charge for such facilities should 
reflect cost. Corollary of which is that pure concession fee is not related to cost. 

17.2.9	 Classification of FTC as non-aeronautical revenues has been clearly stated in ICAD 
Document No. 9562 - "Airports Economic Manual". Paragraph 3.40 and 3.49 of "Part 

B: Accounting" in "Chapter 3: Airport Financial Management" of Document 9562 
clearly categorise Aviation fuel and oil concessions (including throughput charges) as 
the first item under the "Revenue from Non-aeronautical Activities" and not under 
"Revenue from air traffic operations", which is aeronautical revenue 

17.2.10 They remain non-aeronautical activities, and insofar as lCAO cost-recovery policies 

are concerned, they are not subject to the same limitations as is recommended to be 
applied to charges on air traffic ..." Chapter 6 of Document No. 9562 specifically deals 
with Development and Management of non-aeronautical activities. Under Section B ­
'non-aeronautical activities' - of the same Document, types of concessions which are 

most frequently found at international airports are mentioned. Table 6-1 & paragraph 
6.5 of Document No. 9562 list such concessions and it is pertinent to mention that 
concession granted to aviation fuel suppliers has been listed as item no 1. Same 
intention is also reflected in paragraphs 6.32, 6.33 and 6.34 of Document 9562. 
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17.2.11As per the form used by ICAO Contracting States to report financial data of airports 
(i.e. Form J), "Aviation fuel and oil - Include all concession fees, including any 

throughput charges, payable by oil companies for the right to sell aviation fuel and 

lubricants at the airport" is included as a concession (Item 3), i.e. non-aeronautical 

revenues. 

17.3 MIAL Submission 

17.3.1 We request the Authority to consider Fuel Throughput Charges and Into Plane
( 

concession as revenues [rum non-aeronautical service. 
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18	 Operating expenses - Allocation ratio 

18.1 Authority's Proposal No. 12.a 

18.1.1 Authority Proposal No. 12.a - Operating expense allocation ratio for Aeronautical and
 
Non-Aeronautical expenses for 1st Control Period is considered as allocation ratio for
 
2nd Control Period
 

18.1.2 Authority Proposal No. 12.b - To consider the allocation of VRS payment to AAI
 
(Retirement Compensation) at the rate of employee allocation while projecting
 
aeronautical expenses for the 2nd Control Period (including interest on corresponding
 
loan).
 

Para 3.36.1 - Therefore, the Authority also proposes to consider the allocation for
 
VRS expense for AAI employees, operational support cost and AAI retirement (
 
compensation interest cost same as the allocation of employee cost between
 
aeronautical and non-aeronautical components.
 

18.1.3	 Para no. 3.36.4 and 12.45 - Authority has proposed to allocate AOA fees into
 
aeronautical and non aeronautical expenses based on ratio of employee cost
 

18.2 MIAL response 

2nd Operating expenses ratio for Aeronautical and Non aeronautical expenses for
 
Control Period
 

18.2.1	 Allocation ratio for Aeronautical: Non Aeronautical expenses for FY 14 is based on
 
period when cargo operations were being handled by MIAL.
 

In February 2014, MIAL concessioned out the international Cargo Operations to 
Concor Air Ltd. Since, no Cargo is being handled / operated by MIAL, there is /would 
be no operating expenditure incurred by MIAL for cargo operations during FY15­
FY19 and therefore revised and correct expense allocation ratio should be considered. 

As per the study done by MIAL ' s Cost Auditor for FY 15, Aeronautical: Non­
Aeronautical expenses ratio is 92.08%. The Cost auditor's certificate is attached as 
Annexure 31. MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the same for 2nd 

Cuntrol Periud. 

Allocation of Retirement Compensation paid/payable to AAI (including interest on
 
corre sponding loan)
 

18.2.2 Amount paid as Retirement Compensation to AAI is paid as per the terms of OMDA,
 
and is not related to any non-aeronautical activity. Hence, the same should be
 
considered as 100% aeronautical being the payment made as per terms of OMDA.
 
Same treatment is to be given to interest on loan taken for payment of Retirement
 
Compensation.
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Allocation of Operational Support cost 

Authority had considered the operations support cost as 100% aeronautical in first 
Control Period. In computation of Hypothetical RAB, Authority has given the 
following reasoning in Order No. 32/2012-13 dated 15th January 2013 as under: 

"9.65. As regards MIAL submission that only part ofRs 23.14 crs.crs. attributable to 
aeronautical activities should be considered in the Hypothetical RAB, the Authority 
notes that the MIAL in its initial submission has considered Operation Support Cost 
to AAI as fully Aeronautical and has not made any suggestion thereon. It is only now 

( )	 that they are referring this cost to be apportioned between aeronautical expense and 
non-aeronautical expense. The Authority therefore decides to consider this cost as 
100% Aeronautical at Rs 23.14 crs. " 

Hence, Authority should not change the allocation ratio for operational support cost 
now and consider the same as 100% aeronautical in line of its Order No. 32/2012-13. 

Allocation of AO fees 

18.2.3	 The fee payable to the Airport Operator (AO) is paid as per Airport Operator 
Agreement (AOA) dated 28.04.2006 between MIAL and ACSA Global Limited, 

which was entered into after the approval of AAI. AO is required to undertake the 
operation, maintenance and management of the airport to meet the requisite 

performance standards so as to ensure performance by the JVC of its obligations (in 
particular, satisfying the Objective and Subjective Service Quality requirements as 
described under the OMDA). MIAL has to pay to the AO, Performance Fee which is 
a Fixed Annual Amount ofUS$ 1,000,000 escalated at US CPI annually. Performance 

Fee paid by MIAL to AO is cost for MIAL. Performance fee is fixed and does not 
increase even in case Objective and Subjective Service Quality requirements are 

exceeded. 

(	 It is important to note the following: 

•	 As per the provisions of OMDA and AOA, AO is responsible for, inter alia, 

operations and maintenance of Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical Assets and 
not for aeronautical and non aeronautical revenues. Further, payment. of 

Performance Fee as per our AOA is not linked to revenues, EBITDA, EBIT or 
Profits as mentioned in Schedule 8 of the OMDA. This clearly demonstrates that 
in case of MIAL there is no linkage between the payment of Performance Fee and 

(	 revenue, EBITDA, EBIT or Profits and AO does not gain or lose on account of 

any increase or decrease in any of these parameters. It is also important to note 
that Schedule 8 of OMDA (suggesting principles to he incorporated in AOA) 

provides a list of about 19 servic~~ed to be included in the scope of AOA. 
Perusal of these 19 services cle~~~B'a,t most of them are primarily related \~'l'& ~ -:~~ ~ '; , 
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to operations and maintenance of the airport assets and facilities. Not even a single 
service is linked to enhancement of non aeronautical revenues and therefore 
allocation of Performance Fee based upon revenues will be completely 
inappropriate. 

•	 AOA agreement provides for separate payment for any specific consultancy 
services to be availed from AO. If AO is engaged for specific services such as 
study! measures etc. to increase non aeronautical revenues, in that case specific 
fees paid for such engagement can be considered as non aero. 

•	 The performance fee which is being paid is not linked to revenue or profits of the 
company as mentioned above. Otherwise also even if it is linked to revenue or 
profits, allocation of the same has to be done based upon services provided by the 
AO and not in proportion to aeronautical and non aeronautical revenues. 

•	 In view of the above facts, the Authority is requested to kindly consider and 
allocate the AOA fees as under: 

a) In the overall ratio of Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical Assets OR 
b) In the overall ratio of Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical expenses 

18.3 MIAL's Submission: 

18.3.1	 MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the revised operating expense 
allocation % for second Control Period as per the certificate given by MIAL's cost 
auditor. 

18.3.2	 MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the Retirement Compensation paid to 
AAI (including interest on corresponding loan) as 100% aeronautical. 

18.3.3 Authority is requested to kindly consider and allocate the AO fees as under: 

a. In the overall ratio of Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical Assets OR 
b. In the overall ratio of Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical expenses 
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19 Operating expenses - Reduction in certain operating expenses 

19.1 Authority's Proposal No. 12.c and 12.d 

19.1.1 Para 12.19 - The Authority has noted that MIAL's projection for employee cost is on 
the higher side. However, the Authority noted the manpower requirement for 
managing the new integrated T2 will marginally increase. Accordingly, the Authority 
proposes to increase cost 15% for the year 2015-16 and 10% subsequently. 

19.1.2 Para	 12.38 - Authority proposes to not allow the real increase in administrative 
expenses for the time being, but any changes in the operating expenses will be trued 
up at the time of determination of aeronautical tariffs in the next Control Period, 
based on audited values. 

(	 Para 3.42 - The Authority is of the opinion that on the face of it certain costs relating 
to consultancy, legal and travel expenses seem to be high. MIAL may explain reasons 
for any abnormal increases in these costs and also take steps to control such expenses 

('	 in the future. Though the ICWAI report says that the O&M expenses incurred in 
2010-11 may be considered as efficient, it will be difficult for the Authority to go into 
each and every item and disallow any increase, in part or full, in the cost. However, 
wherever one-time expenses have been incurred, for instance expenses relating to 
Airport Operations Readiness (AOR) and consultancy cost for business development, 
etc. should not be considered for later years . Further, the legal fee must be allocated 
into aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses 

19.1.3	 Para 12.20 - It is noted that in case of MIAL, the operator was providing cargo 
services. If the cargo screening costs have been taken as a part of the operation and 
maintenance expenses in the profit and loss account of MIAL, they should be 
removed from the O&M expenses for that period . 

19.1.4	 Para 12.56 - Authority has proposed to consider working capital interest as Rs 6.30 
Crs . for. each year in the second Control Period. 

19.1.5	 Para 3.49 - The Authority is of the view that no additional expenses towards loan 
availed need to be part of the financing charges in the O&M expenses. The Authority 
is of the view that other charges pertaining to processing charges and furnishing of 
bank guarantees can be considered under allowable financing charges. However, 
MIAL needs to make a specific claim along with the working details along with 

supporting evidence. 

Para 12.51 - The Authority notes that the financing charge for the year 2014-15 is Rs. 
9.34 Crs. The Authority proposes to consider the same amount for the purpose of 
projection of financing charges for each year of the second Control Period. However, 
the Authority may take a considered view on the same subject to the submission of 
abovementioned details and supporting evidence during the consultation process. 

19.1.6	 Para 3.36.6 - Authority decided not to allow any collection charges on OF to be part 
of operating expenditure. 
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19.1.7 The Authority in Table 9 has considered allocation % of miscellaneous expenses of 
Rs 3.81 Crs. as 0%. 

19.1.8 The Authority in Para 12.47 notes that as per Airport Operator Agreement between 
MIAL and ACSA, the performance fees was payable only for a period of 7 years 
starting 2006. The Authority notes from the agreement that performance fees beyond 
FY 2012-13 will be zero. However, MIAL has continued to incur as well as project 
the AO fees till the year FY 2018-19. The Authority is of the opinion that MIAL 
should provide clarification for the same during the consultation period, failing which, 
the Authority proposes to not consider the projections corresponding to this expense. 

( ) 

19.2 MIAL response 

19.2.1 MIAL vide its submission dated 8th September 2015 has considered the manpower 
expenses as in the table below. Authority had asked MIAL to revisit the increase in 
manpower cost. It had asked MIAL to revisit the additions in manpower from FY 16­
FY 19. MIAL has earlier considered additional headcount of 226 for FY 16 in its 
submission dated 8th September 2015 . However, MIAL further rationalized the 
additional headcount requirement and reduced the additional headcount in FY 16 to 
175 in 15th January, 2016. MIAL accordingly has revised its estimates to a lower 
addition in headcount and reduced its manpower cost. 

( ) 

Employee Headcount Nos 

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 

- As submitted by MIAL in 
September 2015 

1,201 1,294 1,326 1,335 

- As revised by MIAL in February 
2016 

1,150 1,243 1,275 1,284 

- As proposed by Authority in CP 1,150 1,150 1,150 1,150 

Employee Cost Rs. in crs. 

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Total 
(FY16­
FY19) 

- As submitted by MIAL in 
September 2015 

192 215 240 266 913 

- As revised by MIAL in 
February 2016 

185 207 232 256 879 

- As proposed by Authority in 
CP 

168 185 203 224 780 
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Authority has now proposed not to consider any increase the Headcount for FY 17 to 
FY 19. However, it may be noted that MIAL has already considered only the 

minimum increase in Head Count. It may be appreciated that increase in Head count 
is necessary in light of increasing operations at CSIA. It may be noted that T2 is a 

very large terminal with an area of 4,48,432 sq mt spread across 4 levels, capable of 
catering to 40 millon passengers per annum and as operations are being shifted from 
T1 to T2, more staff is required for the operations. The additional staff being asked by 

MIAL	 is mainly for Terminal operations, Airport Operations Service, Customer 
Service and quality etc. considering the fact that more and more airlines arc shifting to 

T2 now while at the same time we continue to operate T1B also. This split operations 
of two different terminals coupled with significant growth in passengers necessitates 

deploying additional manpower. Department wise headcount for the period FY 16 to 
FY 19 is again enclosed as Annexure 32 along with the rationale for increase in Ilead 

count.	 Hence, Authority is requested to consider projections of Head count as 
submitted by MIAL to enable it provide safe, secure and efficient services to users. 

19.2.2 The administrative costs such	 as travelling and conveyance, legal and professional 

charge, communication etc. have been assumed to increase in line with the CPI. Real 
increase of 10% in FY 15, FY 16 and 5% real increase from FY 17 to FY 19 has been 

assumed considering incidence of various additional expenses which are likely to 
occur but difficult to predict in advance. 

An effective cost control mechanism is already in place in MIAL. 

There is a robust system in place to finalise budgets at the beginning of each year. 
After intense discussions with operating teams, senior management finalises the 

budget which is finally placed before the Board for its approval. Board of MIAL 
includes directors from AAI, Independent Directors and directors from foreign 
shareholders which approve the budget after detailed discussion on the same. 

In the MIS prepared on monthly basis, the actual figures for workings are compared 
with budgeted figures and with the actual figures for the previous year corresponding 

period. In the review meeting of each month, senior management based on Variance 
analysis advises the respective departments to take the corrective actions wherever 

required to achieve the budgeted goals. 

Every Purchase Order above Rs. 10 lakh is approved by CEO and above Rs. 1 cr. is 

approved by Managing Director of MIAL. 

Further, ICWAI-MARF was appointed by the Authority to examine the efficient cost 
of MIAL. Auditor has found out the operating cost of CSIA as efficient cost. Section 

II of report submitted by ICWAI-MARF deals with "External benchmarking of 
operating cost". It can be seen that as compared to other airports such as Delhi, 
Hyderabad and Bangalore, administrative expenses per Passenger Terminal capacity 
is the lowest. Hence, MIAL requests the Authority to consider the above and 
accordingly allow the actual expenses_for_administrative expenses based on actuals. 

I.JJ'I 
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Administrative expenses are segregated into Aeronautical! Non Aeronautical expenses 
based on overall ratio of Aeronautical and Non Aeronautical expenses, since it is not 
possible to segregate expenses under this head as most of the expenses are for 

departments/ employees which are common to both the services. 

Table: Administrative Cost 
Rs./Crs. 

'.c 

FY 15 
(Actual) 

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 

Administrative Expenses 59 68 75 82 91 

Consultants' cost for specific 
studies 

- 9 - - -

Administrative cost - Total 59 77 75 82 91 

) 

Hence, MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the expenditure projected by 
MIAL for administrative expenses and true up the same in next control period. 

19.2.3	 At CSIA , cargo screening services are provided by Regulated Agent, authorized by 
BCAS , under a concession granted by MIAL. Regulated agent is an Independent 

Entity. MIAL is not providing any x-ray screening services for cargo handling and r 
therefore question of any expenditure regarding x-ray screening getting included in 

)O&M cost does not arise. It is only receiving concession fee from Regulated Agent. 

19.2.4 The following are the major reasons for working capital requirement for day to day 

operations: 

•	 Significant delay in payment by Air India and other airlines has led to increased
 
working capital requirement. Outstanding dues from Air India of Rs. 299.59 Crs. as at
 

March 2014 was substantially reduced to Rs. 137.41 Crs . in March 2015. Hence,
 
working capital requirement was lower in FY 15. The outstanding from Air India has
 

again increased to Rs. 196 Crs. in January 20 16 (excluding Rs. 134 Crs. interest on
 

delayed payments)
 

•	 Service Tax has to be paid by MIAL to the Government, in advance, on accrual basis
 

irrespective of whether billed amount and Service Tax has been collected or not. Such
 

service tax outstanding are realized from its customers much later.
 

•	 Below is the estimated working capital requirement of MIAL 

Particulars 

Outstanding from Air India 

Outstanding from Other airlines - normal billing cycle 

Inventories 

)Average (Rs in 
Crs.)
 

200
 

126
 

6
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( 

Prepaid expenses 10 

Deposit with Government bodies & others 8 

Advances to suppliers & other advances 10 

Total current assets (a) 360 

Less: 

Trade payables 75 

Total current liabilities (b) 75 

Working capital (a-b) 285 

•	 However, MIAL has projected utilization of only Rs 150 Crs. as against projected 
requirement of Rs 285 Crs., considering interest @ 12.5%. MIAL requests the 
Authority to kindly provide Rs. 18.75 crs. p.a. towards working capital interest. 

19.2.5	 MIAL has incurred finance charges in first Control Period which includes various 
bank charges, commission for Bank guarantees, management fees for term loans etc. 
Auditor's certificate for the same is enclosed as Annexure 33. 

Authority has proposed the following finance charges for the period FY 16-FYI9. 

Rs. in crs 
FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 

Finance charges · 9.34 9.34 9.34 9.34 

19.2.6	 MIAL would like to bring to the notice of the Authority that the amounts proposed 
towards finance charges would be grossly inadequate because: 

•	 MIAL already has long term loans of more than Rs 6,000 Crs., repayment of which is 
starting from FY 17 itself besides other short term loans. Considering the significant 
shortfall in cash flows , there would be need for re-financing of existing long term and 
short term loans. Lenders expect substantial amount towards upfront payment, 
processing fees and arrangers fees and therefore adequate provision needs to be made 
for the same. Further these costs cannot be capitalised now since projects are 
completed. Hence, considering the loan processing charges and upfront payment of 
only 0.83% of the loan amount, financing charges to be paid for loan ofRs. 6,000 Crs. 
would come to be around Rs. 50 crs. MIAL would request the Authority to kindly 
allow the same as one time cost in FY 17. 
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• Finance charges also have to be paid for Bank Guarantees submitted to various 

authorities, management fees on term loans and finance charges may also be incurred 
in future years considering short term / medium term loan requirements for meeting 

funding requirements in respect of various operational capital expenditure, 
refinancing, etc. Bank guarantee commission of Debt Service Reserve Account 

(OSRA) kept with the banks along with other Bank Guarantees will be around Rs. 6 
Crs . 

• MIAL needs to pay management fees on term loans and Lenders agent Fees of about 

Rs. 5 Crs per annum. 

• Other bank charges are expected to be around Rs. 3 crs. 

• MlAL incurred finance charges for FY 16 of Rs. 22 crs. Further, MlAL would need 
Rs. 14 Crs. yearly as finance charges apart from Rs. 50 crs. as one time loan 

restructuring charge in FY 17. 

Rs. in crs. 
FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 

Bank guarantee commission 6 6 6 
Management Fees on Term 
loans, Lenders Agent Fees 

5 5 5 

Other Bank charges 3 3 3 
Loan restructuring charges 50 - -
Total Finance charges 64 14 14 ) 

) 

•	 Authority is requested to consider finance charges of Rs. 22 crs. for FY 16, Rs. 64 crs.
 

for FY 17 and Rs. 14 crs. each for FY 18 and FY 19 to enable MlAL make the
 
necessary payments to lenders and without availability of these funds it will not be
 

possible to meet various payment obligations to lenders.
 

19.2.7 The following are the major reasons for collection charges on DF: 
)

•	 Collection charges for OF should also be allowed as the same is mandated by OGCA
 

and needs to be paid as per AlC issued by DGCA, hence it is not an expense but
 
reduction in collection of DF.
 

•	 As per DF Rules, any delayed payment from airlines is subject to penal interest. Since
 
interest earned on OF fund is being adjusted by Authority from OF amount, collection
 

charges on same should also be adjusted from OF amount.
 

•	 It is given to understand that MoCA had made provision for OF collection charges
 
while approving the OF amount of Rs. 1,543 crs. in February 2009. OF collection
 

charges were included while arriving at the amount ofDF to be collected by MlAL.
 

•	 If collection charges for OF are not allowed then Authority should advise DGCA
 
appropriately to withdraw the collection charges, since the airlines are already being
 
paid collection charges separately for UOF and PSF and OF amount remains with
 

airlines for at least 3-4 weeks withB~Ug anyinterest to MlAL.
 
~r-\:.\"':-1~
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•	 Authority should either allow pass through of OF collection charges or consider net 
OF amount (net of collection charges) for calculations since Airport Operator has no 

other avenue to adjust this cost. 

19.2.8 Out of Miscellaneous expenses of Rs 3.81 Crs., Rs 3.40 Crs. pertains to Arrears of 
(	 Operations support cost to AAI. Hence, Rs. 3.40 Crs. should be allowed to MIAL as 

an aeronautical expenditure. Auditor's certificate for the same is enclosed as 

Annexure 34. 

19.2.9 The agreement between MIAL and ACSA was entered into on 28th April 2006. 
( Attachment 4 of the said agreement states that the performance fees will be paid for a 

period of 7 years and thereafter there will be no Performance fees . However, due to 

requirement of expertise and services of ACSA, the agreement was amended on 27th 

January 2010 via Addendum to Airport Operator Agreement. Point 4 of the 
Addendum mentions that "The parties hereby delete Attachment 4 of the Agreement 
in its entirety. " The Addendum is attached as Annexure 35. 

l ) 
19.3	 MIAL's submission 

19.3.1	 MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the Employee cost including 

Headcount as proposed by MIAL. 

19.3.2	 MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the Administrative cost as proposed ( 

by MIAL. 

19.3.3 MIAL is not doing cargo screening itself and hence there is no cost pertaining to 
cargo screening services being incurred by MIAL. 

19.3.4	 Consider the projections submitted by MIAL for working capital interest and finance 
charges and provide for true up at the end of the Control Period. 

( J 

19.3.5 MIAL also	 requests the Authority to consider OF, net of collection charges or 
alternatively treat the collection charges for OF as allowable operational expense. 

19.3.6	 MIAL requests the Authority to allow miscellaneous expenses to the tune of Rs 3.40 
Crs. as such expenses were paid to AAI for arrears of Operation Support cost. 

19.3.7	 MIAL requests the Authority to consider allocation of AO expenses on Aeronautical! 

Non Aeronautical Asset basis. 

(.... 
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20 Reconciliation of Rs 4 Crs. 

20.1 Authority's view (Ref. Table 11, Page 55) 

The Authority while calculating Operating and Maintenance expenses for True up of First 
Control Period in Table 11 has reduced aeronautical expense by Rs. 4 Crs. in FY 2012-13 
while reconciling the same with balance sheet. 

20.2 MIAL's Submission 

For FY 13, The Authority has considered total operating expenses as Rs 472 Crs ., which is 
lower by Rs. 4 Crs. 

The reconciliation between operating expenses as per model submitted and financials is as 

below: 

-~ 

Particulars FY 13 
Total operating cost as per CPI-x sheet 
Less: 
Considered as a part of finance charges: 
Working capi tal interest 
Finance charges 
Interest on Loan for Retirement Compensation paid to 
AAI 
Retirement Compensation paid to AAI - treated as asset in 
financials 
DF collection charges part of finance charges in financials 
Total operating cost as per CPI-x sheet 

477 

2 
1 

4 

21 
1 

448 

As per Financials 
Employee benefits expense 
Other expenses 
Total Operating cost as per Financials 

106 
342 
448 

Total difference -

( ) 

) 

20.3 We request the Authority to consider the above reconciliation provided and allow 
operating expenses ofRs. 448 crs. as submitted by MIAL. 

\ ) 
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21 Corporate Tax 

21.1	 Authority's Proposal No. B.a. and 3.52 

21.1.1	 Authority has proposed to consider Annual Fee as aeronautical expenditure for the 

purpose of computation of corporate tax (on aeronautical services). 

21.1.2 Para 13.9 - The Authority has also noted the submission of MJAL that "disallowance 
ofpart ofcorporate tax reimbursement is against the explicit provisions ofSSA which 
were considered by each bidder while quoting Revenue Share". The Authority infers 
that according to MJAL, it has quoted (high) revenue share because it expected to be 
able to retain the difference between notional tax computation on regulatory accounts 
and actual taxes paid by it to the exchequer. The Authority remains unpersuaded by 
this line ofreasoning as this amounts to extra enrichment. 

21.2 MIAL Response 

21.2.1	 AERA is requested to adhere to the concession agreement with respect to the 

methodology for calculation of building block of income taxes for aeronautical 

services. If Annual Fee is not being considered as a pass through expenditure (as per 
the provisions of State Support Agreement) while calculating aeronautical charges, it 
should not be considered as an expenditure for calculation of income taxes also. 

Illustration given in the SSA clearly shows the methodology that income taxes on 

aeronautical earnings need to be calculated separately and added to the other building 
blocks. It cannot be linked to the overall tax liability of the Company. All the 

advantages / disadvantages associated with Annual Fee should be borne by Airport 
Operator alone as Annual Fee is to be borne solely by the airport operator. 

If there is income tax saving at the company level due to payment of Annual Fee from 

its own pocket then applicable tax savings should also be available to the Airport 
f )	 Operator and cannot be taken away by the Regulator. It is completely improper and 

unfair that while all the advantages are being taken away by the Regulator, Airport 
Operator is being left in despair with disadvantages of the same. Hence, AERA is 

requested to compute taxation on aeronautical revenue in terms of SSA without 
including Annual Fcc as a cost as per the specific calculation in SSA. 

During the bidding process all prospective bidders were provided draft of the Project 
Agreements which included SSA. Each bidder quoted Annual Fee (Revenue Share) 

based on earning prospects envisaged by respective bidders. 

Negative impact on Target Revenue of MIAL as per the Authority 's approach 
compared to that as per SSA Schedule 1 are shown by way of an illustration in the 

table below; 
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As per Authority As per SSA 
(Rs.) Rs. 

Aeronautical Revenue 
Revenue Share @ 38.7% 
Operating expo 
Depreciation 
Interest 
Profit Before Tax 

During the bidding process for privatisation of Mumbai and Delhi airport, a specific 
query was raised by the bidders about which income tax should be considered to 

calculate corporate income tax under the Inflation-X model. It was specifically 
clarified by the AAI that tax based on revenues and cost related to aeronautical 
services need to be calculated and lYCs corporate income tax has nothing to do with 

that. The Question 1000 posed in Pre Bid Questionnaire is reproduced below. 

1000 In inflation-x model which In the illustrative example, the corporate 
corporate income tax should tax included in the target revenue relates 
we consider? Is it lYC's only to the tax payable on the income from 
corporate income tax or Aeronautical Services. While calculating 
income tax based on taxable income in the CPI -X price cap 
revenues and costs related model, revenues from aeronautical services 
to aeronautical services? In should be considered net of 30% of the 
case it is the latter, do we revenue accruing to the lYC from the 
consider revenues from Revenue Share Assets. 
aeronautical services net of 
30% subsidy from revenue 
share assets? 

( ) 

In view of the above, we request the Authority to honour the express provision of the 

Concession Agreement and accordingly not to include Annual Fee in the O&M cost 
while computing income tax for Aeronautical services. Any disregard to this express 

principle enunciated in SSA is unjustified-
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21.2.2 Para 13.9 - Authority's inference from MIAL submission is completely incorrect, 

misplaced and does not represents correct facts. While calculating revenue share 
payable, bidders had taken into consideration the net returns that would be available 
to them after making payment of revenue share to AAI. Therefore while calculating 

revenue share payable to AAI and net returns that would be available to the bidders it 
was taken into consideration by the bidders that tax shield on the payment of revenue 
share to AAI would be available to them based upon explicit and specific illustration 

given in SSA and therefore it is a misunderstanding on the part of the Authority that it 
would tantamount to extra enrichment. 

21.3 MIAL's submission 

21.3.1 Authority's approach is incorrect and unfair because it is making one of the important 

building block of TRR as redundant since there would never be a case where we 
could arrive at a positive tax with annual fee included as a pass through expenditure. 

If that was the intention of the SSA, why in first place this would have been included 
as a building block for computation of TRR. 

( Authority should follow methodology used in example given in SSA and Annual Fee 
paid to AAI should not be considered as aeronautical expenditure for computation of 

~ corporate tax for the purpose of TRR in the light of explicit Illustration given in the 
SSA and specific clarification by AAI during the bidding process. 

( 21.3.2 There is no question of any extra enrichment to airport operator. It is to be understand 

in the right context and spirit. It was clearly spelt out in the illustration given in the 
Schedule 1 of the SSA and was accordingly understood by the bidders, during the 

bidding process, that while Annual Fees would not be a pass through cost for the 
purpose of tariff determination, Tax shield on Annual Fee would be available to the 
them and therefore cost to be borne by them on account of Annual Fee would be net 

( , of tax savings on such Annual Fee. However decision of Authority is completely 

contrary to this due to which users are getting undue enrichment at the cost of airport 

operator. We are unable to understand any justification and logic of not following the 
explicit methodology and calculations given in the illustration in SSA as to how to 
calculate different building blocks including income tax. 
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22	 Non-Aeronautical Revenues 

22.1 Authority's Proposals 

22.1.1	 Truing up No. 8.a - True-up the actual non-aeronautical revenue at the time of tariff
 

determination for the next Control Period subject to the projections considered above
 
in respect of non-aeronautical revenue being treated as minimum / floor for the
 

r ) 
current Control Period 

22.1.2 Proposal No. 14 and Para 3.55- Other income earned such as interest from banks and
 
others, income from investments and others has been considered for cross-subsidising
 

the aeronautical income.
 

22.1.3 Table 47 - Authority required revenues from FTC, ITP and Fuel Infrastructure from 
)MAFFFL. 

22.1.4 Proposal no. 3.h and 8.c - To treat the revenue from monetization and RSD based on
 

mechanism for land monetization, prepared by AAI / MaCA (refer para no. 3.60).
 

22.1.5	 Proposal no 3.g. - Authority has proposed to consider the land lease revenue as part 
of revenue from Non-Transfer Asset for the time being. MIAL to provide evidence 

that the land lease revenue is generated from the earmarked commercial area. ( ) 

22.2 MIAL's Submission: 

True up of Non Aeronautical income 

22.2.1	 True- up should be done based upon actuals and projections by MIAL should not be
 

considered as minimum/ floor.
 

The Authority would derive assurance from the fact that the Shared Till approach as 

per the SSA encourages growth in non-aeronautical revenues for the Airport Operator. 
There is a natural incentive for MIAL to strive to increase, and not stifle, its non­

)
aeronautical revenues. Given the safeguard, it is not necessary to use projections of 

non-aeronautical revenue submitted by MIAL as a minimum / floor since there could 
be genuine reasons due to which it may not be possible to achieve projections. 

The projection of non-aeronautical revenue submitted by MIAL to the Authority is 
primarily based on the past trends and projected inflation. 

If the Authority decides to true-up the actual non-aeronautical revenues, it should be 

done consistently for both increase or decrease in actual non-aeronautical revenues 
compared to the projections, considering cumulative non-aeronautical revenue, and 
not the projections for individual revenue heads under non-aeronautical activities. 

22.2.2	 Section 13 (a)(v) of AERA Act, 2008, clearly states that the Authority shall determine
 
the tariff for aeronautical services taking into consideration revenue received from
 

services other than the aeronautical services. This has to be read along with the
 

provisions of SSA.
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Other income earned by MIAL mainly includes interest income on fixed deposits and 
dividends from temporary investments, which does not involve providing any kind of 
services. 

Authority during determination of tariffs for first Control Period has not considered 
the revenues from "Other Income" for cross subsiding aeronautical revenue. Any 

deviation from the previously agreed principle is not correct. Authority should follow 

its principles consistently. 

Similarly under SSA/ OMDA, Other Income does not fall under the definition of 
, ") Revenue Share Assets and therefore should not be considered for cross-subsidization. 

22.2.3	 Authority has asked MIAL to submit concession revenues expected from Into Plane 
services and Fuel Infrastructure from MAFFFL from FY 16-FY 19. MIAL is 

following up with the MAFFFL and Into Plane service providers and would submit 

( .I	 the same to the Authority in one week's time. 

(	 22.2.4 Authority has asked MIAL to provide the evidence that revenue from Non Transfer 
Asset is from the earmarked commercial area. 

OMDA defines "Transfer Assets" and "Non-Transfer Assets" as under: 

"Transfer Assets" shall mean the following type ofassets: 
•	 Aeronautical Assets,' and 
•	 Non-Aeronautical Assets. 

"Non-Transfer Assets" shall mean all assets required for the performance of Non­
Aeronautical Services as listed in Part II of Schedule 6 hereof as located at the 
Airport Site (irrespective ofwhether they are owned by the JVC or any third Entity), 
provided the same are not Non-Aeronautical Assets. 

Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets in OMDA are defined as under: 

(	 "Aeronautical Assets" shall mean those assets, which are necessary or required for 
the performance ofAeronautical Services at the Airport and such other assets as JVC 
procures in accordance with the provisions of the Project Agreements (or otherwise 
on the written directions of the GO/fAA/) for or in relation to, provision of any 
Reserved Activities and shall specifically include all land, property and structures 
thereon acquired or leased during the Term in relation to such Aeronautical Assets. 

"Non-Aeronautical Assets" shall mean: 

1.	 all assets required or necessary for the performance ofNon-Aeronautical Services 
at the Airport as listed in Part / of Schedule 6 and any other services mutually 
agreed to be added to the Schedule 6 hereofas located at the Airport (irrespective 
ofwhether they are owned by the JVC or any third Entity),' and 

J 

2.	 
'

V,ffJw-f ormance ofNon-Aeronautical Services 
~rJule 6 hereof as located at the Airport 
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irrespective of whether they are owned by the JVC or any third Entity), to the 
extent such assets: 

(a) are located within or form part ofany terminal building; 
(b) are conjoined to any other Aeronautical Assets, asset included in paragraph 
(i) above and such assets are incapable of independent access and independent 
existence; or 
(c) are predominantly servicing/ catering any terminal complex/cargo complex 

and shall specifically include all additional land (other than the Demised 
Premises), property and structures thereon acquired or leased during the Term, in 
relation to such Non-Aeronautical Assets. 

Schedule 1 of SSA i.e. "Principles of Tariff Fixation" prescribes the tariff 
computation methodology as under: 

Calculating the aeronautical charges in the shared till inflation - X price cap 
model 

"Th e revenue target is defined as follows 

TRi = RBi* WACC+ OMi + Di+ Ti- S, 

Where 

TR = Target Revenue 

s....= 30% of the gross revenue generated by the JVC from the Revenue Share Assets. 

The costs in relation to such revenue shall not be included while calculating 

Aeronautical Charges. " 

"Revenue Share Assets" shall mean (a) Non-Aeronautical Assets; and (b) assets 

required for provision ofaeronautical related services arising at the Airport and not 

considered in revenues from Non-Aeronautical Assets (e.g. Public admission fee 

etc.) " 

From the definition of "S" in the formula of "Target Revenue" above, it is clear that 
30% cross subsidy is to be provided from gross revenue generated from the Revenue 

Share Assets which means revenue generated from the assets other than Revenue 
Share Assets are not to be considered for cross subsidy of 30%. 

Definition of "Revenue Share Assets" includes Non-Aeronautical Assets and other 

assets required for provision of aeronautical related services which means assets 
which are not Non-Aeronautical Assets or assets not required for provisions of 
aeronautical related services are not to be included in Revenue Share Assets. 
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( ) 

( I 

( 

( I 

( 

terminal building, b) are not conjoined to any other Aeronautical Assets, are capable 

of independent access and independent existence or c) are predominantly not 

servicing / catering any terminal/cargo complex. 

From the above, it is clear that revenues from any Non-Aeronautical Asset which is 

required for provision of services mentioned in Part II of Schedule 6 of OMDA and 

fulfills any of the above condition of a) not being located within or not forming part of 

any terminal building, b) not being conjoined to any other Aeronautical Assets, are 

capable of independent access and independent existence or c) are predominantly not 

servicing / catering any terminal/cargo complex are not to be considered as revenues 

from Non-Aeronautical Assets (i.e. to be considered as revenues from Non-Transfer 

Assets, loosely referred to as revenues from Real Estate monetization / Commercial 

development etc.) 

Accordingly Authority has decided not to consider revenues from Non-Transfer 

Assets for the purpose of 30% cross subsidy. 

However Authority has raised another issue as to whether lease rent revenue from 

land underlying Non-Transfer Assets should be considered as revenue from Non 

Transfer Asset or not by trying to create a distinction between underlying land and 

assets created thereon. 

It should be noted that "all assets" will include both land and the building/structure 

thereon as the underlying land over which the building is constructed cannot be 

del inked from the building. Therefore attempt of the Authority to delink the 

underlying land and keeping it outside the purview of Non-Transfer Asset is contrary 

to the scheme ofOMDA and SSA. 

In fact this issue was already analysed and settled by the Authority while determining 

tariff for MIAL for l" Control Period. Para 19.40 of Tariff Order no. 32/2012-13 

dated 15th January 2013 issued by Authority is reproduced below for ready reference: 

"19.40. The above definition provides that Non-Transfer Assets are not Non­
Aeronautical Assets and hence the revenue from Non-Transfer Assets does not form 
part of Revenue Share Assets and thus are not to be considered for subsidisation of 
aeronautical costs. Hence the submission of MIAL on this count appeared to be 
acceptable. " 

It is important to note that underlying land without any right to use the same [or 

development of any asset has no value. Similarly land underlying Non-Transfer Asset 

also has no value if it cannot be used for development of Non-Transfer Asset. 

In fact when land is given on long term lease for development of real estate / 

commercial development, developers value the business potential from the asset on 

the underlying land and not of the land itself and then decides how much they arc 

willing to pay for the same. The totalreonsideration then may be segregated between 
\"O l iM l. ""'~ 

deposi ts , fixed lease rentals and rp'i/:) fit:leSha'f'e:~tc . based upon market practices. 
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It may also be noted that based upon specific and clear understanding given to all the 
bidders during the biding process during privatization of Delhi and Mumbai Airports 
by AAI that there will be no cross subsidisation from monetisation of real estate land 
parcels (i.e. no cross subsidy from any proceeds by way of either deposit, lease rental, 
revenue share etc.) very high revenue shares were quoted by all the bidders. Authority 
is now trying to change the very basis of bidding itself and its own decision based on 
myopic view of the issue. 

( ) 

Further Authority's approach is not tenable from its own decision. The Authority has 
selectively chosen only Non-Transfer Assets to distinguish underlying land and assets 
created thereon while it has decided not to follow the approach in the case of Non­
Aeronautical Assets. For example there are Cargo facilities, Hangars, MROs, and 
General Aviation Terminal etc. which are forming Part I of Schedule 6 services and 
are considered as Non-Aeronautical Assets where MIAL is receiving concession fee 
but the same is not being bifurcated into revenues from underlying land and revenues 
from Non-Aeronautical Assets itself. \ ) 

Accordingly revenues from Non-Transfer Assets should not be considered for the 
purpose of30% cross subsidy. 

22.2.5 Land lease revenue is generated from the earmarked commercial area. 

Para 2.2.4 of OMDA states as under: 

"2.2.4 It is expressly understood by the Parties that JVC shall provide Non­
Aeronautical Services at the Airport as above, provided however that the land area 
utilized for provision of Non- Transfer Assets shall not exceed ten percent (or such 
different percentage as set forth in the master plan norms of the competent local 
authority of Mumbai, as the same may change from time to time) of the total land 
area constituting the Demised Premises. Provided however that the Non-Transfer 
Assets, if any, that form part of the Carved-Out Assets and/or situated upon the 
Existing Leases shall he taken into account while calculating the percentage of total 
land area utilizedfor provision ofNon-Transfer Assets. " ( 

It may be noted from the above that for any asset to be categorized as Non Transfer 
Asset it has to meet the specific criteria as mentioned above and has nothing to do 
with any particular area earmarked for development of such assets. OMDA 
specifically allows that upto 10% of the demised premises (or such different 
percentage as set forth in the master plan norms of the competent local authority of 
Mumbai, as the same may change from time to time) can be utilized for provision of 
Non- Transfer Assets. 
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23	 10% increase in Base Airport Charges (BAC) 

23.1.1	 Para 2 of the Schedule 6 states as under: 

/11
"From the commencement of the fourth (4 ) year after the Effective Date and for 
every year thereafter for the remainder ofthe Term, Economic Regulatory Authority / 
GOl (as the case may be) will set the Aeronautical Charges in accordance with 
Clause 3.1.1 read with Schedule 1 appended to this Agreement, subject always to the 

I ) condition that, at the least, a permitted nominal increase of ten (lO) percent of the 
Base Airport Charges will be available to the JVC for the purposes of calculating 
Aeronautical Charges in any year after the commencement ofthe fourth year and for 
the remainder ofthe Term. " 

23.1.2	 Based on comprehensive and harmonious reading of Schedule 1 and Schedule 6, the 
following scheme for the determination of Aeronautical Charges in each year after the 
4th year from the Effective Date, appears to emerge: 
•	 The Aeronautical charges are to be determined by the AERAI Gol in each year 

after the 4th year from the Effective Date; 

•	 The first stage of this determination is to be undertaken in accordance with the 
formulae for calculating Target Revenue as set out in Schedule 1 of SSA; 

•	 The final computation of the aeronautical charges is based on Schedule 6 which 
prescribes minimum nominal increase; 

•	 The quantum of minimum nominal increase is an amount equal to 10% BAC 
Increase; 

•	 The aeronautical charges calculated as per Schedule 1 would be subject to a 
minimum of 10% BAC increase. Where the increase calculated as per Schedule 1 
is more than nominal 10% BAC increase, the 10% BAC increase would be 
construed to have been availed. Where the increase in Aeronautical Charges, 
calculated as per Schedule 1, are less than 10% BAC increase, then the 
aeronautical charges worked out as per Schedule 1 shall be allowed an adjustment 
for a 10% BAC increase . 

•	 The increase is to be applied in each year from the fourth year to the end of the 
Term so as to ensure that the Aeronautical Charge is at least subject to a 10% 
BAC increase. 

23.1.3	 In view of above, MIAL requests the Authority to kindly consider the above provision 
of SSA while determining the aeronautical charges at CSIA for 2nd Control Period. 

( I 
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24	 Economic and viable Operations 

24.1 Authority's Proposal No. 18 (a) 
I I 

24.1.1 Authority's Proposal No. 18(a) - The Authority has proposed to decrease the tariff by
 

7.20%
 

24.2 MIAL response 

24.2 .1 AERA Act mandates AERA (Authority) to ensure economic viability under Section
 
13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act which reads as follows:
 

"to determine the tarifffor the Aeronautical services taking into consideration: (iv) 
economic and viable operation ofmajor airports" 

24.2.2 Further, Schedule 1 "Principles of tariff fixation" of SSA states as under: 

"In undertaking its role, AERA will (subject to Applicable Law) observe the following 
principles: 

2. Commercial: In setting the price cap, AERA will have regard to the need for the 
JVC to generate suffi cient revenue to cover efficient operating costs, obtain the return 
of capital over its economic life and achieve a reasonable return on investment ( I 

commensurate with the risk involved. " 

24.2 .3	 However, due to Authority 's decision to reduce tariffs by 7.2%, reserves of MIAL
 
would completely get eroded by end of FY 18.
 

24.2.4 In view of such reduction in tariffs , even after 14 years of investment in airport sector,
 

shareholders would not earn any dividend from this investment. On the contrary,
 

Reserves would be completely eroded.
 

24.2.5	 Authority is completely aware of the matter and has all the details of profitability and
 
cash flow for the 2nd Control Period with it which clearly shows that there would be
 
significant strain on the cash flows of MIAL. It is earnestly requested that Authority
 

reviews its decisions to ensure economic & viable operations of CSI Airport,
 

Mumbai.
 

24.3 MIAL's submission 

24.3.1	 MIAL requests the Authority to follow the Concession Agreements holistically and
 

consider the principles of tariff determination in letter and spirit, so that CSIA could
 
function with economic and viable operations and is able to earn reasonable rate of
 
return on its investment commensurate with the risk involved. Such insufficient
 
returns proposed by the Authority are sure to act as deterrent to fresh investments in
 

the airports by private sector.
 

,) 

, 
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25 Tariff Rate Card 

25.1 Authority's view 

25.1.1	 Tariff Rate Card for the second Control Period 

In para 18.7 Authority has discussed the submission made by MIAL on unauthorized 
overstay beyond the allotted period in case of general aviation and not having usual 

station at CSIA. Though mentioned, the Summary of the Scheduled Charges for 
unauthorized Overstay has not been annex ed to CPo 

25.1.2	 Authority 's Proposal No. 18b - The Authority has proposed to waive landing charges 
for aircraft with maximum certified capacity of 80 seats for scheduled domestic 

operators and helicopters. 

25.2 MIAL's Submission 

25.2.1 Providing such waiver in a capacity constrained airport like CSIA, Mumbai would 
tantamount to strangulating the growth in passenger numbers. Further, the growth of 

the number of such aircraft due to proposed exemption will result in taking up the 
landing slots/ capacity of CSI Airport, which is already stretched to meet the landing 

requirement of larger aircraft. 

25.2.2	 Such waiver at CSI Airport, Mumbai, would be counterproductive and be at the 
expense of other aircraft with higher capacity and interest of passengers. This would 

also be against the objective to maximize the passenger handling capacity at CSI 
Airport by encouraging wide body aircraft. 

25.2.3	 Such waiver shall curtail the capacity much earlier than expected and prove as 
disaster in view of inevitable delay expected in start of operations at Navi Mumbai 

Airport. 

25.2.4	 Order of MoCA, in this regard was passed 12 years back and such incentive may have 
been suitable at that time and other airports but not for capacity constrained Mumbai 

airport of today. 

25.2.5	 MIAL also like to draw attention to the fact that GOI circular of 9th February, 2004 
quoted by the Authority was issued much before the CSIA was leased to MIAL and 

was not applicable to Defence Enclaves and Cochin International Airport. 

25.2.6	 MIAL requests the Authority to not waive the landing charges for aircraft with 
maximum certified capacity of 80 seats for scheduled domestic operators and all 

helicopters. 
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25.2.7	 MIAL also draws attention of the Authority towards letter no. MIALlVPRl2015­
16/80 dated 4th March, 2016 through which we had submitted tentative Annual Tariff 
Proposal for 2nd Control Period for CSIA and the proposed Variable Tariff Plan with 

aim to encourage the airlines to start new routes, increase frequencies, and increase 
ATMs etc. This ATP and Variable Tariff Plan were also presented by us before the 
stakeholders in the Stakeholders consultation meeting held on 6th April, 2016. We will 
submit the final ATP for FY 17-FY 19 once Authority finalises the X-factor. 

*** ** 

,J 

) 

( ) 
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fin"e ?<tn~ 2 

=:::: :;::. 'Government of India 
.O ffi ce of the Regional Deputy Commissioner of Security 

}~ 

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security,
 
D-9/2, MIAL Residential Colony, Andheri Sahar Road,
 

Andheri (East), Mumbai.
 

No. CAS (M) -20l3/DIV-IIIAEP Date: 1~/(}2/20J3 i<~ 

:.:To ::t 
The Head ofSecurity , j 

iIvIl AL, 
.c 

CSIA , J 
Mumbai 

:; 

\\
(Kind attn. Shri. Zan Edamuttah, Asstt. G.M) 

;~ 

Subject: Standard Operating Procedure for facilitating expeditious security checks for immigration ~1 
't 

personnel at the new terminal at (51 Airport, Mumbai ':1 

.i 
Sir, "1 

"!, 

Reference may be made to SCAS letter no. CAS-6(18}/2009/Div.1 (MIAL) dated 6/12/2013 

on above mentioned subject. 

You are requested to review the SOP and give your comments. 

Yams faithfully, 

(B.S~~~/ 
Sr. Reg!. Dy. Commissioner o/dec~itY(CA) 

( I s: 



~ql ... . ( 

No . CAS-6i 181!200S/Dlv ·;(M IALj 
~mtm\iiiTV Government of In di a 

:~ 

('11'(1 :Pf'1'FR$nc:rl)/ (Ministry of Civil Aviatlon) 
"~1'llHtrtI~ Bureau of Civil AVIation Set'Ul'lLy 

'~' <In;:ll:flTc\(:i, ""l;:jT:r,zI\.~, llf.1'Tn;" A' Wing -I, Il, ru, [anpath Bhawan, fltnp:tth, 
mif:R.f:-!)00i): /New Delhi-1l0 OOJ 

[lH ,PeI 015/ [}/ ~(11 j 

To. 
i 

ROCOS, f:3CA$ 
MUlr.bai Airpor!t 
Mumbai 

I 

Subject : SlandA,U;]. flperating ;:lJ.9~gldI~. for-.i<:iGilitating 6xpeditloj.J€\ s8guriiy . c h e c k~ Jo r 

il:nm.igmtioq personnel at the new termlnaJ..flJGS.1 Airnort, MymQ.gj 
f' -

-. 
Sir, 

Rei: This df'fice: letter of even No dated 20.11.2013 OM the subject . 

In enclosmp e popy of revised draft SOP on the subject cited above, I am directed 
I 

to request you to furni~h your comments urgently. 
. . 

) 
Yours faithful!y , 

! 

Enol: as abov1 
, i IX-..,i::~

""~rtJ ~o/j 
(o .p .·~adav) 

Dy, Commissionerof Security (CA') 
Tele . 011-23731721 ~~ 

'- ) I ~l r~,"t{\ lJi · Cil:t. 'Vlffte 
j 

. ~ • T11',1) i d R, Ul.'-'l!'T 
; 

o;-,L<..--··-- . J 
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HEVJSEILPHArT
 
I 

Standard Operating Procedure for fncilitnling expeditious security checks (or 

immigration personrtel [It the new terminal at the CSl airport, Mumbal. 

1t*"tHW· 

At the newly ronstrucjc.l terminal No, 2 o( ( SIA, Mumbai, t:!\(! security chock ha s 

been configu red before the i~)1m: ~"{r'<1 lion checl, Th.!B i5S1J(~ ha s b~'(~l ~ ccnsiderec by the 
competent authority who : hJ5 dirucrud lli'lt the! oxlstiru; configuratlon fl( the 
irnmigr atl on and socu tity aqf~ngement';\ in tlw rwwly cons tr ucted term inal NC}. 2. at lh( ~ 

CST airport, Mumbai will f!'1 be altered at this 6tage; find the MTfA/Sccurity ag<J.ncie~ 

will be fully involved in preparatlon or Standard Opetating Procedureis) for f~ciJ.iLLlling 

expeditious soruritv c'h(~rk:j : for irnmtgration personnel {It thl~ new tcrmin'11 ;, t rhe 
Mumbai airport, Meeting hClt blXm held by BCAS and . BI)1 oHii.X1r:) on.26/8/1.3, Further, 

( f 
IB vide their DIB U,O ~,i). 'l1/1 rrun/2013(9).3136 dal:~'J, :17/'10/2013 hav« also 
communicate certain points lpl' inclusion in the SOP. 

\ . !, 
2, In view of the nbov1' (Jl~ following procedures will bL' followed [or smooth 

movornonr of Imrntgrnrlun (l~fkQrs for di,'ichargc or th(~ i,. official du rles : 
i 
I . 

.2.1 A specific pathwaY/~1nu with screening f~.ciJHies $hj~ll be made available by 
M1AL ,(01' entry ?J.!1u exit of lr}:unigt'iltio.n officers. Two lane.fj.(ou.t of sIx) of the fast b~i.\ck 

~c.~e~\~r.l'irJ.9.ru f.Hj:J)S l!1Yc1tI de12q,m!l'es (Ci.ltlt & west end) 6hDlIJ~1 be 
. 

dllL!kated f~)r,.Jho 

exclusive movem!"nt o~ ~hc i. ~mj atiL?n..!:?:ffkj!~19J-Bm:ff foJ' Ql1try 11l.!QjmmiBtation area 
~HA~.Thespecific path ay/1clM for the Immigration officers to <lL'C()5S imrnlgrution 

counters and offices in depa rure shall be manned by the CISP (24x7). T_hm..ill;lQ:lliti.9. 
£Yo er 91 :'J1Vl 12 ov~r th~ dedi ],It:eL1.}allt\:i" 

2.2 During the changcovdr time of I rnmlgratlon sh:iftR to ensure smooth changeover 

'in minir:num possible timn, ,jdcquL\te st.)ff of' CISJ1 L1r.~ udd~itiomll tnncs! counters shall 
be provided. The number of ;countel~S and manpcwcr m this regnrd would be rnu tuallyI :.
 
decided by FRRG, Mumbai ~f\d. CASO.
 

i
 

2.3 To undertake dynamic deployment oJ staff between arrived Md. Deparrure 
lmmigration area, qSF shal] designate additlonal counter. in consultation with FRRO, 
Mumbai, in addition to the specific Inno to ensure expeditious movement of 

I 

immigration staff, ; 

? ~~~ 1 .~ j 3 

.'?" I 

= 
~. 

~ ., 

···1 

°t 

"\ 

;J­
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2.4 in C<1.Bt; of mechanica] (~l}",:1_ ~E:) !1 :-wcui:'ity .tr~..,Jdng l scanning I~LI ·.ji pmen l hClndJ.t~d ".:Jy 
.,r~ the CJSG in the dudicatcd l;nmigr,llinn I.lnl~/add.itjonn' counters, CJSF should hwc 
' .contingerwy p1an~, place:. .. i _ . 
f 

2,5 In case any passenger im airline :;t~.f£ need to lnterac: wi th Jrnmigratior. offlcers 
; ~ 

£01' visa verification, document verification Input shMjl'll-j 3.r:tJ other pUl'poses, ilwy will 
~ 

be allowed throilgl1 the ql..':I1'.'lrk('d )i\11 i., <.\ lt Q!" proper security check and ;] tk~;
 

maintaining rocord of pax ill! this ncf,.:lrJ. AI:;o, if. <lny person's pre.'Jencl? i.'i :required by :i I
 
: ~ 

Immigration, then PT:II'SC!l 6h~ iJ. b(, :j :-' ~ , l. a:d by the opcrctur 011 the rl'Lj 'lIl~:l! 0 ;: ;lU?ho i'zed :i 
: .~ 

::'Immigration ()fflL:t~r valii: till ~mmJgr,)ti()n arcn ;.('. SITA. ," 
~ .~ 

}..i 

2.6 1:n CU};<;J ol 'loy p<1$su.n~~r HLI.in g out or SH1\ for non-clearance by lmmigralion, 
:]
; ,~ 

then his security check boarjiing prlss should have offloading stomp of im.in.i~1t'"ti(;ln 
;.~ 

U 
_befo re allowing him exit fro~r.. SHA. Both lmmlgrntion and CrSF :'Jhall keep record of 

such non-cleared pilsst~nl~~niRJ:('o.rd in respect of pntJ:;engNIii ~T11.1'Y and exit ili/ from 
5HA, who had vlslled lrnl11lg~r]t-km either unescortcd or under the escort of <li.dJ.l\I! .<;11.111 '.7; 

" 
; Ialso be maintained by Immigto.rjon and crSF . 

;-, 

2,7 Securitycheck bot;1J:di~~f, P~l!-lf;j tempornry SHA ('[1b'Y pass of such passengera/ : 
.r 
~
 

visitors along with bagg-ngc l't~g will b~ cancelled by ASG/C1f)F while le~vjng tho SHA.
 

A record of such p".':lHeng~T/s, the boarding pass .:::nd tag shall be 1<L!pt (or
 

verification/ enquiry, if any, [at Cl later date. 'm 2 !>", P[j!i~():i and tag will be! kept in the
 
custody of ASG/CTSF before ~hQ paxis allowed to leave SHA. ·
 

! : 

2.8 SuHi.r.k'lnL rnannlng wi~1 be done by Immigretion so that large queues do nul Iorrn
 
in ~h!;'J security hold <.11'08 . :
 

2.9 Any pilX not d(~m'cd bl,l Jmmlgration will be handed ever to the airline hrUlwith
 
and uptill that time. such p~}, will be under CSCOl"C of. Imrnigrntion oHicial~ ill SI fA so
 
that boarding card does nor igct exchanged. Cl'nwdhtg of such pi1X in SH:A shoulc] be
 
avoleled.
 

;:U O In cases, where legal laction is anticipated ~1gai1'l6t a non-clenred p 85HPnger in 
- : 

, 
Imrnigi...ating, the boarding p~ss of such pusscflger .;.hL,Ii be required a~ evidence by the ., 
prosecuting ~gt-nlcy; hence rr+migril.Lioll! prosecuting agency shall be allowed to retain I 

such boardin~ passes. However. crSr- may retain photo copy of the Si)JnQ [or their
 
record. C1SF end Bol wUl ev?JvG () procedure to cancel security clearamce In respect oi
 
such boarding curds. .
 

i . 
2.11 ,To .:resolve· any' ,i:;f:iu(~1/ disputes ur~Sil'\g between t1.H~ st:lff. of .the rVlo :'\.j?;e.nc:m, J 
(Llllmgmtion. and ClflF) o:~ any ()ther ISsue COnCll1T.l.ing J:n:mllgt",non, (1 Jomt CL1~
 

ordjnanon Cpmmittee OCC~ shall b~ W'[1sliWled having riJpl'esentativ(!!i of: BeAS,
 

p :.:e~ 2. ol'.a 

1?
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To: GVI( r1Ii=lL 11urnb a i P.i 

MIJJ. !'Qll if" 

I 

N o. CAG-6(lH)/2(JU9/Div,-J (MJAI .-VCI:I.illg)
 

"11m \it!f,l\ /Govemtncl1tofIndia
I (~ ~ ~) / (Mlnietry of Ci vil Aviation)
 
~~ 'WlIlf "l.l[ir /Bureau of Civil Avinrion Security
 

'<lj' m. mfI1' 'lm , Ol~ l:rerl. 'Wf'lil /'A'Wing-I,JI,UJ,Jn.npothBh.:lwnn,Jllnpalh,
r 
~ mm· ~ fDDO~ / New Dol hi-nO 001
 

( 
Ii Dated : 24- /12/2012.
 

ij	 To 
eRO, MIA!.
 
c 5 J nirport, Murnbai
II 

(	 
Sobjer:t: S~CI·1I1ty. cl~ar~ fQr Ne.W_lt1~%!,nt~f!.T~r!11innLIT:.~-i!mLly[tr;:;:r..rrLT~ al; c:.;,SL.b,.i,rpgtl 

,Mumb,ill..lI 
Sir,


fi Rcfr-rcnco if; invited 10 yourletter no. MIAL/CEO/15J dared 03/12/2013 and 7.3/10/2013
 
( on the $ecurity clearance (or (i) NC'w lntegrated Term inal (T2) nn.d (if) MUlti. Level Car Park nt T2
 

I
 at CS.I, Airport, Mum hoi,
 

2. As regaJ'd~(i) above, in terms of Rule-S re-ad with R~ll(~ -C) (If Alrcraft (Security) RL1I(~9, 2011, I 

I
Ii am directed to cOllvey approval of Competent Authcrtty to the cleslgn and operations of tile New 

Integrated TNTtllJli'I·2. <"ll c~r Airpmt, Mumbai subject to cornpltance ()f (11(' following conditions 
I:	 prior to commnncement of opcrn linn ;­

i , LnndsC'ilping of distance of l.5 rn 1:1' to be provided in the non-stcmlc area near Class/' 
I.	 , rarliHo!" post VTP/CIT:' sse]" ~(\ as to prevent any person going cleGG 1:0 glEJSS partition
 

waIL
r i 
1 ii . Motion Detection video analyttcs systom to be provided on the e('TV cameras focusing 0 11
 

I all g1U9~ pnrlilion bt'ltw~(>n partilton non-sterilo nnd stertle area .
 

3. As informed in Ol1C curl ier letter dntod :12/06/201.2 nncl Its reminder d(llfK118/02/20"l.~3,
l­ MIAL wJll submit the details of airsldo hotels for vell ing unci considerauou of security clearance. 

Si.mihuly, complete details In r(~sp~C't of re-check-In of passengers vis -n-vis tnternational practices f to be provided by M1AL at the etll'lie:J1 fm approval, 

I	 4. All regards (ii) above rogarding Multi Level Car Park 11.1 T2, nbsccvadons vide Ihis office 
INter of even number datr-d 12/06/2012 nnd rorninder elate-d 'IR/02/201i} and requtroments of 
A VSEC Circulnr dated 01/07/97 and AVSHC Order 18/2011 dated 07/02j2011 "rC1 pendtng. 
Details rcgMtHng LIHIizanou of tho roofed SPilCO i fl tho arrlv« I plnzn hove not bL.'I)o provlded. 
'Further detalls r~gard.iJlg [uture utllization of arrived plaza, tiny consrructton there etc. may he 
provided o t the earliest. 

Yours fa.ithJu.lJy 

· ~V 
(M. ''t'. Bcrig) 

Asstt, Comuussioner of SecurHy (CA) 
rh oNo . On~23'T.nn1 Pax: 23315695 

Copy to: HDCOS (CA), BCA.S, Murnbai : VOl' IWCP/ifiary action w.r.t CAS (M) 2013 
DivJI / M tltnbai/ Nc.'w-T-2/5001 dau-d 19/12/2013
 
Copy C;nr Information to;
 ,.II
MeA (Shri U.K. Bhatia , Under Secretary), Rajlv Gandhi Bhevan, Now n~rhi 
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MIAL/CEO/138 

The Secretary,
 
Ministry of Civil Aviation,
 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan,
 
Safdarjang Airport,
 
New Delhi -110 003. 

,~
 

Sir, 

Subject: Requirement of immigration staff at CSI Airport 

New terminal at CSIA, is scheduled to be inaugurated in December, 2013. 

In order to reduce waiting time at immigration, number of counters have been increased from 
present 81 to 140. This will require extra manpower. FRRO, Mumbai has approached for 
addit ional 393 staff. However, additional staff are yet to be posted at Mumbai. 

With constant increase in number of passengers, posting of additional staff is critical. There 
are some other activities which will require additional staff viz., expansion of visa on arrival 
facility, and proposal of Bureau of Immigration to operate few registration counters for last 
minute registration and exit cases of passengers. 

It is essential that new terminal is commissioned with adequate staff to utilise benefits of 
enhanced facilities. 

We request you to kindly take up the matter with Bureau of Immigration for doing the 
needful. 

Thanking you 
Yours Sincerely 

For Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 

~.~ 
(R:R:~Jain) 

Chief Executive Officer 

CC:	 1) JS, Ministry of Civil Aviation, New Delhi 
2) FRRO, Mumbai 
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Chtia trapa u Shivaji lnt ernet ionat Airport Tf~ANS PO rnAT I O N
 

1SI Floor. Termina l 18, Santacruz (r:J,Murnbai 400 099 , India
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. ~.[Ji1 fof;ue'f I~, E!'.!(J N EERS . 
~~?l[ ~l ra:lc £ ; '(~} INDI A LI MI T E D 

DOCUMENT/ DRAWING 
TRANSMITTAL 

•......-,.. ,....",<rTIt ,~ '.Jfl',.1 14.(". ..... ~ u·....". tu-.:- I.)t,..;J1 

To: Date: 28.02.2014 
Document No . 1048·Cert·NMCP-028 

Name of Recipient No. of Action Name of Recip ient No. of Acti on 
copies Required copies Req uired 

Mr. Chanderbhan Manwani 1 A 

.M!&-. . 
Mr. S. Samanta, GM (F&A) 

I 
1 I I 

I 

I 
I 

Enclosed please find herewith the following Documents/ Drawings issued (hard copy/through email) for 
your necessary action mentioned above: 

S. No. Document/ Drawin.9_descrlption Document! Drawing Number Rev. 

Cerli1lcate ofCommencement ofConstruction ­

1­
SE Pier (Building 3A) and NE Pier (Building 

1048·CERT· NMCP·OO32
11A) of Terminal T2 including related FLBs 
(V28 to 32, V19 to V20). 

RO 

I 

-
f---­ - " " · _ _ M • • 

~ _.-

Legend for "Action Required " 

A - Construction/Survey B - EPe Biej 
C - Comments/Approval E - Engineering 
I ~ Information R~ Record 
o - An~' other (Specify) M , Modification in Document 

Project ,)~"' ~.. n_... ... _ c;:::_- .. ..... _...-....~______ 

Issued by (Division/department/group! discipJine)Narne and Signat e; of issuing a thorily 

Fo rmal NQ. 5·0000-0040 ·F1Rov.3 Copyr!ghls ElL - All rights reserved /2­



Document No . .INDEPENDENT ENGINEER FOn 
1048-CERT-NMCP-0032SOiIFaR:reT 'I~"" '~ ENGINEERS MOIJ'ERi'HSATlON AND 

~ Q Q ':?I-p '~) INDIA LIMITED Rev. No .O~I~~I Il'l I &1 C~.) RESTRU CTOJn NG OF M UMBAI li ni'11 ~O;'N ,t 4..l Lr,Jtl r '" (i.:h',. cl l ' h!l .l lhi~t;.i."":H Page 1 of 1
A.IHrORT 

CERTIFICATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
 
) 

It is hereby certified that all actions precedent has been completed in an 
acceptable manner and construction of SE Pier (Building 3A) and NE Pier (Building 
llA) of Terminal T2 including r elat ed FLBs (V28 to 32, V19 to V20) has 
commenced. Refer Annexure I (1~ Sheet) (Project Code: N55B). 

This certificate is issued as ve.rif ication of compliance of 'Sched ule 21 - Clause C' & 
'Chapter VIII - Clause 8.7' of the Operation, Management and Development 
Agreement (for Noh Mandatory Capital Projects). 

Signed: 
) 

I ) ~~~~ 
(Sanjoy Mukherjee) 
Project Manager 
Independent Engineer ( ) 

Date: 281h February 2014 ') 

Kind Attention: Shri Chanderbhan Manwani 
Sr. Vice President (Projects)
 
Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. (MIAL),
 
Project Office, next to Hyatt Hotel,
 
Sahar Road, Andheri (East),
 .J 
Mumbai-400099. 

Tcmptata No. 6-0000-0001-T2 Rev. 1 Copyrig111S ElL - All l ights reserved f»
 
. ~) 
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Overview of AIR INDIA Facilities at CSIA 
\ ":' . '	 1 r : 
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STRUCTURES TO BE RELOCATED 

1.	 CENTRALISED KITCHEN (demolished) 
2.	 ROFS BUILDING (relocated) 
3.	 NACIL-A GSD FACILITIES 
4.	 TRANSPORT WORKSHOP 

NEED FOR RELOCATION OF AIR INDIA FACILITES 

1.	 AIR INDIA FACILITIES OBSTRUCT AND FALL ON AIRPORT MASTERPLAN 
2. THEY ARE FALLI NG ON THE CRITICAL PATH OF T2 COMPLETION 
3.	 AIR INDIA FACILITIES ARE SCATIERED, HENCE THE LANDUSE IS NOT 

ECONOMICAL 

5.	 ENGINEERING MAINTAINANANCE BUILDING 
6.	 CHEFAIR 
7.	 CABIN CATERING 
8.	 CODE E- AIRCRAFT HANGAR (relocated) 
9.	 CODE C- AIRCRAFT HANGAR (relocated) 
10.	 ENGIN ERUN UP BAY (relocated) 

NEW FACILITIES WILL PROVIDE BETTER AVIATION SUPPORT FOR THE AIRPORT
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Delay by Air India in shifting of old AI Hangar
 

&associated facilities on East of T2
 

1 

1 

3 

RWY 09127 

­~--r-I

1. Code E & 
'2. Code C­
Aircraft Hangar 

:1 (relocated) 

,I 

- __r ~ I --~ ~j 
~ .......1 

\ IMPACT: 
\ 

\ 

-, 1. Fuel line & Apron construction affected 
, 

I , 2. Portion of North East Pier & FLBs affected 

Delay of 7months in shifting of Old Air India Hangar & Annex Facilities by Air India which 
w as completed on 30t h lan'2014. 
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Hindrances in vacating T2 B/C - Area Handing over from stake holders
 

~ 

Mumbai Customs Department Offices & Assets 
~,,-< 1 

Mumbai Customs Department Assets Prayer room below T2 B/C Upramp
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Hindrances in vacating 12 B/C - Area Handing over from stake holders
 

.........
 

Oq 

RTO cabin below T2 B/C Upramp & assets Ground Service Depot Cabins & assets 

Other stakeholders material & assets
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Delay of 10 months in shifting of Prayer Area (Mosque) located below the
 
old T2 SiC Up ramp
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V , ; Old In~er~.a.ti9·na l t~rmin~l "IMPACT: ' ­ ~ "Struct ures '..116 T2 B/C .8( "assodated

l .,-. - '--" ,...., ....~ . ~ 7 ' ­

i 1. Fuel Line & Apron constr8ttidrl affected facilities demo.lished . ,-" ~ . I!!, ~~T=~:---
2. Portion of North East Pier & FLBs affected 
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Impact on Phase III Fuel line works 

-. 

1. 

N 

W~f 
s 

New Fuel line works 
affected due to ; 

Delayed demolition of 
l0 Old Air India facilit ies. 

Delayed demolition of 
old Up ramp portion. 



r ~ 

( 

r~ 

t ) 

() 

( 

( 

( , 

Ann e..~ UYE- 1- (a...')
 

VK
 
Date: 261h Septernber 2013 

MIAL Ref. No.: fi)co03o/rn!l!OOOO leT/e, -s loot!) 

To
 

Mr. Ashok Kumar
 
Asslt. GM (Engg - Civil) - JVC
 

Airports Au thori ty of India
 

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
 

Safda rjung Airport,
 

New Delhi - 110003
 

Subject:	 Progress Report of Development works of Mumbai as per schedule- 7 of OMDA
 
for the month of June 2013.
 

Reference:	 Your Letter no. AAI/MQMIAL-15jCWIPj2013-14/302 dated 6"' September2013 

Dear Sir, 

This has reference to your above mentioned letter pertaining to the 'Area of concern' observed by 
Independent Engineer (ELL) in their July 2013 report. 

In this regard it may be noted that MIAL vide letter no . MIALjCEOj146 dated 151h October 201 '1 had 
informed Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) that delay in relocation of the Shivaji Statue which was 
located on the footprint of New Common User Terminal (Terminal-Z). instead of 31s1 March 2010 to 271h 

August 2011, i.e. a delay of 17months had impacted planned completion of Terminal-2. Accordingly 
revised completion date for Terminal-2 was informed as 3151 August2013 for the International Operations & 
3151 August 2014 for Domestic Operations. 

It is pertinent to mention that the delay in relocation of the Shivaji Statue was totally out of control of MIAL 
and being an extremely sensitive issue, was totally dependent on approval of Government of Maharashtra. 

Further, we would like to inform you that as on 31st August 2013, all works pertaining to International 
operations (Phase II) in new Terminal 2 have been successfully completed. 

Thanking you, 

Chanderbhan Manwani 
Sf. VP - Project Development 
For Mumbai International Airport Private Limited 

oW?-""	 EI~ERGY 

Mumbai International Alrport Pvl. Ltd.	 22 ,l\.IHPOH IS 
Chhatra pa ti Shi vaj ] lnt emati onal Airport 

TRAN5rORTATIOI~ PrOJeCl Of Ilce, NCilr lnr crn atronal Terminal.
 
Sahar ROil d, Andh erl (E). Mumbai 400 0~9, India REALTY
 

HOSPITALITY T <91 2266850013 2 F +91 22 6685 O~,~3 
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

~!nr.. . 
4i~ 

.' ( 

No. AAIIMCIMI AL-15/CW IP/ 20 13-14 fT o "l- 06 .09 .20 13 

Shr i Chonderbhan Manwani 
>,	 S enior Vice President-Project Development
 

M\1mbai Internationol Airport Pvt L,td .
 
CSI Air port, . .
 

. Mumbai 400099 . 

Sub: - Progress Report of...Development Works of Mumboi as per
 
. Schedule-? of dADA for the month of July, 2013
 

Sir: 

Reference is invit ed t o Engineers India Ltd. (EIL) -Independent
 
Engineer's (IE) Progress 'Repor t" of the Deve lopment Works of Mumba'i for the
 
month of July , 2013 which reveals the "area of concern" observed by
 
Independent Engineer, are os under: ' .
 

1. New Common User Term inal - NCUT (Phase-II & III of T2) : 
0)	 It is intimafed by ElL that ' the scheduled date for complet ion of 

Common Processor Term inal (phase II) by 31" March 2012 is likely to 
be delayed to Augusl 20 13 (For International Operation Only) and ·t he 
overall 87.10% progress has been achieved as on date 31107/2013 
against revised schedule of 89% progress. 

b)	 The completion of Common Processor Terminal (phase-III) is 
expected by August , 2014 (For Domestic opercttons). 

It is requested to give your commentslreply to the observat ion of IE and
 
it s likely"impcct in ach ieving the targets, cost of.compl etion and proposed ccf ion
 
of MIAL.
 

Thank ing you, 
Yours faithfu lly, 

..J.- ." .. 
)';:'I ~) :"'2.2.•..;:~;:r 1/3 

(Ashok Kumar) . 
Asstt. GM (Engg·Civil)·JVC 

'!T'iflq TJiUl ' i<T'T ~ 'l"lli 3~, :-m fu"vlhQo003 <;:<'Tfll : <\{~HC.':l.0 tl\lm : c.~ . ~ ~ .<\i~ HC.(.o 
Rajtv Gandhi Bhawan Safd.arjung Airport, New ~elhi ·110003 Phone .: 24632950 . F~x: 91·11·24632990 
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1h M ny 20 14 
Iv1IAI. Ref'. Nn.: Me (Yl30/ r'1 / t.1 (JOO(i!Cr! (1 H !r.,(i :n :· 

To
 
1\11" Ashok KUlI1al'
 
Assn. GM (Cngg .-. Ci vi l) ·· we
 
Airporrs Aurhority or Indill.
 
R:\jfv Gandhl Bhawan,
 
Safdm:i ""g Airport,
 
New Delhi · · I 10003
 

Dear Sir, 

Subject: P!'()gl'l:NS Repo!'! of Dc"doPJl1CIl( wOI'ks of Mumhal 

RdCI'CllCCS: I. AAI Letter No: AAI/MC/MIAL-19CWIP120I].· WJ02 dilled: 06.09.20 1:1 
2. MIA!. Letter No: MC0030/M/LlOOOO/C']'/GN/0069 dilled 26. no. 2013 
3. AAI Letter No: AAIIM ('/M lA 1.. -1 5/CWI1'/20 lJ ··I /II3% dakd: I,t 10.20 n 
4. AAll..el1eI·No: AAI/M C/MIAL-1 5/CWII)n0I.1 -1/1I30 dated: OG.OI.2014 
5. AAll.cll CI'No: AAI/MC/MIAI,-I SICWIPI201 .1 ,,15I21l I dilled: 01l .05.20Itl 

Dear Sir. 

This hns reference 10 your ubove reference letters pertain ing 10 the progress report or Dev elopment
 
works of Mumbni.
 

111 this regard , kindly refer to MIAL reply sent vide nbovc reference communicat ion. A COP )' or the
 
same is attached for your kind reference as ':\ [!l !l:.\, ;l H' 1.
 

As you are aware, MJAL had highlighled the impact on completion of Terminal T2 due 10 the delayed
 
relocation of Shivaji Statue, located in the footprint of new Common UScI' Terminal T2, through above
 
reference lctrer including various other communications previous ly.
 

The construction of New Common USCI' Tcrmiual« 'f 2 (for International Operations) was completed on 
31<I August, 2013, which may be verified from the Completion Certificate issued by of 1110 lndepeudem 
Eng ineer enclosed as'\i; nc'\ ;11' , :', however commencement of operations could not take place because 
of the following reasons: 

1)	 Delay in settlement of issue of p'acemcnr of Immigration counters after Security Check ilnllinsl
 
present practice of placement of lmmigrarion counters before Security Check. We would like to
 
bring to your kind notice that before embarking on new configuration, all stakeholders including
 
Bureau of Immigration (1301) were kept informed. Objections were raised by Bol nl very late stage
 
when it was not possible [0 undo the configuration adopted.
 

2)	 Delay in completion of MMRDA portion of Sahar Elevated Access Road which is mainly 
attributable to the delay in works of Vehicular Underpass ar Western Express Highway, which was 
dependent on removal and relocation of existing fool over bridge. The foot over bridge was relocated 
on lJ th October 20 13 by MMRD/\ and consequently the vehicular underpass was completed by end 
December 20 J3. 

3)	 Security clearance from BCAS for new terminal has been received only on 2/1111 December. 201J. We 
would like to put on record the fact lhal application for security clearance was submitted well in 
advance. BCAS took its own time to give security approval. 

It may kindly be observed that commissioning of terminal was delayed because ofclearances from main 
regulatory bodies, viz. 1301 and BCAS. These reasons were beyond control of MJAL. 

Page 1 of 2 
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Post resolution of II II isslies, the New Term inal '1"1 Wil S inaugurated hy the ll onourahlc Prime '''Jiniste :l' 0 1" 

India on 10th .Ii1l1uary20 1'1 nnd has been successfully opened 1'01' lnteruati onal operations on I ;l il l 
February 20 1·:1. 

f\·1IA L has no-v taken up works 1'01' Phase III, planned 1'01 tilL'. rest or the new Terminal along '''-'ilh 
associated apron for Domestic operations. This will IIl1o\\' shil1 illg 0 1" Domestic operruious 10 Nc \\ 
Terminal. However, IvIlA/. would like [0 pill forth Iollowing Juers 1 CO IH:eI'llS for YOUI' kind infonnario n : 
As you arc aware, the overall planned development {I t CSIA is a brown field development with rrcw 
faci lities planned on site occupied by existing and operariorial facilities. These facilities wert' constra irus 
fo r completed Phase II works. MIAL has similar constraints 1'01' l'hase III works. 

I.	 Old Terminal T213/C: In orde r to stnrt construction of balance portion ofNew Terminal Building, Ihc 
old Terminal building T2 G/e needs to be demolished. As this asset belongs to AAI. the process I'l l' 
scrapping and demolition has been initiated and works will he awarded by end May 2011.1. The rot aI 
duration required to complete (he entire demolition of'T2B/C building will be 3 mouths i.c, 3 1 Aug 
2014. 

2. Air India Annex & LMD Hangar building area on EIIS l o f TcrminaI: 

The cxis tinn LMD hangar of Ail' India on cast of Terminal was an encumbrance for construcrion of 
N-E Pier of new terminal and its assoc iated apron 1'01' contact stands (V29 .... V3:2 ). which is part of 
the phase III development . MIAL had completed the constr uction or new facilit ies by April 20 U, 
which include s lhe new /.M D Hangar with Annex Building. New Run up Bay, and Extension of 
existing Air lndia Hangar. 

However. it is pertinent [0 inform thut the relocation of the AI LMD into new Hangar facilities a nd 
new Run lip Bay has been considerably delayed by Air India. Air India had finally vacated &. hand ed 
over the old facilities to MJAL on 3 Isl January 20 14, a lter 11 deja)' of' 7 months. The demolition or 
the old hangar facilities were inunedia rely taken lip by MtAL and have been substantially completed 
as on date for further construction of NE Pier and associated apron (area approx.l lakh Sqm), The 
delay in handing over by Air India has effectively given MIAL very little period to achieve any 
significant progress before onset of monsoon. Therefore, major progress wi ll be achieved pos t 
monsoon i.e. from October 2014. 

In view of above facts, domestic operatio ns which arc required 10 be completed within one yen," of 
commissioning of Internation al operat ion in T2 is now being projected to be hy third quarter of calen dar 

) year 20 /5. 

The cost planned to be incurred for FY 20 J4-20 15 is 962 Crores, the same is being reported to AAI on 
month Iy basis. A copy of the las: report 0 11 " M Oil itorable Tragets and Milestones- FY :W 14-1 S", 
submitted vide email, is attached for your kind refe rence as ,'.",;1 ': '· ,1, ,' ,~ . 

Yo urs faithfully, 

# .1)
 
~ (.TV". • /'
 

.......-/'
 

Cha ndcrbhan Manwan i
 
Sr. VP .- Proj ect Development
 
For Murnbai International Airport Private Limited
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Date : D ate: 13111 Jun e 2014 

'ro, 
Sh ri S Samanta 

(; (' 11e]"a 1 MZl1l<lgt'r (Fin .) - .I\l e 
I<a jiv GZlndhi ]311 <1\\'21 n, 

Safdarju ng Airport, 
New Delhi - ] 'lono,':>, 

Su bject : Commissioni ng of Phase II of M u m bai Ai rp ort. 

Dea r Sir, 

Th is h as reference to yo ur le tter No . i\ AJ/l\·1 C /)VC-27/ IVloUn 01J-14/ 4/ 2 dated 22"<1 Ocl 2lJl:1 

p ertaining to tho subjec t m atter. 

In this regard, it is inform ed that the construction of NC1v Co mmon User Term inal - T2 was 

completed on 31st Augus t, 2013; how ever co mmencemen t of in ternationa l opera tions could not 

take place because of the followi ng reasons: 

1.	 Delay in se ttlemen t of issue of placeme n t of Immigrat ion coun ters after Security Check again st 

presen t practice of placeme nt of Immi grati on coun ters before Security Check. 

2.	 De lay in compl etion of MMRDA por tion of Sahar Elevated. Access Road whic h is mainly 

attributable to the de lay in works of Vehicular Underpass at \Vestern Exp ress Highway, which 

was dependent on removal and relocation of existing foot over br idge. Th e foo t over bridge 

was relocated on 13th October 2013 by lvIMRDA and consequen tly the ve hicular underpass 

was com pleted by end Decemb er 2013. 

3.	 Security clearance fr om BCAS for new terminal was received only on 24th December, 2013. It 

m.ay kindly be observed that commission ing of terminal was de layed because of clearances 

from main regulator v bodies, viz. Bol and BeAS. Th ese reasons were beyond control of l\11AL. 

Cntd... 2. .. 
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Po st reso lution o( a ll issu es, th e N e w Te rm inal ' ]'2 w as in augurat ed by lIll' J·IOI101I]"(lblc P rimo
 

!V!in is lc J' o fI n rl ia on 10lh JcHlllary 2014 a n d. subscqnon tlv, 1'2 was Sl llTE'SS(lI l1y rom miss i ol1cd [or
 

In terna tion al operations fro m '121h February 2OJ4.
 

T hanki ng yO ll,
 

C ha ndc r b ha u Manwani 
S r. VP - Proje ct Deve lopment 
For M um hai Inrcrua tioual Airport Priva te Limi ted 

CC : l'vlj s Engineers In d ia Ltd - For information p lease 
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1\11'. As h o k	 KUJl1 ;11 

/vss t l. (;[\1 (I ':Il}',l', ' ('ivJl) JV( ' 
( \ 

I\ i rpm ls j \ u t l l<lri ly (If Illdid,
 

1\(ljiv ( :.I I11 l hi 1)11,1\\, ;1)1,
 

~; ; l rd< l l' i u l1 g l\ irJ1(lr[, 
N( ' w 1)('lhi	 ·· Ilo()( n 

Subj('ct	 : ell rrc nl Sialu s of Phase 111 works of Tcrmi 11<11 <1'2 (Building 3A, 11A & J'(~ 1,1 led 

FI.Bs V28 10 V32, V19&V20) and Ihe related Apron w orks 

R d (' J'('IH '( ' : M1/\ 1. 1" 111'1' No . MOHUll/ 1'1'1/ J .j 1)()()(K'1'/( :N/ llll7IJ d a 1 ( ~ dJ41 " M ay 20 !,I 

Uc';n Si1', 

T h is has rdNcncc ' 10 our ab ov e citl'd letter n ~garding the progr ess of d evelopment wo rks at 
Mu mbai lntornat ionnl Airport. As alfl'l1dy informed, w e have co m menced Phase JIJ l3uild ing 
con str uct ion w orks immediately ,1([1'1' cOInmissj ()J ling of lht> Npw Terminal '1'2 (for lnl pJ'J1;ll inl1 ;t! 
OpcJ'nliolls). TIll' Independent Eng.i J1l'e j' has Issu ed ccrllflCate 0 1 com m encem en t 01 construction 
for Phase ll l works pertaining to North East Pier , Sou th East Pie r and related FLBs (copy of same 
is a ttach ed herewith for your kind refe rence), 

VVe w ould lik e to inform you th at, as reported in the Monthly Sta tus Rep ort submitted to lhe 
Ind ependent En gin(~ cl' (copy forw arded lo your good office), w orks are progr essing as planned. 
H ow ever, there have been few con s train ts / Jr in d ran ces noted, which were beyond control of 

(	 MI AL an d have impact on ov erall com p letion of Phase III works of Terminal T2. Th ese cons tra in Is 
have been h ighligh ted in our above referenced leiter an d ar e once again listed below for yo ur 

( kind informati on pl ease: 

1. Air India Annex and LMD Hangar Building on Eas t of T2: 

New Apron ar ea constr uc tion on Ea st side of T2 (pa ckage 213) w as largely impacted due to the 
o ld Air India Hangar & Annex facilities, which w ere finally handed ov er to MIAL by Air India 
on 30th Jan 2014 (excluding Live Reliance Pow er Substation) after a delay of 7 (seven) m onths. 
The Live Reliance Power Substation area was finally demolished/ cleared on 17th June 20"14 
afte r sustained efforts from MIAL. 

2. Demolition of Old Terminal T213/C and associated facilities : 

There has also been a considerable delay of four months in handing over of old Terminal 1'2 
B/C for demolition by various stakeholders lik e customs, Police station and Mosque. As of 
no w the old Terminal 1'2 S/C d emolition is in ,1 very advance stage and likely to complete by 
end of Nov 2014 . Th e Up-ramp area (connected to old Terminal 1'2 B/C) is however partially 
demolished and re ma in ing area is aw aiting remov al of mosque for completing the remainin g 
d emolition. 

(,)J 
,;.~ 
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MIAL Ref. No.: 1~ C o 63C)\'1\/ L-/6 tll')("'!! Ic rl;' Nfc,'J:;' 
Ci K 

Date: 16 December 2014 
, ) 

To
 
Mr. Ashok Kumar
 
Asstt, GM (Engg - Civil) - JVC
 
Ai.rports Authority of India,
 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110003
 

Subject	 Current Status of Phase III works of Terminal 1'2 (N55B) 
(Building 3A, l1A & related FLBs V28 to V32, VI9&V20) and associated Apron 

( (N55C). 

References	 MIAL Ref No. MCOmO/M/L/OOOOCT/GN/007o dated 14th May 2014 
MIAL Ref No. MC0030/M/L/0000CT/GN/0094 dated 13lh November 2014 

Dear Gil', 

This has reference to our above mentioned letters regarding the progress of development 
WMk~;It TvTllmh:-ll TfltrffiiH;otir'll Airport. 

We would like to inform you that the construction of Phase III Building (refer sketch enclosed, 
showing extent of scope) and related FLBs V28 to V32 and V19 and V20 is in full swing and i.n 
general, works are progressing as planned. This is also being reported in the Monthly Status 
Report submitted to Independent Engineer and copy forwarded to your good office. Following 
is the current status of works in various areas of Phase III: 

•	 Building llA: All RCC works in Building llA have been completed including structural 
steel roofing, Deck sheeting and Masonry works. MEr/IT services are in advance stage 
including Interiors/ finishing works. 

•	 Ruilding 3A: RCC works have been completed in Building 3A. Interior/FInishing works, 
MEP /TT services are in rmr;rf'Ss. 

...	 FLBi V28 to V32: All foundations / pedestals and structural steel works havo boon 
completed. Masonry, Roofing, Facade and MEP first fix works are currently in progress in 
these FT ,B,'l. 

•	 FLBs V19 and V20: Pile and Pilecap Foundations have been completed and Pedestal 
columns are currently in progress. 

•	 T2 Apron and associated works: Construction of the new Apron is in advance stage. 
Total Phunc III apron nrcn in 3, 31,681 oqm end 00 on dutc 51% urcu hUD been completed. 

rj@)
~~ .=...... 

ENERGY 

Mumbai International Airport PITt. Ltd. AIRPORTS 
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CivIC'
 
Though MIAL is taking all efforts to complete and commence Integrated Domestic and 

International operations by 30lh Jun e 2015, there have been few constraints / hindrances noted 

which were beyond control of MIAL and have an impact on overall completion of Phase In works 

of Terminal T2. These hindrances/ constraints were highlighted in Monthly Status Report and 

also in our previous conununications to you. The following constraint still continues to remain 

existent and has impact on overall completion of Apron and FLB V30: 

Demolition of Old Terminal T2B/C and associated facilities: 

It may be kindly noted that the demolition of Old Terminal T2B/C was planned to be completed ; 
by 31 Aug 2014. However, there has been a considerable delay of four months in handing over of 

old Terminal T2 R/C for demolition by various stakeholders like customs, Police station and 

Mosque. Currently, the demolition of old Terminal T2 R/C has been completed substantially and 

demolition of the remaining area is likely to be completed by end of December 2014. The 
(

associated Up-ramp (connected to old Terminal T2 R/C) is partially demolished and removal of I 
mosque is still awaited to complete the demolition in remaining area. 

In view of the above fact, the Domestic Operations are now expected to commence from third 

Quarter of the calendar year 2015. MIAL shall continue to update your good self on the status of 

works regularly. 

Submitted for information please 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Chanderbhan Manwani 
Sr. VP - Project Development 

For Mumbai International Airport Private Limited. 

cf@ 
~ 
Mumbal International Airport Pvt. Ltd. 
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport 
Project Office. Near International Terminal. 
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CiV~ 
1<0], No.: JVJUJUJU/IVJ/ L/UUUU/L 1/lJJ\J/lJlJlJlJ 

Date: 19111 Feb'2015, 
I 

To,
 
Mr. R. Ramani 1{
 
Joint GM (F&A) V
 

f'Airports Authority of India, 
~ 

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, r. 
[, 

Safdarjung Airport, !
I: 

New Delhi - 110003 ! 
c~ Subject	 : Current Status of Phase III works of Terminal '1'2 (Building 3A, llA & related 

FLBs V28 to V32, V19&V20) and the rela ted Apron works 

Reference : MIAL letter No. MC0030/M/L/OOOOCTjGN/0076 dated HIli May 2014 
MIAL Jetter No, MC0030/MjLjOOOOCT/GN/0094 dated 1311\ Nov 2014 
MIAL letter No. MC0030/M/L/OOOOCT/GN/0097 dilled 16111 Dec 2014 

Deal' Sir, 

This has reference 1:0 our above cited letters regarding the progrc'ss of development works at 
Mumbai International Airport. 

We would like to Inform you that the construction of Phase 1II Building (North East and South 

(	 
East Piers) and related FLBs \128 to V32, V19 and V2U is in advanced stage, Following is the 
current status of works in various areas of Phase III. 

Building llA: All RCC works in Building l1A have been completed including structural• 
steel roofing, Deck sheeting and Masonry works. Facade, Membrane roofing, MEP/ IT 
services and Interiors/ finishing works are in advance stage. 

'II' ;:.

•	 Building 3A: RCC works have been completed including Structural steel roofing and 
Deck sheeting works. Facade. Membrane roofing', Interior/Finishing works and MEP/IT 
services are currently in progress. 

•	 FLUs V28 to V32 and J:iLB V19: Foundations / pedestals, structural steel, Deck sheeting 
and Masonry works have Leun completed. Fti(,:tiJl:.', Ruufillg; MEP/IT t;urVic(!~;allll 

Interiors/Finishing works are currently in progress in these FL13s. 

•	 FLU V20: Foundations/Pedestals have been completed. 

•	 T2 Apron and associated wo]:ks: Construction of the new Apron is in advance stage. 
Total Phase III apron area is 31 3,1,681 eqm. and as on date 75% area has been completed. 

Though MIAL ie making 0.11 efforts to complete and commence Integrated Domcotic and 
International Operations by 30 June 2015, there have been few constraints / hindrances noted 
which are beyond coni1'01 of MIAL and have an impact on overall completion of Phase III works 
of Terminal '1'2. These hindrances/constraints were highlighted in Monthly status report and also. 
in our previous communications to YOll . 

The following critical constraint which was only recently removed has major impact on the 
overall completion and commissioning of Apron for Domestic Operations: 

lLa!0;2
~ ENERGY 
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CiVK~ 

Demolition of Old Terminal T213/C and associ!lt~QJE£i.Wie~ 

r: 
Demolition of old T2 B/C has been completed, however the demolition of the remaining portion I

I 

of Up-ramp was constrained by the prayer area (mosque). The entire Up-ramp was planned to be r
 
demolished & handed over for construction by 01s\ April 20]4. However the same w as vacated
 I
and handed over for demolition on 6 Feb 2015, after a delay of 10 months. The demolition of the i, 
entire Up-ramp is now expected to complete by first week of March 2015 . This delay in 1 

completion of demolition of Up-ramp will impact the completion of Fuel line works &.SU bsequent 
pavement in the related Apron area. Accordingly the Apron area required for commencing 
Domestic Operations will get delayed by 21110nths and will now be comp leted by 31st August 
2015 instead of 30th June 2015 as initially planned. 

In view of the above, the Overall commissioning of Terminal 2 Phase III for Domestic operations 
is likely to complete by 31 August 2015 as against the original planned date of 30 June 2()J5. 

(This is also being reported in the Monthly status report submitted to Independent Engineer and 
copy forwarded to your good office. ,/ 

The above is [or your kind information. 

Thanking you, .. ) 

//f 
~ 

Chanderbhan Manwani
 
Sr. VP - Project Development
 
For Mumbai International Airport Private Limited
 

~.ll§!
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Ref. N o. : MC O ()3 (DI M LL l o o Oc'J ( LT!<.1N(oio J. 
Delle: :10lh J\ PriI 2015 

To 
Mr. Gag,1Il Deep Singh 
Manager [Fi nancc}, 
Airport Authority of India 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawun, Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 'l 'J0 O() ~) 

Sub: Current status of different Mandatory capital/Non Capital Projects J'I:laled 10 
Modernization and restructuring of Murnhai Airport 

Rcf.: 1) AAI letter no. AAI/MC/MIAL-15/CWIP/2014-15/240 dated 04 April 2015 
2) 1\11AL lett er no. MC0030/M/L/OOOO/CT/GN/Ol00 dated If Feb 2015 
3) MIAL Jetter no . MC0030/ M/ L/OOOO/CT/GN/0099 dated 19 Feb 2015 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to your above cited letter dated 04 April 2015, pertaining to the Current 
status of different Mandatory cap ital / Non Capital Projects related I() morlorni '( ;1ti0I1 l:\n e! 
restructuring of Mumbai Airport. 

In this regard, we would like to inform you that there is no change in our planning t(l 
complete the next phase of Terminal works for commencement of Domestic operations. 
However, for sake of clarity and for your kind reference, please find below brief on 
development stages post commissioning of T2 for International operations. 

1.	 Stage 1 (North East Pier, South East Pier, associated FLBs and Apron): Please refer Sket ch 
no I, for extent of scope 

Post commissioning of T2 processor for International Operations, construction of balance 
portion of T2 building (which includes South East Pier, North East Pier and North West Pier) 
including associated FLBs and Apron were to be conunenced as planned, for commissioning of 
domestic operations. However, out of this scope, North West Pier has been dropped due to 
various constraints as already informed vide our letter no. MIAL/CEO/1GJ dated JJ Dec 2013. 
Further, the target date for completion of these works was 30 JlU1e 2015, which has been 
revised to 31 August 2015 due to reasons beyond MIAL's control, as mentioned below. 

a.	 Delay of 7 months in shifting of Old Air India Hangar & Annex Facilities by AI, 
which was completed on 30th January 2014. 

b.	 Delay of 4 months in handing over of old International Terminal T2 B/C for 
demolition, by various stakeholders like police, customs. 

c.	 Delay of 10 months in shifting of prayer area (mosque) located below the old T2 
B/Cup ramp. 

J/2C)2
;:-- ­ ENEHGY 
Mumbai lnternarlonal Airport, Pvt. Ltd. AIRPORTS 
(JIIHHrdpt"lli S1"livdji InJ.erncHiorJal Airport 

l' RANsp onTAr IUI. ! 
Proj ect Of f Ice. r~(;,dr lntern::H:onai Tcrmmal.
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11 l11ny be kindly noted that above fneLs J1<1Ve been highlighted in our J'v1\)nth l\, I)J'()I',I'I' : i ~ ; 

Report to Ind ependent Engineer, copy of whi ch is also Iorwardcd to your good 1:>!Ii\'t·. 

2.	 f)Li"lge 2, (Extension of South East Pier, associated FLUs and Apron): Please )"('1'\,]' skd l"i l
 
No.2, [or extent of scope
 

This stage includes Extension of So u th Has t Pier and associated Apron, whil :h j ~; I H 'illl~ 

constructed in lieu of North W esL Pier. The Apron portion shown as hatchr 'd is he· jlll', 
completed by en d of September 20]5. Sarno is also being reported in ourMonthly prlll'.r(·:;s 
report to Independent Engineer. However. the building will be completed and h;'lIldcd over 
to O pe ra Lions by December 2015 . 

Thus, it may be noted from above t]1,11 the works being com p le ted by August 2015 M( ' n~lill( 'd 

to commencement of Domestic Opera Lions, whereas, Apron associated with Extcnsi c III or So u th 
East Pi er will be com p lete d by September 2015, but will be commissioned only on (.·()mpldi(ll) 

of Extension of South East Pier, i. e. by December 2015, which is in accordance- with Ihe 
planned sched u le and JvlDP for Extension of South East Pier. 

Trust above clarifies your concerns. However, should you require any Iurtlicr 
information/clari fica Lion, we would be happy to send our representative to visit yotrr office (or ( ) 
exp la in in g th e above stnges, for furth er clarity. 

Yours Sincerely,	 ' 

For Mumbai International Airport Pvt.Ltd. 

') )
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(Chanderbhan Manwani)
 
Sr. Vice President - Project Development
 

CCto: 
Mr. R. Ramani, Jt. General Manager (F&A), AAI 
Mr. Sanjoy Mukherjee, Project Manager, ElL 
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AAJ 

GV~ 
MIALiEVP1'/16-17/5 CJLh.;~"C?' 141h May , 20 16 

Chair man, ~o7\ 
Airports Authority of India \ .... 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan, Safdarj ung Airport, 
New Delhi-- 110 003 

Sir, 

Sub:	 Consultation Paper 110.10/201 5-16 dated 161h March, 2016 issued by AERA 
for tariff determination in respec t of CS1A, Mum bai - AAI j ustification 
required for increase in the Project Cost 

Airp orts Economic Regulatory Authority of Ind ia (AE RA) has issued Consultation Pape r no. 
10/2015- l 6 dated l61h March, 2016 (CP) in connec tion wi th Tariff determination for the 
seco nd Control Period in respect of CSI Airpo rt, Mumbai, AERA has mentioned in the CI' 
that it requ ires AAI ju stification for increase in the Project Cost. 

Increase ill the Project Cost - details and justifications 

AERA has disallowed certain cos t as part of Project Cost. 

A) In the para 5.27, table 18 for the increase of Rs 39 crorcs in overheads cos t due to time 
( 

delay for 1'2 (Sept 2014 to April 2015) in the rem ark column AERA has ment ioned as 
"Not allowed. AAI to jus tify the delay." 

( 
B) Increase d Interest During Construction (IDC) of Rs 55 crorcs 011 account of capi talisation 

o f new terminal on l't January 2014 instead 01'31'1August 20 13 due to reasons beyond 
control of MIAL. The Authority has proposed to not allow this cost ment ion ing that 
" delay could have been avoided by MTAL. .. 

C)	 Increased cost of Rs 184 crores on various counts mentioning that "these costs are in the 
nature of Escalations & Contingencies which was capped by the Authority at Rs 630 
crores under which MIAL has already claimed increase in projec t cost." 

( ) 

Given below are the details and j ustification for each of the three costs disallowed by AERA 
for consideration of AAL AAI is requested to validate j ustification provided by MIAL and 
confir m to AERA that these costs are reasonable and had to be incurred for reasons beyond 
control of MIAL. Disall owances of such huge cost will lead to substantial losses for all the 
shareholders and will further lead (0 huge loss 10 AA1 throu gh reduction of Annu al Fee. 

1. In cre ase in JDC due to dela y in cap itali zat ion - Rs 55 C I' 

The planned completion date of the New Passenger Terminal Build ing (New T2) & the 

ln~1 Apron was signifi cantly impacted due to the delayed relocation of Shivaj i 

9::- "'	 h ENERGY 
RESOURC ES 

Mumbal tnternatjonal Airport Pvt Ltd	 !---'" 
Chhatrapati Shlvajl lnl"rnatlonal AJtport	 ~ AIRPORTS 
1sr Roor.Termmal l O. Santacnll (fl. Mumbal 400 099. India1	 TRANSPORTATION 

T .91 2266850900 16 606 0901 F .91 22 6685 2059 HOSPITALITY 
Vlww.csla.ln LIrE SCIENCES 
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statue, which was corning' in the footprint of the New '1"'2 processor building, Following 

the relocation of Shivaji statue on 271h August 2011 after delay of 17 month s (the statue 
was originally plarmed to be relocated on 31SI March 20 I0), the completion schedule for 
New '1'2 including Associated Apron Works was revised as 31st August 2013 for 

International Operations and 3P' August 2014 for Domestic Operations. 

The revised completion schedule was informed to the Board of Directors in MIAL's 30'h 
Board Meeting held on 1" October 2011. Simultaneously it was informed ' to AAI vide 

leuer no. MC0030/M/LlOOOICT/GN/0069 dated 261h September 2013 and to MoCA vide 
letter lIU . MIALlCE0l146 dated 15'hOctober 20 1I . The same was also reported in monthly 

progress report sent to Independent Engineer (with copy to AAI) on regular basis. 

In line with revised completion schedule, all construction of New '1'2& Associated Apron 

pertaining to International Operations was completed on 31st August, 2013 , which may 
be verified from the report of the Independent Engineer enclosed as Annexure 1. 
However, commencement of operations could not take place from 1,I September 2013 as 

envisaged, due to following reasons: 

a)	 Delay in settlement ofissuc ofplacement ofImmigration counters alter Security Check 
against present practice of placement ofImmigration counters before Security Check. 
The matter could not be resolved at the level of administrative ministry, i.e. MoCA and 
even in the office of Cabinet 'Secretary, by Secretary (Coordination). Ultimately, the 

mailer was taken to Cabinet Committee on Investments chaired by the Hon'ble Prime 
Mini ster. This committee decided to continue with configuration implemented by 

MIAL for which SOPs were to be finalised by BCAS and to be approved by MoCA. 
Approved SOPs were issued by MoCA to BCAS on 6th December, 2013 and BCAS 
forwarded the copy of the same to MIAL on 18th December, 2013 only. There was no 

possibility of starting operations from the New T2 without SOPs being in place. Copy 
of letter received from BCAS dated 18th December, 20 l3 is enclosed for ready 
reference as Annexure 2. 

It is to be noted that before embarking on new configuration, all stakeholders 
including Bureau of Immigration (1301) were kept informed, Objections were raised 
by BuI at very late stage WhCH it was not possible to undo the configuration adopted, 
resolut ion of this matter, as indicated above, took unreasonable time leading to delay 

in commencement of international operations. MIAI.. has kept AAI informed about 
this i'ssue since beginning. 

~~ 
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b)	 Security clearance from BCA S lor New '1'2 has been rece ived onl y 011 24'h 
December, 2013. Letter received h om BCAS dated 24th December, 2013 is enclosed 
for ready reference as Ann exure 3. We would like to put on record the fact that 
application tor security clearance was submitted well in advance. SCAS took its 'OW11 

time to give security approval. 

c)	 Delay ill completion of MMRDA portion of Sahar Elevated Access Road which is 
mainly attributable to the delay in works of Vehicular Underpass at Westcrn Express 
Highway, which was dependent 0 11 removal and relocation of existing foot over 

bridge, The foot over bridge was relocated on J3th October 2013 by MMRDA and 
consequently the vehicula r underp ass was completed by end December 20 13. 

It may kindly be observed, as detailed above, that commissioning of new term inal was 
delayed because of clearances from main regulatory bodies, viz. HoI and BCAS which 

were clearly beyond control of MIA L. It is worthwhile to mention that adequate number 
of immigration staff was also not available. MIAL letter No . MIALlCE0 l138 dated 
18.11.20 13 to Secretary, MoCA is enclosed for ready reference as Annexure 4. Thi s issue 

was also raised by MIAL in 17th moc meeting held on 191h December, 2013 under 
chairmanship of Secretary, MoCA. 

Post resolution of all issues, the New Terminal T2 was inaugurated by the Hon'ble Prim e 

Minist er of India on 10th Januury2014 and has been successfully opened for Internat ional 
operations on l i h February 2014. 

( 
It is submi tted that MIAL had taken all the necessary steps and proactively coordin ated 
with all (he agencies for early resolution of the issues as detailed above and as such delay 

in commissioning of New 1'2 is not attributable 10 MIA L. Thu s, increase in IDC cost (Rs 
55 Cr) on acco unt of delay in capitali zation need 10 be allowed. 

2.	 Disallowance of Sitc Overheads cost of R~. 39 crorcs due to timc Dclay for 1'2 from 

September 2014 to April 2015. In Table 18 ofCP, AERA has remarked that AAI is to 
ju stify tHe increased overheads due to time delay, In this connection we would like to 

state the follow ing: 

a)	 On the basis of completion schedule for New 1'2 for International Operations works 
which were to he completed by August 20 13 and operations were to commence from 
September, 2.0 ]], works for dom estic operations were 10 he compl eted hy August, 

2014 and operations 10 commence from September, 2014 (i.c. within one year from 
commencement of International operations). MIA L had budgeted Rs 233 Cr towards 
site overheads ill the approved project cos t of Rs 12,380 Cr in October 20 11. 
However, due to delay in ;commencement of International Operation s as explained in 

~~ 
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point no. J above , MIAL could not commence the works lor New '1'2 and Apron 
works for Domestic Operat ions as planned (Pha se III works), which itself had 
impacted planned commencement & completion of the phase III works by (i months. 
Independ ent Engineer, on the basis of actual dates, issued commencement certifica te 
for Phase III works with commencement date as 28 th February 20 14 instead of 
scheduled date of I" September 20 13. 

b)	 In addition to delay in commencement of work [or domestic opera tions as expla ined 
above, completion of Phase 11l works were further impacted due to follow ing 

reasons: 

i.	 7 months delay ill shifting old Air India Hangar & Annex faciliti es by Air
 

India (AI) :
 
New Ann ex & Hangar building along with the Engine Run-up Bay were ready
 

since April 2013. However Air India despite rigo rous persuasions from MIAL
 
had not agreed to move into these newly constructed facilities. Due to this the old
 
Annex & Hangar building areas could not be vacated and handed over to MIAL
 

for construction of new apron & terminal building portions. Air India started
 
shifting from the existing facilities from 26th November 20J 3 (after delay of 7
 

months) and completely vacated/ handed over their old facilities to MTAL on 30th
 
January 20 14 for demolition. However this handov er excluded live Relian ce
 
Power Substation in AT Hangar premises. Demolition of old AI Hangar &
 

associated facilit ies was immedi ately taken up by MIAL for the available area.
 

The Reliance Power Substation area was cleared for demolition after the
 
sustained efforts [Tom MIAL by end May' 14. Dem olition works were finally
 
completed by MIAL & the balance area was made available for apron
 
construct ion on 17th June 2014.
 

ii,	 4 months delay in handing over of Old International Terminal '1'2 HIe to
 
MIAL for dem olition by va rious Stakeholders:
 

Old International Terminal '1'2 HIe building was planned to be vacated and
 
handed over to MIAL for demolit ion by 28th February 20 J4. However this
 
build ing was not completely vacated, since the assets belonging to Airports
 
Anthority of India had not been scrapped. However MTAL assets had been
 
removed Ii-OJ]] the building premises, which facil itated the part demolition of Old
 

T2 13/C.
 

~~ 
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Further, there were hindrances like Pol icc Cabin, RTO Cabin, Customs Strong 
Room, Prayer Area room etc. belonging to various stakeholders, which had not 

bccn vacated & thus impacted demolition/ subsequent construction. 

The Old International Terminal was finally vacated and handed over completely 

for demolition by end Jun'2014, resulting in 4 months delay in Phase IJI 
construction works. 

iii. 10 months delay in shifting of pnl)'ci' 

Internatlonal Terminal T2U/C up-rump: 

area (mosque) located below old 

Demolition of old International Terminal T2 B/C was completed, except Cor a 

portion of up-ramp con strained due to (he existence of a prayer area (Mosque) 

underneath. The clearance for demolition of this remaining portion of up-ramp, 

was received on 6th February 2015. Accordingly demolition works were 

immediately completed and the area was handed over for construction by 8th 

March 2015. 

( 

The entire up-ramp was planned to be demolished & handed over for construction 

by lst April 2014. Thc delay of more than 10 months in demolition of the up­

ramp impacted the construction of a portion of Apron on cast of T2, Fuel line 

works & completion ofFLB V30. 

( 

Due to above stated reasons, New 1'2 Building & Apron areas required for 

commencing Domestic Operations got delayed and could be finally completed On 

lOth September 2015 and 31st August 2015, respectively. 

Photographs showing the encumbrances as above arc also attaehcd as Annexure 

5. for ready reference and ease of'undcrstanding of the issues 

Due to the delay in completion as discussed above, MIAL had to incur additional 

cost on account of site overhead, aggregating Rs 39 Cr., over and above the 
I II; 

budgeted provisions. 

It is pertinent to note that MJAL had informed about revised completion 

schedules, various delays as discussed above to Independent Engineer and AAT 

through monthly progress reports and also separately comtnunicntcd to AAI vide 

MIAL leiters (attached for your ready reference as Annexure 6(a) to (j(g» as 

detailed below: 

I. MC0030/M/LlOOOO/CT/GN/0069 dated 26 th September 2013, 
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2. MC0030/M/LlOOOO/CT/GN/0076 dated 14th May 2014, 
3. MC0030/MIL/0000/CT/GN/0079 dated n'"June 2014, 
4. MC0030/M/L/0000/CT/GN/0094 dated lJth November 20 14, 
5. MC0030/M/UOOOO/CT/GN/0097 dated 16th December 2014, 
6. MC0030/M/UOOOO/CT/GN/0099 dated 19th February 2015, 
7. MC0030/M/UOOOO/CT/GN/O I01 dated 30th April 2015 

Since the delay in commencement of International operations and comp letion of 
works perta ining to domestic Operations were beyond control of MIAL' as 
detailed above, reasons for delay cannot be attributed to MIAL and therefore 
increase in site overheads cost of Rs 39 crores need to be allowed. 

Increase in cost due to variation in scope / rate including additional scope not part 
of earlier estimates - Rs , 184 Cr. 

In earlier approved project cost of Rs 12,380 Cr, provision of Rs 630 Cr was kept 
towards Escalation, Contin gencies & Claims. It may be appreciated that considering the 
complexities of the project of such magnitude, capping of such cost by AERA was not 
right, instead, reasonableness I reasons of nil such costs should be taken into account. 
MIAL had already provided detailed reasons and justifications to AERA for the 
increase in such cost, which are in nature of increase in scope, quantities and rates of 
some of the items I works, additional scope which arose on account of site conditions 
and due to many unfor eseen events during implementation due to complexities of 
project. The total cost towards Escalation, Contingencies & Claim s now works out be 
Rs 754 Cr (Rs 630 Cr + increase of Rs 184 Cr - savings of Rs 60 Cr). Thus, effective 
increase is Rs 124 Cr. It can be seen that the overall % age of this cost vis-a-vis total 
project cost ofRs 12,630 Cr works out to be 5.96% (Rs 754 Cr / Rs 12630 Cr), which is 
very reasonable considering the quantum/scale and complexities of the project. Detailed 
break up of this increase of Rs J84 crores is given below: 

~3--. 
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Sl. Rs. in Rs. in 
Description

No. Cr. Cr. 

a. 

b. 

12 

II 

( 

( 

( 

CIP / VIP Check in: It was decided to develop the special facility 
a. I for all airlines for eIP / VIP check-in at later date in the check in I 28 

area. Hence, same was not covered in earlier estimates. 

5 

9 

Staff Cante en works: Not considered in earlier estimates. 

nus gate Canopy / Loading Dock - scope was not considered in 
the earlier estimates. 

b. 

e. 
I I ---­- - - ­ - - - - - - I-­- ---1­ ---j 

1----1 -------1----1---1 

d. 
MCR finishing work : Cos! was not envisaged in earlier estimate. 
Cos! as per awarded works. 

2 

e. 
Toilet s (Public & staff) : Cost for toilets in Phase 3 was not covered 
in earlier estimate. 

3 

~ ._.._----I-.-­-­ .._.__.•._ . 

2:2 I Increase inquantity over cslihulles: 
.­

fu~ 

I 15 
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r'---' _,_ _ · ._ _o ._ . ~ , _ ,_ . . --o-. - ::-:--,--,-- r-- - -,- - - --, 

8 

I -- ------ - --- ----- .- - I I- - ­
Land scape Work: Provi sion of Rs 25 Cr was mad e in the earlier 

b. estima tes at 1'2. However , based on comm itted cost, there is 7 

J ()
increase of Rs, 7 Cr. 

2:3
 
c'
 :-·I__

a. I ( 

1 2.4'	 IIPCrC:iS~ jill10thQU(;illi~Y& f..~~~~ :~~~i; , I~Hi~a te --;0- . " '" {I .~. --
.• ' . ; .! . ~.'1~, ; . .,' .:! : ~t·-l',''\ . r:-I ., .. : . .1 : ::. :0 _~:-.~~ 

Arrival Plaza: Increase in Granite flooring Qty of 26,698 Sqm to
 

37,703 Sqm based on fin al design / actual awa rded work s; Increase I 2 1
 
a, 

in Landscape area of 9,)JO Sqm to 15792 sqm based on fin al
 

desiu n / ac tual awarded works;
 
--------:----,------,---~ 

El ectrical works: Increase in scope and quantity in number of
 

fixtures as per final design / award . Oth er additional electri cal I 16

b. 

works for land scaping / retail areas, public area lighting as per site
 

requi rements.
 

False Ceiling Works: Increa se in (avg) rat e for False ce iling - Rs
 

2,000 per Sqm as per estima tes to Rs 3,000 pCI' Sqm and also I 1
 
c. 

increase in qty from estimated 97,700 Sqm to 1,02,164 Sqm us per I
 

fin al design / award - Rs 10.61 Crs
 

Interior Panel and cladding: Due to increase in basic maTerial rate
 

for cori an @ 4.20 Cr ; Due to incr ease in rate for Tre spa /rnetal
 

d. panel/ SS cladding ete.@ 1.82Cr; Due to increase in qty for I 21
 

various items based on actual execution @ 14.96 Cr (as per fin al
 

detail design, site requi rement).
 ------- .. ._----,-- ­
Glass	 Partition door s and SS railings: Increase in cost due to 

c. chang e in Qty for glass par tition from estimated 18,250 Sqm to 8
 
20,770 Sqm as per final desi gn & aw arded work.
 

....----.-- .	 - --- ---- ....-- -.. ..·1-----\----_ ·­
Interior sky well partitions: Additional wa ll / demarcation wall
 

(Sa ndwich panel Type) bet ween GFR C & GFRG and periphery
 

f. wall between GFRe & bull Nose fo r '1'2 at catwalk level above 4 

GF RC/GF RG level, wh ich was not en visaged durin g earli er
 

estimates ; Additional Gypsum Area in lieu of louv ers,
 

til	 . fJ­
~~ 
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C':;;-pet-flooring: Increase in rate for carpet - lZs 3925 I Sqm (0 Rs 

4140 per Sqm ; Increase in qty from estimated 25 ,400 Sqm to 4 

_. .. _.,. 33,3.50 Sqrn as pcr final design I award. 

Miscellaneous civil work s: Increase in cost based on awarded as 
4 

g. 

h. 
per si tc rcquircment. 

. _. _.• ~ • • ' . .. .1._ , • 

While Authority (AERA) has considered savings of Rs. 60 Cr on account of ATC equipment, 

it has disallowed the other costs of Rs . 184 Cr., when the benefit of this saving should have 

been adju sted against the other increases in costs ofRs.184 Cr taking net increase to Rs 124 

Cr. 

It is important to note that in order to ensure that Project Cost docs not increase in spite of 

additional costs an elaborate exercise was undertaken by the Board of Directors ofMIAL and 

as per its advice, without compromising the overall project capability, the proj ects 

aggregating Rs. 380 Cr. were dropped. With such increases coupled with savings I redu ction, 

the fiual Project Cost, upto that stage, had been contained at Rs.12380 Cr. 

In view of above, we requests AAI to kindly confirm to AEM that these cost increases were 
justifiable and were beyond control of MIAL and hence should be allowed by ARRA while 
determining tariff for 2nd Control Period for CSIA. 

A. Increase in IDC	 Rs. 55 Cr. 
B. Increased in Site Overheads cost	 Rs. 39 c. 
C. Increased costs due to variation in scope I rate including 

additional scope not part of earlier estimates Rs.184 Cr. 
Rs.278 Cr. 

Clari fications I recommendations from AAI along with justifications as detailed above, 
would go a long way in ensur ing economic viability of operations at CSI Airport, Murnbai 

(	 wh ich is already under threat due to non-consideration of various provisions of OMDA and 
SSA. 

Thanking You, 

F" Mumba [ut"'UUliUUQ;:::~"t':"mil~l 

--V lnod lliran 
Executive Vic e President (Finance) 

~mber (Finance), AAI 
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MIs.Mumbai International Airport Ltd. '-

Chatrapati Shivaji International Airport 33/9727 /pc:kkr/ <6 I
 
Project Office, Near International Terminal
 
Sahar Road, Andheri (E) 1ih June 2014
 
Mumbai 400 009.
 

Attn.	 Mr.Chanderbhan Manwani 

Sub:	 Consultancy services for the preparation of Block Estimate for the
 
proposed New project in 2nd control period for MIAL at CSIA.
 

Dear Sir, 

Further to the meeting our QS team had with your representative on 29 .04 .2014 at your
 
Sahar office, we are pleased to submit herewith the Block Estimate with necessary
 
supporting documents for the following structure :­

1. Hangar and Annexe building 
2. IMD Facilities and Ancillary building 

Hope you will find the above in order. Should you have any queries, please feel free to
 
contact us.
 

Thanking you , 

Yours faithfully,
 
For STUP Consultants PvLLtd.


lvP-
P. Chandrasenan
 
Joint Principal Consultant
 

Enel : as above 

10 04 & 5. R8 he ja Cha mb ers . 21 3 , Na riman Point, Mum bai-4 00 021 , India. Te l: 022-40868686 . Fax : 022-22048424. 
E-mail : mumba i@stupm ail.com ww w.stupco.com CIN :U749991lil-: 'l 9S3PTC0126·;9 

• l os Angel es. Paris . Ahmedabad . BengalIJ ru • Chenoa: • Guwahatl • Hyderabad , Kolkata • Mumbaj 0 Navi Mumbai ., Now Delhi . Pune 0 Port Louis . Muscat 
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STUP Consultants Pvt. Ltd. 
THE PROPOSED NEW PROJECTS IN SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FOR MUMBAIINTERNATIONAL
 

PRELIMINARY BLOCK ESTIMATE FOR HANGAR & ANNEXE BLDG.
 

Sr. No. Amount (Rs.)Description of Works Unit Rate (Per Sft.) of 
BUA 

1.0 AREA STATEMENT (In Sft.)
 
A
 32292 Sft.HANGAR-. 

32292 Sft.B ANNEXE BLDG. . _- ­

TOTAL AREA 64584 Sft. 

2.0 PRELIMINARY BLOCK ESTIMATE 

A 19,24,63,200HANGAR 5,960.­1- ­
B 18,44,41,020ANNEXE BLDG. 5,712 

SUB TOTALlINCL. OH & P)---.:.=.:..:.:.®_LRS.) 37,69,04,220 5,836 

ADD FOR:
 
DESIGN SERVICES (b1) @ 5% ON SUB TOTAL (A)
 

1,88,45,211
ABOVE
 
PMC'S FEES ~L@ 5% ON SUB TOTAL (A) ABOVE
 1,88,45,211
 
SUB TOTAL (C = A+b1+b2) (RS.)
 41,45,94,642 6,419 

-
ADD FOR:
 
~ONT I N GENC I ES @ 5% ON SUB TOTAL (C) ABOVE
 

-_ ... 
2,07,29,732
 

SUB TOT AL. ........(Ql_(RS.)
 2,07,29,732-
_ .. 

TOTAL AMOUNT (E=C+D) (RS.) 435324374 674O 
SAY 43,50,00,000 

I )
 

I I
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THE PROPOSED NEW PROJECTS IN SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FOR MUMBAI 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LTD. (MIAL) AT CSIA 

L 
-

-
-- ­

I ­

ASSUMPTIONS 

Sr.No. Specifications 

.,I -­
A HANGAR BLDG. 

1.0 
-­

The Block Estimate is prepared with item wise quantification with CPWD's DSR 2013 
rates (based on CPWD's PAR dated 01-10-2012) with rates duly enhanced as per 
prevailing cost index ofMumbai. Market Rates are considered for Non-scheduled items. 

-
2.0 Substructure in RCC isolated footings, plinth beams, columns upto 4m depth 
3.0 The flooring for hangar shall be in Ready Mix Concrete Grade Slab with seamless 

Polyurethane finish 
4.0 Superstructu~~_~ in fabricated structural steel structure 
5.0 Pre-coated Galvalume sheet roofing & side cladding using single skinned Galvalume 

roofing sheets 
6.0 Automated Electric Operated Hangar Door made out of PU painted galvanised steel 

puff panels 
-

7.0 Trenches & Pits have been considered in RCC 

B ANN.EXE 'BLDG . 

1.0 The Block Estimate for Annexe Bldg. is based on CPWD's PAR dated 01-10-2012 with 
rates duly enhanced as per prevailing cost index ofMumbai. 

--- I 
'"'C MEPWORKS 

I 
1.0 For Hangar, Cost of MEP Works have been derived based on unit cost of similar 

projects. 
2.0 For Annexe Bldg, Cost of MEP Works have been derived based on CPWD's PAR dated 

01-10-2012 with rates duly enhanced as per prevai Iing cost index of Mumbai. 

( I 

I ) 

r ) 

) 

J
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URGENT 
No. AV.24011/ 004/2011 -AD
 

Government of India
 
Ministry of Civil Aviation
 

AD Section
 
***** 

'B ' Block, Rajiv Gandhi Shawan , 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delh i 

Dated- 31.12.2013 
Office Memorandum 

Sub: - Minutes of the 17th Meeting of OMDA Implementation Oversight 
.; ;.' ~ . ' . . Committee (OIOC) - Mumbai Airport. 

. ' .. ~ " .: ~ .T ~~ undersigned is-directed to forward herewith a copy of the minutes of the 
. :. :' ,',' :, ' J7t!,' , .Me~ting of OMDA-Oversight Cornmittee (OIOe) in respect of Mumbai Airport 

i, : and.['held .on: the 19t ~ ::.;, December, 2013 under the chairmanship of Secretary, 
Ministryof Civil Aviation witha request to furnish an Action Taken Report on' the 
concerned action points. k 

" , " : (Sunil Pant) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

:. ~ . .. . i ' .; ". ';."" .' Tele: 24619282 
To 

1.	 Smt. P.Gopinath , Secretary, Department of Post, Oak Shawan, New Delhi. 
Fax:23036670 . 

2.	 Shri J.S. Saharia, Chief Secretary, 'Government of Maharashtra, 
Maharashtra Secretariat, Mumbai. . 

3.	 The Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser, Ministry of Steel, Udyog 
Bhavan, New Delh i. 

4.	 The Chief Managing Director, Air India, Airline House, New Delhi. 
5.	 The Director General, Directorate General of Civil Aviation, Safdarjung 

Airport, New Delhi. 
6.	 The CaSCA, BCAS. Janpath Bhavan, Janpath, New Delh i. 
7.	 The Chairman, Airports Authority of India, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi. 
8.	 Member (Finance), Airports Authority of India, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi 
9.	 Member (Planning), Airports Authority of India, Safdarjung Airport, New 

Delh i 
10.Sh: A.K. Sharma, RED, Western Region, CSIA , Mumbai. 
11.J1'fe Managing Director, Mumbai International Airport Private Limited, D ­
~104, 10th Floor, Himalaya House, 23 K.G. Marg , New Delhi -110001: 

Copy for Internal distribution to: 

Sr. PPS to Secretary (CA)/PPS to JS (AS)/PS to Dir (LR)/PS to Dir(SJ)/ AS Section 
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Minutes of the 17 th Meeting of OMDA Implementation Oversight Committee (OIOC)­
Mumbai Airport 

The 1itl meeting of OMDA Implementation Oversight Committee (OIOC) in respect of 
CSI Airport, Mumbai was held under the chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation 
(MoCA) at New Delhi on 19th December 2013 to review the progress of action taken on the 
decisions of earlier meetings and new issues . 

2, A list of participants is at Annexure 1. 

. <> :.;3. ,, 'T he. , minutes<oLiJ6th ·~ O I O C: · : m e.e t in g were confirmed. Further AAI confirmed the 

.";.;;:' .;'.; " ii'!GGlmpJiance qf.'OMpA .bY'Mumbai lnternational Airport Limited (MIAL) .The .dlscusslons 
, .. . , . , ,.heldonthe.Aqenda items and decisions taken thereon are as under: 

4. Issues related to MoCA: 
._4.1 .. ; Navi ~ M u m b a i 'Airp()rtBidding~',MD, MIAL stated that it was of utmost importance that 

I ' -the right otHrstRefusal '(RoFR) ·gri:3.nted to MIAL as per Section 3.4 of the .State 
.Support Ag reement must be protected in true spirit. He further requested that in the light 
.of the RoFR, ~MIALto 'beconsidered as a pre-qualified party and should be directly 
.allowed to participatein the financial bid stage. Chairman informed that this matter 
will be- discussed in .the NMIASteering Committee meeting scheduled 011 20t h 

December .2013 and MIAl's is -interes t to be 'protected, by making suitable 
provisions in Request for Qualification (RFQ). 

(Action: MoCA) 

4.2 Deployment of Immigration staff: The Committee was informed that there is a acute 
shortage of immigration staff at MIAL and there is a need to increase the manpower 
deployed by Bureau of Immigration (Bol) to man immigration counters at the new 
Terminal 2. Chairman informed that there was a general shortage of Immigrations 
staff with the Bol. Considering the criticality of manning the counters at the 
airports, Ministry has taken up this matter with MHA. 

(Action: MaCA) 

) 

" 

4.3 Operations of Airbus A~380 at CSIA: The Committee was informed that in order to 
optimise airside capacity of CSIA, it was imperative to allow larger aircraft to operate , 
such as Airbus A-380 (Code 'F' aircraft). Chairman informed that MoCA is positively 
considering this request and the matter will be finalised in an internal meeting 
between MoCA and DGCA to be held shortly. 

(Action: lIIIoCAlDGCA) 
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5.	 Issues related to AAI: 
5.1	 Space and design requirements for new ATe Block at NAD Colony: Member 

(ANS), AAI stated that the site proposed by MIAL is not suitable for the Technical Block 
location, since it was small in size (2 acres) and also due to vicinity of Western Express 
Highway, the noise levels will be a distraction. MD, MIAL replied that the location was 
finalised after due approval from AAI and the same is also incorporated as such in the 
development plan of CSIA Further, MIAL has also initiated the work on the said plot for 
connecting to the ATC Tower. Hence, changing the location at this stage was not 
possible . Member (ANS) stated that the said plan was never shown to CNS/ATM 

\.1 .':, c .: I . ' ,_ "" I, "_department, this .needs to,be .revisited as per the requirement of MI. After discussion, 
,:,;,;it;was decided ·thatMIAL'wouldprovide the adequate space in consultation with 

AAI. 
1:'./ . ; ..~ '".' .', ; ", \.. '" ' ~' i'J (Action: AAII ~IAL) 

" .5;2: .':Matlers r~ferred -to ·.Ministry ··of Law & Justice (MoL&J) for Opinion : ChaJrman 
, ,c, expressed .concerns -over non-compliance by AAI despite the opinion from MInistry of 

. ~ " . Law & Justiceand.subsequ.ent·advice from MoCA. He directed that AAI to act as per 
,, : ,A he. opinion -of MOL&J .and to .remit all the revenues accrued on such Leases to 

MIAL. 
(Action: AAI) 

5:3	 . Exchange of Landwith MCGM: MIAL informed that the exchange of land between 
AAI and MCGM has to be expedited as per directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court. 
.Chairman advised that keeping in overall interest of airport development, AAI 
should expedite the by circulation. 

(Action: AAI) 

5.4	 Exchange of Land with Mis Sears Construction: AAI Chairman informed that AAI 
Board had approved the exchange of land with MIs. Sears Construction . 

(Issue closed) 

5.5	 Height Approvals for Construction at Airport: MIAL informed that although decisions 
were taken in the meeting of the' committee appointed by the appellate committee, on 
13th May 2013, to construct ASR-2 near bomb cooling' pit, yet AAI has not approved the 

(	 . building layout plan and therefore MIAL was unable to commenceconstruction of the 
same. MIAL expressed concerns that unless AAI approves the construction of ASR-2, 
there could be restrictions on height available for various airport projects including real 
estate development, which will adversely affect interest of MIAL I AAJ. Member (ANS), 
AAI informed that decisions of the meeting held on 13th May 2013 will be adhered to. 
However, ADS-B will be installed in place of ASR-2 as it will offer more flex ibility in 
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terms of height clearances and confirmed that the height available for the projects, / 
developments will be approved based on the principle of 'Best of three' (i.e, ASR - 1, 
ADS-B and ASR - 3 (existing ASR / its replacement). MIAL representatives also 
informed that height clearances of many MIAL constructions were pending as the height 
clearance of the buildings were being restricted due to the existing ASR and the height 
clearances have not been revised by application of multi Radar criteria. After the 
detailed deliberations it was decided that all the pending matters should be 
broughtto Appellate Committee for clearance during its next meeting scheduled 
to be held on 27th December 2013. Height Clearance will be given based on the 
best of the three radars. 

{ '/'" . : ~ ; . ".. . ~ . ; ' ." i I i - - ";	 (Action: MIAL I AAI) 
5.6	 Interest claims by AAI from MIAL: • 

' ; , , ; , , ~ (Afte r deJ i be rat io n s on the issue, the following decisions were taken: 
,;. . -, '(i) ., .: In :case of claim of interest by AAI where actual Revenue is not greater than 

, 110% of theprojectedRevenue of any quarter and not paid by 15th of the 
month. interest is waived for the past, but in future, MIAL shall pay interest 

,	 ; 

', . "'.' ·;"..:as·clalmed by AAI; although there is no specific provision for such interest 
payment in OMDA [Article 11.1.2.3(i)]. 

: (ii) " Instances where actual Revenue exceeded 110% of the projected Revenue 
.because of extraordinary income or otherwise and not envisaged earlier 
and generated in a quarter, for such cases MIAL will be liable to p~y 

interest as per OMDA provisions [Article 11.1.2.3(ii}] irrespective of 
extraordinary nature of revenue. 

(Action: Issue closed) 

5.7	 Correction of Lease Deed: MIAL brought to the notice that 4.17 acres of land which 
was not Carved Out but was inadvertently shown as Carved Out in Lease Deed. MIAL 
requested for correction of the Lease Deed as Article 20.3.2(b) of OMDA, i.e. incase of 
conflict between OMDA and any other Project Agreements, OMDA shall prevail. AAI 
Chairman confirmed the discrepancy and mentioned that the same needs to be 
corrected. However, MaCA approval is required since subsequent lease was carried out 
with the approval of Ministry. AAI may send proposal to MoCA for rectification. 

(Action: AAII MoCA) 
5.8	 MIAL as Airport Operator for CSIA: AAl Chairman informed that the MIAL proposal for 

being appointed as Airport Operator for CSIA in accordance with Article 2.5U) and 2.5(k) 
of the OMDA has been approved by the AAI Board and formal approval shall be 
conveyed to MIAL shortly . 

(Issue closed) 
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5.9	 Relaxation of OSQlExtension of time till May 2015: MIAL requested that the target 
date for meeting OSQ requirement of Passenger Boarding Bridge should be further 
extended to June 2015 in view of the fact that there was a delay in commissioning of 
Terminal 2 due to relocation of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj statue and subsequent 
delay in commencing integrated operations from the Terminal 2. AAI Chairman 
informed that the request for extension by MIAL has been concurred to by AAI 
and has been recommended to MoCA for approval. 

(Issue closed) 

. . ~· , ' '' ~ i t· :5 ..10, Jnstallat ion-..'o~. Instrumen.t Landing System.·(ILS) on Runway 32 of CSIA: ,MIAL 
. .: "' ; :' : " ·':.informed.that absence.ofll.S ton .Runway 32 reduces efficiency ofthls runway and 

: '.;' • ; .: ", -; therswas a need-to conduct feasibility study 'of installing ILS on this runway also. . . 

, :' ;' : '.·'Chairman -afterdeta lleddlscusalo ns asked MIAL to get a simulation study carried 
out before taking a final view. 

(Action: MIAL) 
5.11 .Family.accomrnodatlon .for ASG/CISF Personnel: MIAL informed that there was 

.	 I.' .shortaqe 'of .family accommodation for ASG/CISF staff and in the past, MIAL had 
. , ; .approa che d MI to lease 20 acres of its land at Dahisar. MIAL further informed that if 

.AAI agrees.in-principle forsuch leasing, end-use restriction (receiving station) needs to 
be relaxed by Govt.of MaharashtraAal Chairman informed that legal requirements will 
be examined because land was .acqulred for receiving station purpose and change in 
end-use may require information to the court, if required. It was decided that after 
complying with legal·requir.ements, .AAJ may take final decision for leasing of 
land. 

(Action: AAI) 

5.12	 Cancellation of Right of way to Indian Hotels Company Ltd. (TAJSATS): MIAL 
informed that Indian Hotels Company has violated the right of way granted for flight 
kitchen by allowing a third party hotel operator (Mis. Chalet Hotels) access to the said 
land. Since Indian Hotels is not using the said land for accessing the flight kitchen 
anymore, MIAL requested that AAI may terminate the licence granted to Indian Hotels. 
A decision was taken to cancel the licence granted to Indian Hotels in view of no 
use for the purpose for which the licence was granted. 

(Action: AAI) 

5.13	 Land acquisition cast of Mithi River: MIAL informed that it was approaching owners 
of the land directly as the entire land is encroached and acquisition route might not be 
feasible. IVIIAL also confirmed that for want of this acquisition, capacity of airport 
will not fall below 40 mppa. 

(Issue closed) 

) 
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6.	 Air India (AI) Issues: 

6.1	 Hangar East of Mithi River: Matter of compensation to be paid to AI for small line 
maintenance hangar was discussed. AI should hand over old hanger to MIAL. 
Demolition work etc . if required to be taken up by MIAL. AI should abide by the earlier 
decision taken in this regard by this Ministry that additional hanger would be provided to 
them at Nagpur. Estimation on hanger valuation and construction cost has already 
been carried out by AI in 2011 and will be escalated based on the NPVand will be 
communicated to MIAL within 15 days. 

(Issue clc;>sed) 

I·'. ~ ,1 \: , ! '~6i2 : ' ~Ghef A:ir::lssue~ :Aftei'dhe detailed deliberation, it was decided that MaCA will ,hold 
:.,..' ." ,.: /a separate .meeting with .tho representatives of AI and MIAL and resolve it. 

>:..-.",,'; (Action: MaCA) 

6.3 Overdues: 
, ' " :" . ,MIAL requested' MaCA to direct.Al for making payments in view of long overdue. 

. ,''; '. ~	 , . ... i 
Keeping in view 'of present financial position of AI and as per the revival plan of AI the 
required financial support is not coming up from the Ministry of Finance. It was 
decldad.to hold a separate meeting with all the stakeholders on this issue. 

(Action: Air India/MIALlMoCA) 

6.4	 Escrow Account with lATA: 
MIAL informed that escrow account mechanism with lATA for payment of OF, UOp and 
PSF from Air India is likely to be implemented by second fortnight of January 2014. 
However, this arrangement requires sizable payment to lATA. Hence, MIAL requested 
that either AAI should bear such cost to the extent of 38.7% or alternatively, MIAL 
should be allowed to pay revenue share to AAI after netting of the costs payabfe to 
lATA. Chairman informed that similar issue has been already decided in case of 
DIAL and the same principle will be applied to MIAL as well. An escrow account 
for payment of statutory dues i.e. UDF, ADF etc. To MIAL should be opened by 
MIAL and expanses of escrow account including the fees payable to lATA will be 
borne by MIAL. The collection charge will be shared by MIAL with AAI by raising 
invoice on the AAI. 

(Action: MoCA) 
6.5	 GSD Relocation Plan: 

MIAL informed that GSD land use plan has been submitted to Air India. The consultant 
has been appointed. Master plan will be ready for submission by end January, 2014. 

(Issue closed) 
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6.6	 Air India e,;argo Master Plan: 
MIAL informed that discussions with respect to the Cargo master Plan submitted by 
MIAL to AI are currently in progress, and MaCA may be approached in future only in · 
case any issues arise . 

(Issue closed) 

6.7	 Vacation of Cargo Satellite BUilding: On the issue of vacation of Cargo Satellite 
Building, Chairman directed MIAL and Air India to amicably resolve the issue in 
the interest of both the parties. 

~. ......I_.L!<j~· ,~ :. ~ : . !'., '.' !~ ~	 (Action: Air India I MIAL)t I .~_~J 

.; .:: ;:..6.8 ' ;,Space atlotment-to Ai.. in \new: T2: AI reqliested that a separate lounge may be 
; '. vprovided for AI :at the new tenninal. especially in view of their revived relationship with 

", . ~ . : "':' .'. , Star Alliance : MD, M1AL.explainedthe rationale behind common VIP Lounge for all the . 
'.. .-:':." ,'.. -: :' ..-: ;.airtines. which-is much '·more cost-effective, operationally efficient and was the only 

'.. , , ·;'solution ..possible .as per the design of the terminal. He further emphasised that 
.' . .,: ... , :' 7 presently e- there. was :no . possibility. of earmarking a separate lounge for AI and the 

"feasibility ofthe same will.be looked into in future. It was decided that MIAL may explore 
possibility 'of ' providing space for VIP lounge in view of their agreement with Star 
Alliance. 

(Action: MIAL) 
( 

6 ,9	 Load restriction on 777~ER Aircraft: Air India raised the issue of load restrictions on 
take-off of 777-ER aircraft from Runway 27 for which MIAL clarified that after conducting 

t	 .. latest studies on obstructions, such restrictions have arisen, However, MIAL assured 
that it is working with MCGM for cutting trees and removing hoardings which are 
causing obstructions, which will result in lowering the load restrictions. 

(Action: MIAL) 

7.	 Other Issues: 

7.1	 Relocation of DoP Sorting Office: Since earlier plot offered by MIAL had height 
restrictions, ' it has offered another plot adjacent to earlier plot. New plot details were 
handed over to Member (Operations), DoP for confirmation of its acceptability. 

(Action: DoP) 

7.2	 Security Approval for New Integrated Terminal (T2) and MLCP at Sahar: Chairman 
advised BeAS to expedite security approval of new Terminal 2, especially in view 
of imminent inauguration of the Terminal 2 by honourable Prime Minister of India 
on 10 th January 2014. 
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(Action: SeAS) 

( 

) 

\ } 

) 

(Action: AAI) 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chairman. 

*********** 
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List of Participants 

( , 

Ministry of Civil Aviation 
1. Shri K. N. Srivastava, Secretary 
2. Shri Alok Sinha, Joint Secretary 

3. Shri Venkatramana R. Hegde, Dy. Secretary 
4. Shri Sunil Pant, US 

'. ' .. ,' . ',', " " 

Directorate General of Civil Aviation 
1. Shri Arun Mishra, Director General Civil Aviation 

, ; -: ' : "" 

~.~t::.,;, ·: .'. " 

Deptt. Of Posts 

: 1'. " : ,', 1. Shri Kamleshwar Prasad, Member (Operations) 

, , . ' 0" ",' 

( 

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security 
1. Shri B.B. Dash , Joint CaSCA 
2, Shri R.N. Dhoke, Add. caSCA 

I 

Airports Authority of India 
1. ShriV. P. Agrawal , Chairman 
2 . Shri Sudhir Raheja , Member (Planning) 
3 , Shri V. Somasundaram, Member (ANS) 

4. Shri A. K. Sharma RED (WR) 
5. Shri L. L Krishnan, ED JVC Cell 

6 . Shri S. Samanta, GM (Fin) JVC Cell 

Air India 
1. Shri R. Harihar, ED (WR) 
2. Shri A.K. Mathews, ED (Engg.) 
3. Shri Mukesh Bhatia, GM (Commercial) 

4 . Smt Sarit Sharma, GM (Finance) 

Mumbai International Airport (Pvt.) Ltd. 
1. Shri G , V. Sanjay Reddy, MD 

2. Shri R. K. Jain, CEO 
3. Shri Charudatta Deshmukh, Director (Urban Planning) 

4. Shri Chanderbhan Manwani, Sr VP Projects 
5. Shri Vinod Hiran, CFa 
6. Shri Prabhat Mahapatra, VP Airside Operations 

7. Shri Puneet Srivastava, VP Project Execution 

Page B ofB 

~ 



Af!n-L)(U ye- \:\ 

Extract of the Minutes of the 40 t h Board Meeting of MIAL held on 27t h
 

November 2013
 

40.04: TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE MULTI YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL 
(MYTP) FOR SECOND CONTROL PERIOD (FY15 TO FY19) TO BE FILED 
WITH THE AUTHORITY 

The Board was informed that the Company has to submit Multi Year Tariff 
Proposal (MYTP) to the Authority for Second Control Period (FY 15-19). BUilding 
blocks for tariff determination, as per State Support Agreement (SSA), are 
Return on Regulatory Asset Base (Project capex and Operational capex including 
opening RAB), O&M Cost, Depreciation, Tax and Revenue from Revenue Share 
Assets (RSA). 

A detailed presentation was made to the Board on various bulldinq blocks as 
summarized below: 

b) Projects to be undertaken in second control period 
Estimated capital cost towards new projects to be undertaken in second 
control period is Rs. 1448 crores. Estimated cost includes soft cost such as 
IDC, Preoperative Expenses and Indexation at expected yearly CPI 
increase of 7.9%. 

. d 
- - -ble bel - - - -- - - - - --

f, 
- - - d_. . . 

Estimated Cost 
Expected

(includingSI. 
Description of the Project year of

indexation)No. 
completion

Rs./Crs. 
Metro Connectivity to CSIA ­
Two Metro Stations at Sahar 518 FY 19 
and Santacruz 

Taxiway 'M' - Only Slum 

1. 

157 FY 19 2. 
Rehab cost
 

Compensation to Air India for
 
51 FY 16 3 

Code 'C' Hangar
 

Construction of South East
 
4
 Pier- between Grid RE 29 to PE 370 FY 16 

12 

Relocation of existing IMD 
10 FY 16 5. 

facilit ies to NAD Colony of AAI.
 

Soft cost i .e. JDC and
 
342

Preoperative expenses 

1448Total 

Details of each of the above project are given below: 

i. Compensation to Air India for Code C Hangar 

~ 



a. Two Line Maintenance Hangars of Air India needs to be demolished for 
construction of apron before shifting domestic operations to 
Integrated Terminal. In lieu of one of the hangars, MIAL has already 
constructed a new hangar at New Engineering Complex (NEC) of Air 
India. Another hangar which was to be constructed in a land to be 
acquired east of Mithi River has got delayed because land to be 
acquired is fully encroached. Even acquisition cost will be prohibitive. 
Hence, construction of hangar is uncertain. MIAL discussed the matter 
with Air India and it has been mutually agreed that MIAL shall pay 
compensation based on valuation which is beinq finalized. 

b.	 This matter has also been discussed in OIOC meetings from time to 
time. Once valuation is finalized by Air India, which is expected to be 
based on replacement cost of the hangar less 50% of normal 
depreciation, compensation will be paid to Air India. ( I 

Subsequently, the Board was presented with other building blocks. 

The Board reviewed the above presentations and enquired about the adequacy 
of cash flows to meet funding requirements for Current Projects, I\lew projects 
and debt service obligations. The Board was informed that as per rvlYTP 
presented above, adequate funds are estimated to be available. However there 
is a possibility that the Authority may not agree to some assumptions, especially 
issues which are already sub-judice, in that case approved tariff could be lower 

)than what is being sought leading to a likely situation where cash flows may not 
be adequate to meet Company's payment obligations. The Board considered the 
matter and decided that a request should be made to the Authority that if such a 
scenario emerges, it should allow either accelerated depreciation or upfront 
higher aeronautical charges in such a way that Company is able to discharge its 
payment obligations sufficiently and to ensure that MIAL continues to have 
economic and viable operations of the airport as required under section 13 (1) 
(a) (iv) of the AERA Act, 2008. 

Board directed Managing Director and other officials of the Company to prepare 
Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the Second Control Period, after reviewing 
the project cost as directed above and to submit the same to the Authority. 

Board further directed Managing Director to place details of project cost after 
review for its information in next Board Meeting. 

For the purpose of submission of MYTP, following resolut ions were passed 
unani mously: 

"RESOLVED THAT Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the second control 
period from April 1, 2014 to rvlarch 31, 2019 be submitted with the 
Authority at the earliest." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. G. V. Sanjay Reddy, Managing Director,
 
Mr. R. K. Jain, CEO, Mr. Vinod Hiran, CFO & Company Secretary and Mr.
 
Sanjeev Bhargava, Vice President - Regulatory of the Company, be and
 
are hereby severally authorised to sign, execute and file
 

hC>
 



application/documents for MYTP (including Annual Tariff proposals) and 
revised details as may be directed by the Authority or otherwise and to do 
all such other acts, things and/or deeds which are incidental to the above 
or as may be deemed fit in the matter from time to time", 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT once MYTP is submitted to the Authority, 
salient features of the same should be placed before the Board for its 
information and consideration." 

( 

b l
 



An (\e ')( u-re- I'1.. 

.V1 lscellaneous Capital expendit ure for t he second control period Annexure 
.._... . ~ . _.Rs. In Crs

'1 FY17 

ISr no Part iculars (Balanc e FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Tot al Remarks 

of FY 16) 
; Miscellaneous expenses 

I 1 Construction of TWY K1 and K3 9 6 6 6 25 The Existin g Cement Concret e Pavement TWY K1 and K3 is very old & many of t he Panels 

are damaged. Total area of 38,673 Sq mt. It is pr oposed to be reconstr ucte d with New 

I Cement Concre te Pavement. 

I, 2 Conversion of t axiw ay E-1 fro m 17 17 As of today, Emirates and Singapore airline s operate A380 at CSIA. Lufthansa has also , 
Code E t o Cod e F requested to oper ate A380 at CSIA. Today, on ly Runw ay 09/ 27 of CSIA is certi fied by , DGCA fo r landin g and take-off of A380 aircr aft . But consideri ng t he fact t hat Runway 

09/27 may not be avail able all th e t ime (due to maintenance or other reasons), it is 

t. 
essentia l to make Runway 14/32 also suitable for landin g o f A380 aircraft. But one of the 

taxiways connect ing Runw ay 14/32 is only Code Eand there fo re it needs to be upgraded 

to Code F for making thi s ru nway sui table for A380 ope rati ons. This taxiway has to be 
, used by aircraft to vacate th e runway after landing on Runway 14. Similarly aircraft , depart ing from Runway 32 will have to ente r the runway using th is taxiway only. 

I The only ot her alternate is to construct a tu rn ing pad for Runway 32 beginning. But the 

cost of constructing the turning pad wi ll be in excess of Rs. 20 Cro re, ,, Upgradi ng TWY-E1 to Code-F by wide ning the TWY from th e curr ent 23 M to 25 M for the 

I. stretch RWY-32 intersectio n to RWY·27 Intersection. The wo rks involve: 

il Demoli t ion of old Pavement 

I ii ) Const ructio n of High strengt h and shoul der, 

Iii) AGL, Duct Bank and Signage's 
I iV) Line M arkin g, Grading & Drain age Facility etc 

I • To meet requirement of Airli ne Commu nity 

• To commence full comme rcial operatio n of Code F aircraft at CS IA with the standby 

, RWY 

• There w ill not be any disrup tion to A380 operat ions at CSIAin case Runw ay 09/27 

becomes unavailable suddenly. 

I 
I 3 Apron A - Restrength ing 4 1 2 - 7 Apron A was const ructed in 1993 and th ere is deteri orat ion in subsoil due to which th e 

final surface of concrete panel are cracked and settled. This generates lot of loose 

material w hich are very dangerous fo r th e aircraft mov ement. To minim ise th e safety 

I concern, the cracks and settl ement of panel are being tre ated w it h fine bi tu minous 

mate rial. Therefore, damaged concrete panel of apron A Is requ ir ed to be reconstructed 

I 
aft er stre ngthening of sub soil. 

4 Energy conservat ion equlpments 6 6 Conservation of energy, use energy efflctent equi pment and product, repl acement of 

I conventional fi tting w ith high efficient LED fi ttings. 

1. Replacement of AHU induction mot ors wi t h energy efficien t PMS Mot ors at TlB (Tot al 

I 
54 Motors) - Cost : Rs. 70 Lakh s. 

2.Rolli ng shutt ers for conveyor ope nings to redu ce AC loss at Terminal 1 (total 20 Nos.) 

Cost : Rs. 14 Lakhs. 

I 3. Replacement of 250 Watt/ 400 Watt Street light fitting with 90/ 110Watt LED (550 Nos.) 

Cost Rs. 83 Lakhs. 

, 4. Replacement of HHR 300 Watt fittings wi th 150 Watt LEDfittings (Total 1000 Nos.) 

Cost Rs. 260 Lakhs 

J 

I Replaceme nt of high watt age fi tti ng wit h low wattag e fittin g at Tl: 

1. Replacement of st reet light fittings, Departure canopy (city side) and fi tti ng above 
I 

checking counter at Tl Cost : Rs. 60 Lakhs 

1 2. Replacement of fitting at Mega columns, Substation and MEP Rooms Cost : 60 Lakhs 

I; 3. Replacement of fittings of Arrival corr idor s: 60 Lakhs 

5 Recarpeting of RWY 14·3 2 6 - 6 Runway reconstruction work was completed in FY10. Life of bitumi nous surf ace Is 5 to 6 , 
years. Hence re-carpeting is essenti al in year FY17 as per life cycle of pavement. ., 
To Mai ntain its gradient and Pavement Classification Number (PCN) value, Re-carpetlng 

) wi th 50mm milli ng is proposed. It wil l update th e PCNvalue and increase the lifecycle of 

I runw ay, reduction of damages and generatio n of ro o. 
Work will be taken up in FY 16-17 , will be correlated w ith other 14-32 wo rk i.e Tunn elin g. 

I 
J 

I 6 Replacement of High Mast 5 - 5 Presently apro n Iightings are non com plia nt as per CAR.Project involves study of existing 

lux level at apron, designing of light ing as per standard, Implement at ion and verification. 
) 

Cost consists of High mast & found atio n of Rs.0.50 Crs, + fixtures + cabling and 

I refurbishment of Rs. 4.50 Crs. 

I' 
This expenditure would make apron lighting CAR compliant and Increase safety 

standards. 

b ~ 



........ .......
Rs. In Crs

FY17 

Sr no Particulars (Balance FY17 FY18 FY19 Total Remarks 

of FY16) 

7 Ops View and Ops Analyser sohware 4 4 Engaging HID (Holla nd Institute of Traffic Technology) of Netherlands for installation of 

application s (adhoc) Ops View and Ops Analyser software applications. A soh ware application and equipment 

to proce ss and integrate data from ASMGCS of AAI and AODB of MIAL for an Ops View 

and Ops Analyser solution. I 
Cost of Ops View - Rs 1.5 Cr and Ops Analyser - 2.5 Cr. 

The Ops view will be a visual projection of aircrah and vehicle movement in the 

manoeuvring area of the airport and would automate On-chocks and Off-chocks data f 

capture. The Ops Analyser would provide comprehen sive analysis and reports on what 

goes on at the airport. ( 

8 Provision of Ozone deodorizer units in 3 3 Provision of Ozone deodorizer units in Passenger washrooms at Terminals. 

Passengerwashrooms at Terminal 

< 
9 Provision of offices/ stores at New T2 3 - 3 Development of satellite stores and work ing offices at 12 . Development of utility complex 

with provision of partitions, ceiling, stora ges, furniture etc. ( 
10 Domestic Terminal - Gas supply 3 . - - 3 Cost consists of consultancy services for feasibility study, design, licensing etc with MGL. 

installations and readiness Project consists of construction of Pressure Reducing Statio ns, distribution network, stubs 

including meters, leak detectors, filters, valves etc. ( 

11 Additional smoke lounges in T2 3 3 Construction of smoking lounges with best ventilations and smoke & odour extraction. r 
Departure and Arrival For provide facilities to passengers and customer care. 

\, 

Arrival and departure smoking lounge . 

12 Bird scaring sonic automated device 3 3 Bird scaring sonic automated device consists of mobile devices which can be util ized by [ 

wildlife department jeep s to carry the devices to the specific locations while stationary 

devices can be installed at specific interval near the runways. It Is a mandatory l 

requirement by DGCA to control the bird menace at airports, to enhance aircraft safety 
, 

and to reduce the risk of bird strike . The device can also be utilized during darks hours 

especially for Owls and Bats. ( 
13 Runway 32 Approa ch system lighting 2 2 Present approach system is non compliant due to unavailable of Simple Approach system 

as per CAR.Project involves construction of two pillars In middle of Mithi River and r 
provision of Approach light. 

Construction cost is estimated to be Rs.1.80 Crs. 

It also reduces aircraft go around due to runway inspections in case of reported bird hits. I, 

14 Automation of cooling water 2 2 Provision of automated dosing mechanism and improving water quality of cooling Tower. .' 

treatment for HVAC atT2 

15 Side arm mower 1 1 2 Project involves procurement of mowers mounted on heavy tractors. it is difficult to 

carry out grass cutting in monsoon season due to soh soil. If grass cutting machine enters ( 

the muddy area, there are chances of vehicle getting struck in it. This machine will help in 

cutting the grass on the st rip of Runway, Taxiway by parking/moving on the shoulder of , 
Runway and Taxiway and without actually going Into the grassy areas. 

, 
Cost is Rs.1.6 Crore for 2 machines . 

It enhances safety of aircraft operations by reducing bird hazard to aircraft within the 

airport. 

16 Paint removal machine 2 2 Procurement of one paint removal machine of Water Blasting company. The conventional 

machines while removing the paint also damage the pavement. So there is a requirement 

of a specialized machine to remove the paint without damaging pavement of the Runway, ~ 
Taxiway and Apron . 

Surface will not be damaged . This will Increase the life of pavement. ,. 
17 Payment for NATS for work package 5 2 - - - 2 NATShad carried out a capacity augmentation study of CSIA. They had made tota(24 ... 

(Adhoc) recommendations. NATSwas contracted to implement some of the recommendations 

that they had made . e 
Project Is for runway capacity enhancement of CSiA.It will lead to incre ased number of 

aircraft movements at CSIA. t 
18 Preparation of obstacle charts for CSI 2 2 Project consists of appointment of a survey agency to carry out the survey and prepare .. 

airport (Adhoc) the aeronautical charts . As per DGCAregulations, to ensure safety of aircraft operations, 

an airport has to conduct surveys and publish charts such as Approach charts, Type-A 
. .. 

charts, zoning maps, aerodrome obstacle charts etc. The last survey for CSIAwas carr ied 

out in year 2010·11. As per regulations, the charts have to be updated every 3 to 4 years. (' 
So it is essential to conduct the survey In year 2014-15. ... 
Cost consists of Rs. 1.5 Crore towards the survey and preparation of charts . Benefits 

includes: ~ 

I., 
il On time renewal of Aerodrome License, 

Ii) to develop Instrument Approaches, 

Iii) to certify airport for certain types of aircraft operations, '.. 
,... 
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I 
sr no Partic ulars 

I 
I 19 Forward Comm and Post 

I 

I 

I 

FY 17 

(Balance 

of FY 16) 

1 

FY 17 FY 18 FY19 Total Remarks 

1 It is a mobile cont ro l room required in case of major incidents, accidents, fi re to take 

control of sit uations and coordi nate with all stake holders viz. hospitals, city fire, State 

and National disaster management uni t. Mistral solutions 

It consists of mo bile van equipped with communication system, port able generators, lif e 

saving equipmen ts, etc., requir ed as per regulatory compliance. 

Currently , 1 machine is the re whic h was procured in FY2002-03 whi ch now current ly 

needs to be replaced. 

I 20 Disabled aircraft removal equipments 

\ 

I , 
I 

1 - - 1 Procurement of various equi pment for disabled aircraft removal equip ment. In the event 

o f an aircraft incident or accident at the airpor t wherein an aircra ft becomes disabled on 

th e runway, there is a need to remove the aircraft from th e runway and restore the 

operations to norma l as soon as possible. In addit ion, the aircraft or the wreckage should 

no t constitute a danger or obstruction to the public or to air navigation. Disabled aircraft 

rem oval equipment are required for removing the disabled aircraft to a safe position . 

Project is needed for regulatory comp liance and business cont inui ty o f the airport. 

I 

I 
21 Follow Me Vehicles 0 0 0 0 1 All Follow M e vehicles exceeding 1.5 lakh KM running or 5 years from dat e of inductio n, 

whi chever is earlier need to be replaced with new vehicle s. 

, 

I 
1 

I 
I 
, 

Airside Safety is responsibl e ensuring stat uary complian ce at Airside. It also works asan 

extended arm of ATC on grou nd and ensures effi cient conduct of Airside Operatio ns at 

CSI Airp or t. Airside safety is assigned wi th various field activit ies including Runway 

inspections, Taxiway inspectio ns, cont ro l of aprons, Foll ow Me services, Airside 

constr uctio n site inspections, comp liance checks etc. Most of th e wo rks of this 

depar tme nt are on the field and vehicles are the pri mary requirement for carrying ou t the 

tasks in the field. A total 7 numbe r of vehicles including 1 stan d by vehicle are required to 

meet day to day opera tions In safe and eff icient mann er. It is planned to replace 2 

vehicles every year in phase manner starti ng from FY 15. 

Replacing of vehicl es as and wh en it exceeds 1.5 lakh KM runni ng or 5 years from date of 

indu cti on. To ensure Safe and efficie nt conduct of aircraft ope rations . 

I 

I 22 Grass collect or 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1 1 Project involves procurem ent of a machine which cuts and collect s the grassfrom the 

ground. CSIA has lot of grassy areas at the airside. The grass are cut using grass cutti ng 

machine s and the cut grass are left on th e ground as the area is quite vast and it is not 

possible to man ually collect all the cut grass and dispose them off . The cut grass 

thereaft er becomes dry and because of wind, are flown to the runw ay and taxiw ays and 

becomes FOD. The cut dry grass is also a fir e hazard and ther e have been a few instances 

of grass fi re whic h has caused disruption to flight operations. Mo reove r, it Is essentia l to 

rem ove the cut grass from airfie ld to min imize the bird attraction.; Procu rement of a 

machine which cuts and collects the grass from the ground . 

Reducti on of bird menace, reduction of FOD and redu ction of chances of grass fire at 

ai rside 

I 23 Replacement of grass cutting machine 

, 
I 

I 

I 
) 24 Provision of Power Supply to SACT 

" building near 09 sou th 

I 
I; 

1 

1 

-

1 Procurement of grass cutti ng machines. CSIA has lot of grassy areas at the airslde. To 

maln taln p,rassy area as per ICAO standard: p,rasscutting machines are required . As of 

today, there are 3 grass cutting machines which were procur ed in year 2007 and which 

have a life of approxi mate ly 8 to 10 years. Hence, they are required to be replaced by 

year FY2017-18. 

/Is of tod av, cost of 1 grass cutti ng machine is Rs.20 t.acs, Considering inflat ion, cost of 3 

machine s will be approxi mately Rs. 75 Lacs by FY18. 

Enhancement in safety, reduction of bird menace. Slgnagewi ll be clearly visible to the 

pilot. 
1 Provision of Packagesubstatio n and DG Set; To prov ide LTsupply to SACTfacility 

1. Package substa tion 1250 KVA : Cost 25 Lakhs 

2. DG Set 500 KVA Cost : 30 Lakhs 

3. Cables and Cable laying : 8 Lakhs 

4. Installation, testing and commissioning: 7 Lakh 

25 B A Sets 
I 

, 

I 

1 1 Breathin g Appara tus (B.A.) sets are required to be worn by fir e fightin g personnel for 

enterin g areas fi lled with smoke so that th ey are able to breathe properly. Requirement 

of 80 nos BA Sets to fulf ill the li fe saving requirement in Termin al T-2, Cargo Compl ex and 

Termin al l B/1C and Warehouse. 

Cost is Rs. 90,000 per B/I Set. 

PIutectiuu Lu fir~ ,Ldrr UUIi ll~ n,~ fi~"Lill~ 
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Rs. In Crs

FY17 

Sr no Parti culars (Balance FY 17 FY 18 FY19 

of FY16) 

26 Auto Drop Point Canop y Installation 1 -

Tot al Remarks 

1 Weather shade for passengers from bus stop & auto drop point to MLCP. Construction of 

fabric canopy including foun dations, struct ure, fabri c, drain and rain wa ter pipes etc. 

27 Drain Cleanin g Equipment 1 1 Propo sed to pro cure a vacuum suctio n unit for cleaning the open & close drains inside 

MIAL. At CS iA, we have almost 35 km length of storm water drains, open nallahs, close 

drains & culverts out of wh ich some drains are 10 M deep /12 M wide. As of today , the 

drains are cleaned manu ally which is not efficient and effecti ve. Regular removal of 

Debris / sludge is requ ired in the drains for un-interrupte d flo w of fil th & storm water. 

M echanized drain cleaning equipme nt is required to carry out drain cleaning in 

op erational area. 

Reduced chances o f water logging in th e drains w hich may othe rwise cause flood ing of 

runway / taxiw ay / aprons and lead to disruptio n of aircraft operat ions . 

28 Provision of 11 KV Ring Network for 1 -
C51A 

29 Provision o f emergency stop swi tches 1 - -

on pole wi th proper signage/ labels for 

escalators & tr avelat ors 

30 Impro vement of ventilati on at 1 

Baggage Makeup Area / Baggage 

Breakup area (BMA/BBA) at T2 

31 Procurement of add it ional high lift for 1 - -
art gallery 

32 25 Nau tical M ilesCha rts from NRSA 1 - -

1 Augmentation of 11KV Net wor k at CS IA; Provision of Ring Main Unit (RMUs) at CCRl and 

CCR2/TlC. 

Supply of 11KV,4 way RMU (Total 2 Nos.) Cost: 35 Lakhs 

11 KV Cable supply and laying Cost : 10 Lakh 

ITC of system : Cost 5 Lakhs 

It wou ld help in reliabl e power supply to CSIA. 

1 To provid e stainless steel moun ted box for Escalator and Travellat or and wirin g of 

Emergency stop Butt on. 

1. Civil work including fabr ication of pole and foundation for 67 Nos. Escalator s and 

Travellat ors Cost: 40 Lakh 

2. Electr ical work: Wir ing and pro vision of Emergency Swi tch Cost : Rs.10 Lakh 

Passenger Safety in case if incidents/accidents 

1 To im prove exhaust system in BMA/BBA/ Ground Transportation lobby. l 

Jet fans (Supply and installati on) : 40 t akhs 

Ducting, Exhaust fans installati on : 10 Lakhs 

Provi sion of Jet fans, Ducting etc.: Proper air circulation to make area com fortable for 

worki ng team 
1 Additional high lift s for wo rki ng at heights for maint enance activities at ut ility compl ex 

and L4 as under :­

(a) procurem ent of High iift {AWP)-12m for utility comp lex 

(b) high lift with boom (AWP)-17m ht. for L4. 

High li ft (AWP)-12m for utility compl ex : 0.15 Cr & High lift with boom (AWP) -17m ht. for 

L-4: 0.35 Cr. 

Access for wo rking at heights for maintenance activit ies at ut ili ty complex and L4 I.e. 

check in hall. 
1 Procureme nt of 25 NM char ts from NRSA. Under CNS-ATM agreement with AAI, MIAL Is 

obligated to ensure th at approach and take-off paths to the runways at CS IA are clear of 

obstructio ns for safe ai rcraft operations. The 25 NM chart prepared by NRS A are very 

accurate and depicts the obstructions as they are captured using sate llite imaging 

technique. This will give an overview of obstruction s around CSIA. 

Rs. 50 Lacs payment to be made to NRSAafter receivin g the chart s. 
l 

Easy to identify the obstacles. Mum bai is a crowded city and therefore, carrying out the 

survey is a very challenging task. In case we have charts from NRSA, there is no need to 
, 
" 

carry out manual surveys to detect the obstacles. Aft er identifying, action for removal of 

obstacles can be initi ated. This wi ll ensure safety of aircraft operatio ns. 

" 
33 Netti ng for drains 0 

34 Recovery Van - 0 

o There are a few drains passing th rough the airside, which att racts bird s. By putting nets ( 
over drains, birds will not be able to access the drain s and it wi ll reduce bird 

concent ration inside th e airport. Reduction of bird activity near operational areas will 

reduce number of bird strikes, reduction in go around due runway in spections and "­
achieve safety target. 

Cost at nett ing is Rs. 400 per sq mtr and approximately 11,UUU sq mtr area need s to be 
, 
.... 

covered wi th nets. 

Reduction of bird concent rat ion inside the airport, reduction of bird strike s to aircraft and , 

enhancement of safety of aircraft operati ons at the airport. \, 

o Procure new vehicle of capacity of approx 14T, Multi axel, with recovery crane system . 

Existing vehicle of AAI is lG years old and out lived it s usable life. " ... 
Vehicle Chassis Rs. 15 Lacs + Crane for recovery RS . 25 Lacs. 

It would be used for restorin g the break down vehicles, lift ing of FOD and heavy load s, to 
(make available airside services i.e. Taxiways and Runways in shortest possible tim e. 

) 

) 

) 

~~
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ISr no 
FY 17 

Particu lars (Balance FY17 FY18 FY19 Total Remar ks 

I of FY16) 

I 35 Breath ing Air compre ssors(Old AAI 0 - - - o On urgent basis we requi re 2 nos of Breathing Air Comp ressors to fulfill day to day 
ti mes) requir ements of Rout ine fire t raining dri lls/Smoke Chamber drill s which consume approx. 

I 12 B A Sets per session.; Outdated 2 nos of Breath ing Air Comp ressors are availab le at 

r-ire Stat ion. These wer e procured during AAI tim es and are quite old and unreliable. 

I Cost is Rs. 20,00,000 per BA Comp ressor. 

Quick refilling and repl acement of empty cylinders. 

I 36 Infla ti ng Tent s 0 - o Procuremen t of 4 infla tab le tents. These are th e most impo rta nt rescue equipment 

required during th e mon soon /n atur al/disaster calamities and effe ctive for handl ing big 

I med ical emergencies. 

As the old tents are beyond repair and their li fe has expi red, 4 new inf latable tents need 

to be purchased. 

I Cost is Rs. 8,00,000 per tent. 

Sta tutory requirement to handle passengers at open space and segregation of casualti es 

I 
by giving the m temp or ary shelte r in any adverse weather condition. 

37 Installa tion o f PAPI 0 - o 27 Approach are mostly used as air directi on supports to this approa ch, PAPI is 

I mandatory requir ement in case of failure, 27 Approach becomes non usable and ATC 

need to change to oth er Approaches. To avoid such issue, alte rnate PAPIis require d. 

I Redundancy available for PAPI, 27 Approach will be usable in the event of failure of any 

one set o f PAPIunits 

I 
38 Provision of testing bench at Utility 0 o Develop the test lab for in house testing of systems, equipments etc.: Provision otTesting 

com plex bench for Electrical instru ment s and wa ter. 

Test bench with standard facility for testing of electrical fittings all rating, testing of 

I Energy meters, te stin g and calibratio n of tools : Cost : 25 l.akh 

Test bench for water testing of STP/ Cooling Tow ers : Cost 5 Lakh 

I 39 Levelling and grading of zone 2 of 0 o The existing side strip of RWY09 zone 2 area in fr ont of GP Hut & RWY27zone 2 area near 
south of ruway 09·27 DVOR & GP Hut is undul ated & not graded as per standard . It causes wat er ponding 

I duri ng Mo nsoon. Due to water ponding bird s are attracted and grass cutting operatio n is 

hampered. It is proposed to level & grade the un dul ated area in Zone 2 of RW09 &27 in 

I 
sout h side for prope r draina ge of surface water during monsoon . Also It is pro posed to 

provide RCC Pipe across th e service road, conn ected to storm water drain. 
I Levell ing & Grading 

I Total area - 38000 Sqm @ Rs. 40/- Rs. 15.20 Lacs 

Providing RCC Pipes 

I 
Tot al Length 75 M @ Rs. 8000 Rs. 6.00 Lacs 
_ _ _ _ _ a _ ___ ____ _ _ _ _ __ _ ___ _ _ _ ___ _ __ _ ___ ___ _ _ __ _ __ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _______ __ _ _ 

I Total RS. 21.20 Lacs 

I 1) Smooth flow of surface wa ter to adjacent sto rm wa ter drain. 

, 2) M inim ising bird hazard 

I 
3) Smoot h operation of grass cutti ng. 

I 40 Provisio n of Energy M eters & inte rface 0 - o Accurate measurement of energy supply and usage to identi fy the losse to p take 

l 
wi th billing server at T2 correct ive action; To provide SCADA connectivi ty of Energy meters. 

Enhance the quality and testings 

I 41 Supply of Insulating mats for 0 o Provision of Insulating Mats at Substatio ns and Closets; Stat utory requirement as per 

Substat ion and Closets Indian Electricity acts. 

I Provision of LTinsulating mats (Total 800 Sq MtL) : Cost Rs. 20 Lakh 

Provision of HT Insulating M ats (Total 100 Sq. MtL) Cost Rs. 5 Lakh 

I 42 Improvement of drinking wat er system 0 o Procurem ent & replacement of spares I/c booster pump s, filters, ARVs, PRVs etc.: To 
I at New T2 upkeep the drinking wat er spout s & water coolers in serviceable conditio ns. 

I Drinking w ater founta ins - T2 :32 Nos ,M LCP. 14 Nos. 

The drinki ng wat er fountains, coolers will be serviceable & quality of water wi ll be fit for 

I 
pot able pur poses. 

";43 Procurement o f escalator cleaning 1 1 Escalator and travelator by Its design has the fine grove, which could not be cleaned In 

I machine conventional method and needs special equipm ent to clean the same. 

Procure the automatic specially designed equipment of Karcher make. 
) 

I 44 Provi sio n of alternate supply to CRAC 0 - o Provi sion of Alternate supply t o CRAC Unit installed at MCR 2. 

I Unit, MCR 2 etc. Provision of LT Panel and ATS at SS8-1 (Cost : 35 Lakh) 

I Supply and laying of cable : (Cost : 15 Lakhs) 

Wor k would ensure reliabl e pow er supply to CRAC Unit. 

{:,-( 
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Sr no Partic ulars 

Inflating Boats 4S 

4& Provision of air curta ins at T2 

Supply of spare ACB 47 

48 Improvement of illum ination level at 
T2 

49 Provision of portable load bank for 

UPS testing 

50 Procurement of Pum p trolleys & core 

cutti ng machine for E&M wor ks at T2. 

Jeep (Wildlife)51 

52 Customs canteen 

AGM Vehicle 53 

Library 54 

55 Ambient Air Quality Monitor ing 
System 

56 Consultancy service s for water 
feat ures/fountains ar rz, 

57 CDM Platform for JCC 

FY 17 

(Balance 

of FY 16) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

FY17 

-

-

-

-

0 

-

FY 18 

-

0 

FY19 

-

-

-

0 

Remarks Total 

o	 Procurement of 2 new in flatab le boats. As per DGCA CAR, an airport needs to have the 

capability to carry out rescue of passengers in case an aircraft accident takes place in th e 

vicini ty of the airport . Considerin g the presence of Mithi river which is flowin g just at the 

end of the runways, it is required that CSIA is equip ped with th e capabi li ty to carry out 

rescue in water if require d. The boats available wi th CSIA are old and beyond repair. 

Cost is Rs. 1000,000 per Infl atable boat. 

Duri ng f loodin g in monsoon season similar to year 200S incident or in case of an aircraft 

accident taking place inside Mith i river, these boats will be very useful for search and 

rescue search operation and life saving purpose. 

'. 
o Infilt ration of hot air and mix ing the air wi th AC resulti ng in sweati ng and condensatio ns, 

Mosquitoes and flies issue; Provision of high speed and low noi se level Air curtains to , 
create the air wall to prevent the infiltration of hot air and insects. 

1. Provision of Air Curta ins at Terminal 1 Gates (34 Nos.) Rs. 8 Lakhs '" 
2. Provision of air curtain at Terminal 2 Gates (50 Nos.) Rs. 12 Lakh 

Better environmental conditions to passengers, Prevent insect based diseases. . 

.o	 Procure the spare ACD to use in case of failure on any ACB's in system; Lead time of ACB is 

qui te long, to avoid the power interruption for longer duration spare ACBis required . 

4000 Amos ACB3 Nos. Cost Rs. 12 Lakh 

1250/1000Amps ACB3 Nos. Cost Rs. 8 Lakh 

Less Down tim e and easy for prevent ive maintenance 
-

o Replacemen t of existing fi ttings by High Lumen out put fi tti ngs; Improvement of Lux Level 

at FLB's' 
)Replacement of around 1200 fittings Cost : Rs. 20 Lakhs 

Improved passengers facili ty 

o	 Procuremen ts of UPSElectronic load bank; To check performance, UPSrequire to be 

checked on dummy loads for its charging and discharging Load testi ng machine. 

Reliabil i ty of UPSPower to crit ical Equipments 

o	 Procu rement of Pump troll eys .glass li ft ing tro lleys, core cutting machine etc.; Trolley for 

material shift ing (Glasses, civil mat erials, fixtures etc);Core cutti ng machine for drilling 

core for conduit ing wo rks. 

Pump trolleys, glass lift ing trolleys, core cutting machine etc.:0.20 Cr. 

Materials i/c glasseshandling, core cuttin g will be facilitated . 

o Vehicles were 8 years old (MI) and out lived it s useful life . Procurement of new vehicles 

(Boler o) is requir ed for effec tive monitoring of wild life activit ies and main tain safety at )
airpor t. 

1	 Canteen facili ty is provided to Customs officia ls and meeting stakeholders requirement . 

Work Involves construction of HVACsystem, kitche n Facility, PNG Facility & Civil and 

electrical work s. 

Work is compl eted successfully and canteen handed over to Custo ms on 15-06-14. 

o Present vehicle Scorpio will complete Its useful life. Procur ement of new vehicle is
 

requi red for effective mon itor ing the alrside activi ties.
 .. 
o	 For Business Analysis, Mar ket Intelligence & Research & Generating leads for Business 

Developm ent , Procurement of Books, standards, per iodicals journa ls. -
'­Knowledge sharing, Increase skill levels 

1	 Installation of Conti nuous MQMS at CSIA for measurement & monit orin g of all air quality 0 
parameters as per the circular. ; Installation of Ambient Air Quality monit oring station 

(MQMS) as per the specificati ons given in the DGCA circular 4 of 2013. ;.)
To comply with the legal requirements. It will measure the air quality at CSIA 

continuously and It will help CSIA to take decision to provide any contro l measures if 

required. . ) 

o Modification of water features and taking statuto ry approval s as applicable; Statutory :j requirement for operation of water bodies. 

Comp liance as per regulatory requirement 
o Evaluatio n, procuri ng and inte grat ing an applicatio n to receive and process data from :..> 

heterogeneous systems and vendor solutions acrossairport in a structured manner to aid 

pro active collabo rati ve decision making at JCc. An appli catio n platfo rm facilit ating 

information exchange and COllaborative decision making at JCc. '.J 
The appl ication will facilit ate different departme nts and units to conduct collaborat ive 

planning and provide accurate situati onal assessment for decision makers at different J 
levels. It wo uld also pop-up relevant level-wise SOPsfor standardized and consistent 

approach to respond to Irregular operations . 
) , 2...	 J 
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I 
I 
I 
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I 
1 

I 60 

I 
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I 
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I 63 

1 

I 
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1 

( 

'1 

" 
I 

Particulars 

Big FOD Bins (1100 Liter) 

Provision of signage's inside Elect rtcal 

Rooms 

Suppiy of 11KV insulator for Sub 

stat ion 7-1 

Supply of Breaker testing kit 

AHN 

Vehicles for Height mo nitor ing 

Provision of MSSt ructure for access to 

AHU's and Cooiing Tower valve 

ASH Vehicle 

PPE suits 

Tota l 

FY 17 

(Balan ce FY17 FY18 FY19 Total Remark s 

of FY16) 

a a a a a Procurement of 1100 liter of garbage bins for wa ste management. FODs at the airside are 

generat ed by stake holders in the pr ocess of aircraft servicing. FOD bins are required to be 

placed in front of each stand so that FODs are col lected and safety of aircraft oper at ions 

is not impa ir ed. If FODs are not collected in th e bin and are ingested by aircraft engin es, 

th e engines may get damaged. These are requir ed t o be repl aced every 4 to S years. 

Rs. 3D, 000 per bin. Every year almost 6 to 7 bins will be pro cured for every year. 

It w ould lead to cleanlin ess of air side, minimising bird att raction to th e debr is and 

enhancemen t of safety of aircraft ope ratio ns. 

a a Provision of various signagcs iike Emergency Exit, Arrow markin g etc. Wh ich is as per 

Regulat ory & OHSrequirement. 

1. Signages for Substati on Hs, 3 Lakh 

2. Signages for MFP Rs. 3 Lakh 

3. Sigoages for Closets Rs.4 Lakhs 

a a 3 Nos. 11KV MV insulator of L&T make Panel; New Insulato r of HT Panel SS 7-1. 

Reiiability of Power supply 

a a Procurement of Release testing kit. 

C Power L&T Breaker testing kit Rs. 6 Lakhs 

U Pow er L&T Breaker testin g kit Rs. 4 Lakhs 

Health in ess of Equipm ent for reliabil ity 

a - - - o Installati on of AHN; Aeron auti cal Fixed Telecommuni cation Netw ork is requi red to 

receive urgent messages on aircraft position I,e, Actual Time of departu re, ETAetc and 

mete orological inf ormation and NOTAMs. 

The feat ures of flig ht plans, meteoroi ogical dat a, NOTAMs etc. available from th e AFTN 

network will enhance AOCCfunctions. 

a a Physical sit e verific atio n for site elevati on of planned construction s. No new obstacles are 

created due to planned constructions of bui ldi ngs and structures. A vehicle for the 

exclusive use of height monitorin g and site veri ficatio n w ill enable th e team to meet the 

benchmark of minimum 15 site veri ficatio n in a week. 

Woul d hel p on timely removal o f obstacles and no new obstacle created due to plann ed 

const ructions of buiidings and structures. This w ould lead to enhanced safety of airfield. 

a a Proper access to th e valves of cooling Tower and AHU Motors; Provi sion of MS Structure. 

1. Provision of Platf orm for Cooling Tow er 6 Nos. Cost 15 Lakhs 

2. Prov ision of Platfo rm at AHU's Cost: 35 t.akh 

Personn el safety and proper maintenance 

1 - 1 As per DGCA CAR, we have to measure th e runway surface friction co-efficie nt every w eek 

to ensure t hat ru nw ay is safe and fit for operati ons. As of today we have an Air por t 

Surface Fricti on Tester (ASFT) which is mor e than 6 years old and therefore occasio nally 

develops snags and becomes unserviceable. So we need to purchase anothe r ASH which 

can act as a stan dby and also after a few years t o replace the existin g ASFT. 

1 1 1 Procurement of 110 nos. Personal Protective Equip ment (PPE) Suits fo r ARFF staff . PPEs 

are requ ired to be wo rn by fir e fight ing person nel to protect th em from getti ng injured 

whil e fighting fire . 110 nos. PPE Sui ts required for th e ARFF staff as previously Issued PPE 

are dam aged due to conti nuous usage. Also compa ny w arranty period is over on 2014 ­

2015 (at present only 20 Nos. of PPE are In good condit ion). 

Rs.80,000 to Rs. 1,00,000 per PPE suit. 

Personal prote ction of fire staff during fir e fightin g as per the guidelin e of CAR. 

87 13 10 6 116 
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Department Particulars 

Runway 32 & Taxiway EI widening and strengthening for 
E&M 

A380 operations 

~ 
Mithi reiver Retaining wall E&M 

Rapid Entry Taxiw ay-N I E&M 

Crores) 
Amount (Rs in 

_ 

Justification 

Presently only Runway 09/27 is suitable and certified for Code F aircraft operations. In case of non availability of 
Runway 09127 due to any reason, CSIA becomes unavailable for Code F aircraft operations which results in diversion of 
Code F aircraft to other airports and inconvenience to airlines and passengers. Currently Taxiway E I which is connected 
to Runway 14/32 is non compliant as its width, shoulder, graded strip portion, fillets at intersection with Runway and 
minimum separation from Runway are non-compliant as per DGCA CAR (Director General of Civil Aviation Civil 
Aviation Requirements) Para 3.9.5,3.10,3 .11.4, 3.9.7,3.9.8. In order to upgrade Runway 14/32 to Code F, it is essential 

16.00 
to widen and strengthen taxiway E- I. Therefore upgradadtion of Runway 14/32 to Code F standards and upgradation of 
Taxiway E I to handle Code F aircraft taxing is required. 
I)The main purpose of Upgrading Runway-32 & Taxiway-EI is for A380 Operation, to meet the demand of Airline 
Community 
2)To commence full commercial operation of Code F aircraft at CSIA with the stand by Runway all time 
3) To minimize the Runway Occupancy Time (ROT) while in use of Runway-32 
4)To assess the existing taxi route for a Code F aircrati taxiing to and from Runway-32 beginning and Via Taxiway-EI 
(as on date Taxiway-E I is Code _E Compatibility with 23 ITI High strength and 10m wide Shoulders) 

Phase 2 works on Mithi river retaining wall involving construction of 280 rntr length is to be completed at a cost of Rs 
14 crores out of which 9 crores have already been incurred till 31 March 2016. 

15.00 Phase 3 works involving 200 ITItr are to start in October 2016 and completed by March 20 17 at a cost of Rs 10 crores. 
Rs 15 crores shall be incurred in FY 20 16-17 apart trorn opening CWIP of Rs 9 crores and is for safety and security of 

11.00 

the airport. 

Runway 09/27 is the primary runway at CSIA. Runway 27 is used 94 % of the time. All the departing aircraft enter 
Runway 27 via Taxiway N I. N 1 is connected to Runway 27 at a level of 90 degrees. It is proposed to convert Taxiway 
NI from a normal Taxiway to a rapid access taxiway by constructing filates at the jun ction of Runway 27 and Taxiway 
N I. This will reduce the runway occupancy time for departing aircraft and enhance the runway capacity. 
IIThe Main Purpose of this Project is to Reduce the Runway Occupancy Time (ROT) as the RWY (Runwayi-Z? is 
Predominantly used RWY throughout the year 
2)Providing and fixing centre line lights & edge lights to Rapid entry TWY (Taxiway) -N I , 
3)Construction of proposed TWY will enable aircrati to enter the RWY-27 at a higher speed 
4)No 90 degree tum in to RWY-27 
5)Effect on jet blast on blast fence would be reduced 

Page 1 of 5 



Department Particulars 
Amount (Rs in 

Crores) 
Justification 

E&M Bleed ofline- west side 

5.00 This requirement has been raised based on Operational requirement to meet the contingency of Sorter breakdown. 
In case of both sorter failure, there will not be sortation available. Bags on sorter trays will required to be discharged on 
problem chute manually and bags in system will need manually shifted to level I. The bags removed to level I will be 
checked through the standalone Screening machines . Departure will have major impact as only two standalone 
machines will be available for the check in bags with 300 bags/ r-r capacity which is I:ardly a percentage of the peak 
loads .This will in tum stop full Departure check in. This redundancy will help to clear the 70+% of check in bags on 
two separate carousel through four STM (Screen Transport Main) lines .This will give us the redundancy option with 
reduced throughput but will help to continue with Check in operations with reduced and restricted capacity. This will 
provide the quick drain of bags on sorter in case of one sorter fail.ire. This will help to reduce the misconnections . 

E&M Rubber Removal Machine (RRM) 

4.50 The main purpose ofprocurring one more Rubber Removal Machine (RRMl is essential to improve the efficiency of 
the Operation and ensure friction and safety 
As on date only one RRM is available. If there is any maintenance or breakdown of the existing machine. then there is 
no stand by of equipment. 
With increase in the number of flight movements, rubber depositon the runway has increased proportionality. 

Airside e eTV 4.00 

Airside at CSI Airport, mumbai handles 900+ landings / take offs, with 5000 + vehicular movement involving 20000+ 
employees in airside. Current CCTV cameras are located on the terminal buidling. There are no airside specitic CCTV 
cameras which are able to capture airside movements/incidents. In past 3 years, 1725 number of incidents reported 
involving safety and passenger baggage theft and pilferage have been noticed. 
180 CCTV cameras are required in order to have a 100% surveillance over the runway, taxiway, apron, aircraft parking 
area, vehicular movement areas upto baggage makeup and breakup area. 

E&M 
Expansion of security hold area for domestic operation at 
l.evel 3 at T-2 

4.00 The existing security arrangement at T2 Level 3 may be inadequ ate after commissioning of Domestic operation of 
Indigo from TZ. Accordingly as per SOM study carried out be design team, It is proposed to expand the existing SHA 
by providing additional X-ray machines, Door Frame Metal Detetctors & Civil works i/c finishes, !looring, false 
ceiling, mill work, MEP(Mechanical, Electrical & Plumbing) services etc for the expanded area. The cost includes Civil, 
Electrical, IT, HVAC, X-ray machines, equiprnents etc. 

E&M 
Provision of Ball mat /Roller bed container decking area in 
Baggage Break-up Area 

3.00 In view of constraint of space availability for ULDs (Unit Load Devices) parking nearby to baggage make up area for 
the quick support of ULDs for departing flights, the area towards north of Baggage Break area has been identified for 
ULD storage .Vicinity of empty ULDs in next hall will improve the departure baggage services. 
As of now we are able to accommodate around 100 ULDs in assigned area. The proposed roller ball mat decking area 
will increase capacity up to 160+. Also, this will avoid damage to !loor by direct placir.g ULDs on !loor and to ULDs. 

f=o 
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Department Particulars 
Amount (Rs in 

C rores) 
Ju stification 

E&. M 

Additional equipments for Night Maintenance of Runway 
& Taxiway (Photometric Bench Tester, RFID based 
Engineer Inspection &. Maintenance System, etc) 

2.84 In the recent past domestic Operations increased substantially. Every week main runway maintenance scheduled 
closures happen on Monday and Thursday for 2 hrs between 14(·Ohrs to 1600hrs. During that day Secondary runway is 
put on Operation and the Capacity of flight handling per hour is less the Main runway. Hence the slots are pushed and 
the delay is cumulative till 2000 hrs in the night. In order :0 minimize the delay and improve the e fficiency of flight 
operations, night maintenance is proposed as it is a lean period, Mentioned equipments are essential to use in the night 
maintenance for safety working and improve on the efficiency 

Airside 
Altys softwan: and hardware for gelling aircraft movement 
data in Joint Control Centre (JCC) 

2.00 

Joint Control Centre (JCC) has been established at CSIA based on the Airport Operations Management System. This 
JCC comprises of representatives from various MIAL departments, Airlines, Ground Handlers and regulatory authorities 
like Customs and Immigrations. It aims at improving & managing the various airport resources at its optimum and add 
value to the overall operational functioning of the Airport, The JCC at New Terminal (New T2) is located at level-J in a 
closed room with no view of outside which is absolutely essential to understand ground movement of flights, equipment 
and vehicles. The A ltys software will provide the required visual depiction and information critical for successful and 
efficient operations. The system would provide a continucus flow of analytical outputs thereby creating the potential of 
increased number of Runway movements as well as efficient ground movement of flights. 
Deployment of Altys Solution would contribute to the Capacity Management by reducing delays, improving 
predictability of events, optimizing utilization of resources and more importantly taking the efficiency of the airport to 
the next level. 

E&M Standby Level- l screening and server 

2.00 Redundancy proposed is for HBS i.e. Hold Baggage Screening. HBS failure will have high impact on departure 
operations as screening will be done through standalor.e screening machines. This may totally stop the operations. This 
proposal will provide the reduced capacity for I-I BS operation by server at different physical location with screening 
staions.1twill provide redundancy to the servers, any network switch related issues, any reason causing the shutdown of 
the servers etc. 

A irs ide 
Visual Guidance Docking 
modification Phase I 

Sys tem (VDGS) Display 
1.50 This is required for effective and safe maneouvoring of the aircraft in all seasons and give 24/7 operations . 

E&. M 
Provision of HVAC at Fixed Link Bridge (FLB) & Security 
Hold Area (SHA) 7, 8 , bus lounge TIA 

1.50 Post T IA closer, it is economical to supply the air conditioning to Fix Linked Bridge & Security Hold Area 7, 8 , bus 
lounge T IA from T IB/C chiller plant. This will result in red.icticn of Operation & Maintenance cost of chillers. 

Terminal 
Operations 

Signage 1.00 
Expenditure is for procurement of illuminated signage sirr.ilar to the ones installed in the Terminal have been ordered 
from Singapore. This was the last minute requirement of APHO, Airlines, CISF, Immigration, Customs and Mumbai 
Police. 

A irs ide CAST Software lor Terminal and airside planning 1.00 

As of today MIAL does not have any software tool for simulating changes planned at the airside, inside the terminal 
building and the roads at the landside. The purpose of the simulation is to assess the impact of the changes before the 
changes are actually implemented. Based on the outcome of the simulation study, the decision on implementation of the 
changes shall be decided. So it is planned to purchase a software tool (CASTiTAAMIARC/any other) for carrying out 
the above mentioned simulation study. 

f( 
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Department Particulars 
Amount (Rs in 

C rores) 
Justification 

Airside 
LED board displays for Targeted Off Block Time (TOBT)/ 
Target Start-up Approval Time (TSAT) on each parking 
stand 

1.00 

Successful operations is not just about upgrading and expanding airport infrastructure but also about foresight and the 
ability to adopt collaborative processes and 100is for accurate information to put CSIA at the lorefront of airport 
operational efficiency. MIAL in collaboration with AAI-Mumbai has implemented the A-COM application which aims 
at improving operational efficiency, reducing delays, improving the predictability of events effectively, utilization of 
available slots and reduce the current buffer capacity. An important aspect of A-COM is communication of Targeted 
Off Block Time (lOBT) to all personnel involved with tum-around activities of a night at a stand. Equally important is 
communication of Target Start-up Approval Time (TSAT) to pilots. MIAL, therelore, proposes to utilise the Visual 
Docking Guidance Sysetm (VDGS) poles to install LED boards at each stand which will display Flight No, TOBT and 
TSAT. The other cost towards this project would be developing interface between A-COM and AODB to capture the 
TOBTs and TSATs. 

E&M 
Reconfiguration of Pre Determined Positions (PDP) and 
access road for easy movement of Crash Fire Tender, 
(CFT) 

0.98 The main purpose is to give access to Pre Determined Positions for the CFTs-(Crash Fire Tenders) during Aircraft 
Emergencies. 
Some of the existing PDP at CSIA are not enabling direct access to the runway and involve numbers of turns and 
penetrate the active taxiway which may result in delayed response during an Aircraft emergency . PDP has to be close 
and at right angle to the runway. It is therefore proposed to reconfigure some of the POPs to enable expeditious 
movement of fire fighting vehicles into the runways. 
Hence modifications required to be carried out to meet the Quick Response Time (QRT). It is proposed 10construct new 
bituminous road of width 6m wide for easy manuering. 

E&M 
Provision of power supply for Ground Power Unit (GPU)/ 
Pre Condition Air (PCA) 

0.80 It is proposed to provide power supply for GPU & PCA at A I to A8 at TI to facilitate Airlines which will provide 
power supply & AC to air plane. 

E&M 
Improvement of Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 
unit (HVAC) at TI C 

0.75 
At present the temperature at TI C is not comfortable for passengers especially during summer. Thus it is proposed to 
improve HVAC capacity at TIC. 

E&M Provision of side stream filter lor cooling Tower at T I & T2 
0.70 The purpose of filtration is to remove fine din, dust, smoke & organic pani cles that collect in water in the cooling tower. 

This increases effectiveness of Cooling towers. 

E&M 
Equipment for em dent maintenance of chillers of T2 (BTU 
meters, access to Cooling Tower (CT) and provision of 
monorail for lifting of heavy motors) 

0.65 BTU meters are proposed to be installed to monitor effective performance of chillers, chiller thermal and electrical 
consumptions of 6 chillers at T2 
At present the access to cooling tower motor at 1'2 is not possible due to unavailability of lifting/monorail. Monorail is 
required for lifting motor in case of breakdown. 

E&M 
Conversion of Taxiway edge light from convensional to 
retrofit LED 

0.60 
The main purpose of this work is to save energy. The other benefits include abundant candelas with very low power of 
LED, stable color temperature, longer life. LED operates with higher ambient temperature and in all weather and 
minimum maintenance cost 

Medical 
Design & Build Cost for proposed 0 I Medical center at 
New T2 (Domestic SHA) 

0.50 
Medical centre required at T2 Domestic SHA. 

Terminal 
Operations 

Furniture and Fixtures 0.50 
Furniture and fistures are required for 10 Facilitation counters including requirement for Meeters & Greeter Survival 
reception counter for Air Craft Crash, Counter for Passenger Re union Area. Day to Day requirement fulfillment of 
Customs, Immigrations and APHO (Airport Health O ffice) 

Terminal 
Operations 

Golfcan 0.50 The existing 5 nos II seaters golf carts will be replaced as the II seater buggy chaises are breaking due to rear and hind 
wheels and new 8 nos 6 seaters will be procured against the same. (for phase 3/4 operations) 

q-L 
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Department Particulars 
Amount (Rs in 

Crores) 
Justification 

E&M 
Install Signall ing lamps at vehicular road crossing of 
taxiways 

0.50 Signalling lamps help in regulating vehicles traffic and staff movement at the ju nction of taxiways at night time and bad 
weather conditions. It will help to mitigate the risk of jet blast impact. 
It is required to be installed to warn the traffic with regards to the movement of the aircrati on the Taxiway. The same is 
also a regulator'S requirement. 

E&M l OC-14 (l ocalizer) Shifting (DGCA Non Complaince) 

0.50 

The localizer hut of runway 14 is located at the beginning of runway 32 is currently penetrating the approach surface of 
runway 32 and therefore an obstruction as per DGCA CAR. So it is proposed to relocate the localizer hut slightly away 
from the runway and reduce the height of the building by I meter so that the building is not penetrating the approach 
surface of runway 32. 
I) The main purpose of doing the work is to remove the DGCA Non Compliances as l OC-14 tails within the Runway 
strip 
2) As per AAI IlS Runway -14 RDHis only 50' instead of52-53',so glide path of RWY needs to be relocated by 30 
meter down the RWY. 
3)As l OC-14 is currently situated 114 m from the RWY C/l and the requirement says it should be 120m away from 
the C/l 
4) Hence, to meet the CAR Cornpliance-Anneure 10 Section 3.4.6 An Object situated on a runway strip which may 
endanger aeroplanes shall be regarded as an Obstacle and shall. as far as practicable, be removed & 3.4.7 No fixed 
Object, other than Visual aids required for air navigation and satisfying the relevant frangibility requirement, shall be 
permitted on a runway strip, this requirement needs to be executed 

E&M 
Improvement works at utility building and substations of 
TII3 (Epoxy flee-ing, Signages, Civil repairs and pain:ing, 
etc.) 

0.50 Utility building being most vital installation for n , certain modifications including civil refurbishments, road signages. 
road narkings, sheds, painting etc activities are proposed to be carried out to improve aesthetics & facilitate performance 
of the utilities in HVAC (Heat Ventilation & Air Conditioning) and Electrical building. 

Terminal 
Operations 

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) for Trolleys 0.48 
RFID helps in trolley inventory, monthly trolley counting/Auditing, circulation of trolleys at Departure and Arrival and 
ensures security of assets. 

E&M 
Epoxy flooring at South West Pier (SWP) MEP rooms at T­
2 

0.40 
Epoxy flooring was not carried out in MEP rooms in Phase-I &2 of Terminal 2 .As a result the lloor is uneven & dusty 
which cause frequent clogging of Filters & affects performance of HVAC units. Hence it is proposed to provide Epoxy 
tlooring in all MEP rooms in Phase-1,2 to have levelled & dust free tloor surface. 

Others 

Total 

8.02 These are miscellaneous opertiaonal expenditure essential for smooth and efficient operation of the terminal. 

91.72 

~
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51' no Asset 
Cos t Allow ed as 

pCI' Au tho rity 
T ot al cost as 

pcr MI AL 
In currcd 

Balance to be 
in curred 

380I Tunne l under Runway 14/32 365 383 3 

2 
Construction of new RET (i nclud ing cost of boundary wa ll 
and enabling cost) - 14/32 - E6 

69 66 4 62 

3 Reca rpeting ofRWY 09-27 62 65 - 65 
54 

23 

32 

32 

JJ 
42 

-
23 

IS 
10 

9 

5 
-

I 

8 
5 

II 

5 

6 

5 
3 
3 

5 
7 

9 
6 
3 
5 

85 

4 Rescue & Fire Fighting Fac ilities 6 1 64 10 

5 Recons tr uction of RET N8 & provisio n of standby RET 35 26 3 

I 

-
-

6 Construction of compound wall - 15 Km. 31 33 
7 Deve lopmen t of Airside perimeter roads 32 

8 Passenger boaidiuu bi idaes - T2 - Cock F 23 33 
9 Reco nstruction of Apron "C" 16 42 . 
10 Mithi River retainin g wall 20 77 82 

18 I I Additio nal baggage recla im carousals at T2 20 4 1 
12 Crash fire tenders 25 15 -
13 Centra l Store Utility Bui lding 19 19 9 

0 

-
14 Airpor t Sweeper/Scrubber (addi tiona l) 9 9 
15 Resc ue Stairs vehicle 5 5 
16 Groo ving on Runw ay 32 rigid s urface. 8 - -

2 

I 
17 Structure of Approach Radar 3 3 
18 Stee l Ga te for Mith i river ope ning 8 9 
19 Provision of 5 MYA Sub-Stn. At Gaon dev i area 5 0 
20 Constr uct ion ofTWY S7 & R Junct ion II 12 0 

-21 Replacement of 04 marking mac hine 5 5 

Terminal Operations 
4 

-
-

22 New T2-TrolleyslTro lley Scooter 7 9 
23 New T2-Tensa Barr ier/Tensa Top /Sta ndies etc. 5 5 
24 T I (Q ueue Manager/S tandalo ne ACN iew Cuter Scree n) 3 3 
25 Medical EquipmentslW hecl Chairs 3 3 -
26 PIDS Pro tect ion/ACS Systems 6 5 -

I 

-
-

2 

0 

-

27 IT (no t by Wipro) 8 8 

28 CISF Family Accomm odation at Chakala 9 9 
29 CISF Barrack Accomm odation at Kalina 5 6 
30 Shifting ofTe rmina l IB Power House 5 5 
3 1 Provi sion of YDGS for C D, L Aprons 5 5 
32 Te rm ina l I AI IB Refurb ishment 85 
33 Cons tructio n of 2 parallel Code C taxiway - T2 Apron 23 10 -

11634 Misce llaneo us expen ses 
To ta l (a) 

Add : Actua l capi talisat ion in FY 16 (O nly Aero) 

4 11 6 -
ISO857 1,225 1,068 

172 
Add : CW IP as on 3 1 Ma rch 2016 (O nly Aero) 68 
Add : Act ual cap italisatio n in FY 15 124 

To ta l (b ) 

Add : Add itional items proposed by MIAL (c) 

1,432 

92 
Tota l (b +c) 1,524 
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Terminal refurbishment cost Annexure 

I , 

{ 

I ) 

I I 

n 
( 

( ) 

( ) 

( I 

( 

( ) 

I I 

l ) 

I I 

( 

I ) 

Sr.No. Description 
Amount (Rs in 

million) 

1 Consultancy services (PMC contract) 

Terminal1B Landside 

Curb side, replacement of vetrified tile to granite. 

30 

2 

2.1 15 
2.2 Diversion of sewage line and water line 

Curb side lightings. 

Curb side power system 

Ramp side 

Ramp side road, redevelopement of manuring area at Arrival. 

0 
2.3 2 
2.4 2 

3 

3.1 30 
3.2 Redevelopment of baggage break-up area 

Redevelopment of baggage make-up area 

Mod if ication of conveyor systems. 

Terminal Electrical/Mechanical 

Modification to A/C systems (Replacement of AHU & reconstruction of AHU room) 

10 
3.3 10 
3.4 18 

4 

4.1 53 
4.2 Modification to A/C systems (Replacement of Chiller system 600 TR & it s Cooling Tower) 32 
4.3 Modification to A/C systems (Replacement of pipe lines, grills etc.) 6 

Lighting 

Switch room mod ification 

Replacement of LT panels 

Lighting systems 

Cabling and wiring 

Power system 

VHT 

Replacement of two lifts 

Provision of additional lifts 

Provision of sliding doors, air curtains, circular doors 

5 
5.1 8 
5.2 45 
5.3 10 
5.4 , 10 
5.5 5 

6 

6.1 12 
6.2 18 
6.3 10 
6.4 Provision of two additional escalators 

Modification of check in counters 

Terminal Civil 

Strengthening of structure 

Demolition and reconstruction of north side of the building. 

12 
6.5 5 

7 
7.1 10 
7.2 100 
7.3 Reconstruction and upgradation of toilets 

Terminal flooring 

Plastering, flooring, ceiling/refurbishment of rst. 2nd & 3rd floor. 

SO 
7.4 SO 
7.5 30 
7.6 Water supply system s 

Fire hydrant and sprinkler system 

Cladding works 

Interior works 

Terrace water proofing 

Replastering of building 

Glazing works 

Anti Termite treatment 

30 
7.7 30 
7.8 10 
7.9 SO 
7.1 20 
7.11 10 
7.12 5 
7.13 3 

Electronics 

IT/FPS/PA 

Mise 

Total 

8 

8.1 10 

100 

849 

( ) 

( 1 :3/ 
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Baggage reclaim Annexure 

Reasons for instaIJation of2 additional belts (over and above 2 already proposed) are as under: 

a) Baggage Reclaim arrangement 

Only 4 of the reclaims currently in use are dual feed which only could be allocated to more than 
one flight if OMDA standards are to be achieved. At present, there are only six baggage reclaims 
for lnternational operations. As per the design criteria, each reclaim could have been used by 3 
aircrafts. However, due to introduction of larger aircrafts by airlines such as Code E and F, 
practicahly it is feasible that on each baggage reclaims only 2 aircrafts me used. In view of this, 
the construction of Reclaim 7 and 8 will bring 2 further dual feed reclaims which are required for 
better passenger experience. The construction of further Reclaim 4 and II (which can swing for 
both Domestic and International operations) will bring 2 additional dual feed reclaims. 

Reclaim Availability Summary (International Flights) 

International Reclaim Availability Reclaims 
Capacity 

Flights 

Peak Demand I Shortfall 

Design Capacity (Current) 

International Dual Feed 4 8 

International Single Feed (Swing Capability) 2 2 

Total 6 10 16 I 6 

Proposed Capacity (After Addition of Reclaims 7&8) 

International Dual Feed 6 12 

International Single Feed (Swing Capability) 2 2 

Total 8 14 16 T 2 

Proposed Capacity (After Addition of Reclaims 4&11) 

International Dual Feed 6 12 

International Dual Feed (Swing Capability) 2 4 

International Single Feed (Swing Capability) 2 2 

Total 10 18 16 I 0 

J 

( 

As demonstrated above, addition of Reclaim 7&8 is absolutely necessary as even after adding 
them there is shortfall of 2 reclaim in the peak hours. Hence, addition of Reclaims 4 & II wiIJ 
not only meet the shortfall in international operations, but also provides the opportunity to use 
for domestic operations since these are capable to swing. 

As North-West Pier is not available, the distribution of belts for the domestic flights will be 
asymmetric and will reduce operations capability to use East side swing belts (11 and 12) for 
international use. 

b) Cost of baggage reclaims 

The original supplier is ready to provide the baggage belts but only at exorbitantly high price and 
is also not willing to provide any ancillary works. In view of this project team is in process of 
shortlisting an alternative supplier to meet the functional requirements. Based on quotations 
received, the price of baggage reclaims would be atleast twice the cost of existing baggage 
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reclaims. Procuring only 2 baggage reclaims now and 2 later on would lead to a situation where 
cost may again escalate 2-3 times. 

c) Additional Interface of technology of baggage reclaims 

Though MIAL has decided to go with the new vendors, procuring the belts from new vendor 
would result into different interface and integration of technologies along with different aesthetic 
and desi gns. Although alternate vendors can provide installations closer in appearance of the 
existing reclaims, there are slight variations and component differences . In addition it will not be 
possible to integrate into the existing BHS SCADA and a separate control system will be 
required. 

If the construction of balance reclaims is deferred to a later date, there is a high risk that another 
vendor may have to be selected and once again there may be slight variations in looks, fini sh and 
components used which will impact on the architectural vision. Procuring only 2 baggage 
reclaims now having different interface and 2 later having different technology/ interface would 
lead to a situation with different versions of technologies needing to be integrated to existing 
system. Third set of controls will be required if the reclaims are not compatible which in addition 
to being operationally undesirable, will also add further unnecessary cost. Hence, MIAL has 
decided to install balance two baggage reclaims for T2 at this juncture itself to avoid multiplicity 
of interface and integration of technologies. 

d) Meeting OMDA service quality parameters 

OMDA requirements for First and Last bag times can be affected when two flights are allocated 
to one reclaim as we can not avail of dual feed capability leading to too low passenger take off 
rate. Creating spare capacity that allows more instances of single flight to single reclaim will 
improve our ability to consistently achieve OMDA service quality parameters. 

e) Customer experience 
) 

If the 4 reclaims are built now, they wi II offer an enhanced customer experience, and even during 
peak times we would be able to significantly reduce the number of occasions when two flights 
have to be allocated to a single baggage reclaim. 

f) Demand and allocation of reclaim belts 

For International flights, there is a specific peak as can be seen on the graph below, the biggest 
peak takes place between OOOO~O 100. This peak consi sts of a number of wide body flights which 
given the limitation of dual feed reclaims, can often be restricted to sharing single feed reclaims. 
During thi s pea k a number of Airlines are also looking to increase the size of their aircraft, which 
will further impact on reclaim demand. 
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Number of Flights offloading at Reclaim 
Source - ADDS Schedule data - December2014 
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Typical allowance given for a reclaim is 60 minutes, this allows for baggage delivery within 

( ) OMDA standards and additional time for passengers to remove the majority of the bags. To meet 

the baggage reclaim demands in peak hour, addition of 4 baggage reclaims is absolutely 

( necessary. 
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Cost Estimate of two SSReclaim carousels atT2 (carousel No.7,8,4 & 11 )with in feed 
Screening lines 

( )

Import Supply and Services 
Claim Units(4carousels) 11 
Claim Feed inbound lines (8nos. of In-feed lines) 
Local Portion Supply and services INR 22.00 Crores 
Claim Units 
Claim Feed inbound lines 

Amendment for Rubber to SS 
Auxiliary Systems 

X-Rays Machines (Hi-scan IOOIOOY2-is) 
Custom OCR 
Custom Booth r ) 

Control Desks 

First Bag last Bag INR4.00 Crores 
CCTY 
FIDSSS" 
FIDS40" 

Signage for ADS 
Signage for Columns 

Additional Cost for following items 

• Electrical 

• Civil 

• Interface(ACS, FAS) 

• Associated signages 
INR 14.00 Crores 

• Carpet on Re-claim carousel 

• Fire Enclosure for Arrival Lines 

• ITCablingfor FR/T ,R 

• ITCablingfor HBS 

Total INR40.00 Crores 

Assumptions: 

Budgetary price is for Four Baggage carousels 

Cumulative inflation for Pteris (Import, Local Supply & Services) isconsidered @15% 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI, BANGALORE AND ADONI. 

Certificate 

We M/s. Brahmayya & Co., Chartered Accountants, being joint statutory auditors of M/s. Mumbai 
International Airport Private Limited ("The Company" ! "MIAL") having its registered office at 
"Terminal 1B, Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport ('"CSIA "), Santacruz (East), 
Mumbai - 400 099", as agreed vide Engagement Leuer dated 05'" May, 2016 with respect to the 
certification of category wise assets capitaIised during the financial year 2015-16 for the purpose of 
filing "Multi Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP'')'" with Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 
("AERA") for the control] ing period 2014- [5 to 2018-19. 

Based on review of the books of account of the Company, we certify category wise assets capitalized 
during the financial year 2015-16 as below: 

Rs in Million 
Grand TotalReal! Asset class prOject.:~-l Operations I 

I Estate 
-~--_.. ..._.~ .._---~-

a)Tangible assets : 
_

_.._ .-___ ...._~ 

Bridges, Culverts, Bunders.. etc. (44) - (44) 

Buildings 9,119 

-
1,689 53 10,861! 

, Computer - End User Devices i 68 11 79 

Electrical Installations 1,238 

-
116 1,354-! 
34687 721 

Office Equipment 
Furniture and Fixtures -

-4 IS 19 --_.._-_...._..-----~- "'-'- . 

3,062 

Roads 
2,585 477Plant and Machinery -

16 5 21 

Runways, Taxiways and Aprons 
-

605,098 5,158 

Vehicles [0 
..~ 

-
- 10 

Total (a) 18,771 2,4J6 
_. 

-
53 21,241 

b)Intangible assets: 
! Computer - Software 219 21 

Total (b) 

-
219 -_.-_._-_..._----_.­ .._-21 

18,790 2,418 53 21,262Total additions during FY 2015-16 

Note: Additions/adjustments includes reclassification of class of assets on account of component 
accounting. 

Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of category wise assets capitalised 
during the financial year 2015-16 do not constitute either an audit or a review in accordance with the 

( generally accepted auditing standards in India, we do not express any opinion. .. -;:=-~~ 

r~Lr~;;'~~7.):: f ' ' .'\. 0., 
.: ? ~~i __ . \\OIOU\OX~ IQ~~'\ '~\J~I\\;' i '" ,// ~o.\\~cP " /_,)1 ~ ':\ + "- / / :./ ;

" / i}-::- -:: --::'t>o.'\"J/ /
0., D l:'t-.. / /

'-'=::::::::: :;.::-;.../ 

# 403 & 404, Golden GreenApartments, Irrum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones: (040) - 2337 0002/4, Fax: 23370005, E-mail: hydbrahmayya@gmail.com 
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'glJ~ fJ/" ~"J~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA. TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI, BANGALORE AND ADONI. 

This certificate is issued at the specific request ofthe Company and is not to be used, circulated, quoted 
or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with the 
submission to the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA") for filing "Multi Year 
Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 2014- I5 to 2018-19. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

. , Firms' Registration No: 0005138 
"? Ky v.<j . : 

11r3-<-~---~ ..... ..\
"",,,,"~yY
( ,<: 0 ~ rrfr: G"tIortorod <If' ~
 
~ o.i I\ ecou~n\s ', , 8 Satyanarayana Murthy)
 

~t ~" .s.': ,/ Partner'~,. YD 1>,,'0'/ .' 
~-.:::f:;y/ Membership No: 023651 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 23rd May, 2016 

( 1 

) 

) 

# 403 &404, GoldenGreenApartments, IrrumManzil Colony, Hyderabad • 500 082. ) 
Phones : (040) • 2337 0002/4, Fax : 2337 0005, E-mail : hydbrahmayya@gmail.com 
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i g(j~ktayya 8/ ~..~ .[~ 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI, BANGALORE AND ADONI. 

Certifica te 

We M is. Brahmayya & Co., Chartered Accountants, being joint statutory auditors of Mis. Murnbai 
International Airport Private Limited ("The Company" I "MIAL") having its registered office at 
"Terminal lB, Chhatrapati Shivaji Intern ational Airport ("CSIA"), Sant acruz (East), Mumbai - 400 
099 ", as agreed vide Engagement Letter dated 05'h May, 2016 with respect to the certification of 
Operational Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) as on 31 March 2016 for the purpose of filing "Multi 
Veal'Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" with Airports Economic Regulatory Authority oflndia ("AERA") for 
the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

Based on review of the books of account and classification of assets in to Aeronautical and Non­
aeronautical submitted by the Company, we certify that the value Operational Capital Work in 
Progress (CWIP) as on 31 <l March, 2016 is Rs 2,185 Million as detailed in Annexure J. 

Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of Operational Capital Work in 
Progress (CWIP) as on 31 March 20] 6 connection do not constitute either an audit or a review in 

( I 

accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in India, we do not express any opinion. 

This certific ate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be used. circulated, 
quoted or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with 
the submission to the Airpor ts Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA") for filing "Multi 
Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Firms' Registration No: 000513S 

~~ ( " 
~ ~~ ~~~'t- ~0' \ c: ,?<-",r-'//:2 0 0 \ -<~~ 

/'.J:: l \e~ s .I n/ (,\'\'Zi u~('·~~ '~ l i ( S Satyanarayana Murthy)
u - ~ oP ,/ -,' r 

\ 19 .' ;;r Partner\\" /,,-., r : 
'\ ·t I" '-" -~ r -, : b I ' N 023651": f Yn:-.\'· · Mem ers lip 0: 
"' ''~'.~::- : .

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 23 'd May, 20 16 

( 

# 403 & 404, Golden Green Apartments, Irrum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones : (040) · 2337 0002/4, Fax : 23370005 , E-mail : hydbrahmayya@gmail.com 
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Annexure 1 

Project name 

(A) Aeronautlcal 

Mithi River - Retaining Wall 

Central Stores Util ity Bu ilding (CSUB) 

Baggage Han dlin g System 

Miscellaneous # 

Rapid Exit Taxiway E6 

Jet Parlusion 5 

Indian Airlines (IA) Road 

T unne l under RWI4 

Radar Building 

Shifting ofTI B power house 

Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) 

Design Services and Procurement Activities (DSPA) 

Sahar Road Pipleline 
Sewer Network 

Rs in Million 

97.45 

94.77 

65.77 

189.28 

44.94 

39.42 

31.70 

30.79 

18.63 

16.32 

15.28 

15.09 

10.88 

10.02 

Total Aeronautical (A) 680.35 

(8) Non-aeronautical 
Multi Level Car Park (MLCP) Tl B 884.91 

Export Heavy Cargo Shed 243.53 

Central Public Works Department (CPWD) 115.47 

Metro Stations 65 .91 

Urban Planning 47.30 

Domestic Cargo 27 .85 

Yellow Fever taxi staging 23.60 

Miscellaneous # 96 .29 

Total Non-aeronautical (B) 1,504.86 

Grand Total (A+B) 2,185.21 

I I 

) 

# Miscellaneous includes items lessthan R.s I Million 

~ ~~ ~1:':~'§>~.\J(~~\ ",..rf.P / 0 ) 
\ ,....' '<, ~' I.0..·1' J:;;;- / . ,(lj I,

'~~: I r l,)(-~"'J. ,: ·> ..
 

..~ :-:-::.::0; .-:' ~ . ~
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.W~ayya ff ~ ...[ChJ 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD. VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI , BANGALORE AND ADONI.
 

Certificate 

We Mis. Brahmayya & Co., Chartered Accountants , being joint statutory auditors of Mis. Mumbai 
International Airport Private Limited ("The Company" i "MIAL") having its registered office at 
"Terminal 1B, Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport ("CSIA"), Santacruz (East), 
Mumbai .- 400 099 ", as agreed vide Engagement Letter dated 05'h May, 2016 with respect (0 the 
certification of, value of assets constructed by MrAL and handed over to NACIL! Air India and Line 
Maintenance office building of other airlines falling within the Terminal 2 apron area, for the purpose 
of filing "Multi Year Tariff Proposal ("M YTP")" with Airports Economic Regulatory Authority ofIndia 
("AERA") for the Control Period 2014-15 to 20 J8-19. 

Based on the certification from the management for identification of assets and on our review of the 
books of account of the Company, we certify thai the value of assets constructed by MIAL and handed 
over to: ' 
i) NAClLl Air India falling within the Terminal 2 apron area, is Rs 2,152.72 Million (Details as per 

Annexure 1). 
ii) other airlines, in lieu ofairlines Line Maintenance office building falling within the Terminal 2 apron 

area, is Rs 152.23 Million (Details as per Annexure 2), 

. Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of value of assets constructed by 
MIAL and handed over to NACILI Air India and Line Maintenance office building of other airlines 
falling within the Terminal 2 apron area do not constitute either an audit or a review in accordance with 
the generally accepted auditing standards in India, we do not express any opinion . 

This certificate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be used, circulated, quoted 
or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with the 
submission to the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA") for filing "Multi Year 
Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 20 I4-15 to 2018-19. 

For Brahrnayya & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Firms ' Registration No: g00513S 

"@-y~ ~ ~ ..:i-~~ ' ~~ ~" """ ..r~ \ 
~"' 0 C:;:'..,,\"'\>-" 
"t' (\0~l\ 0 -'~~a: ~ ;'Vn6f\\\ : 5 '~ ts Satyanarayana Murthy)'. (\.\ r,l,v- ... ':)

'~~ . ~. ;,."-._~,/-i;l'. ~. <Q . Partner 
'~.0'[) ::. p.t-. Membership No: 023651 

- ",..:... .-: .~ ., 

Place: Hyderabad 
Dale: 23'd May, 20 IG 

# 403 & 404, Golden Green Apartments. Irrum Manzi! Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones : (040) - 2337 0002/4. Fax: 2337 0005, E-mail: hydbrahmayya@gmail.com 
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Annexure 1 
" ,- .. _~ .. ~ I '- " U ...... UI U.:l ", ... ~.:1 ...,." ............ ............. ......... .. ..................... " ........
 

Asset Cod e Asscl Class Asset description 

--

Ca pita tisat ion 
Dale 

Gross Bloch 
as III 

March 31, 2014 
Us ill Million 

10132000<i20 Buildinf's NJ\CIL - Runnp Bav - Civil Works 01.01.2014 221,19 
10131006010 Buildings NACIL - Annexure Building - Civil Works 01.0 1.2014 162,80 
10132000621 Buildings NACIL· Runup Bay - Civil Works 31.03 ,2014 120.Q2 
10 1310060 11 Buildings NACIL - Annexure Buildina - Civil Works 3 1.03.20 14 84.53 
1013200060 I Buildings NACTL · Runup Bav - Blast Fence 31.03 ,2014 30,36 
10131005100 Buildinas Union Office (NACIL Relocation) - Civil Works 2 1.12,20 12 19,12 
10132000600 Buildings NAC1L· Runup Bav - Biasi l-ence 01.01.2014 15,99 
10131004300 Buildings NACIL Interim Kitchen . Civil Works 30,06,?0 1I 6,06 
10131006030 Build ings NACIL· Annexure Building - Landscaping 01.01. 2014 4.4g 
ICll31006060 Buildmss NACIL - Oxvuen & Nitrogen Store Structure 01.01 ,2014 2,97 
10131006040 Bnildings NACIL · Dining Facility Ol.UU OJ4 1.96 
JOl 3100606 1 Buildinus NACIL· Oxvzen & Nitrogen Store Structure 3 1.03,20 14 1.83 
10131006021 Buildings NACIL - Annexure Building - EFD Room 31.03,2014 1.18 
1013I006020 Buildings NACfL - Annexure Build ing - EFD Room 0 1.0 1.20 14 0,80 
1013J006031 Buildinss N:\ CIL - Annexure Building - I.andscaninu 0 1.01.2014 0,71 
10131006041 Buildings NACIL· Dining Facility 31.03,2014 0,54 

0.23 10132000610 Builclinp, NACfL· Runun Bav - Boom Barriers . 01.0J.2014 
10132000611 Buildings NACIL • Runup Bay - Boom Barriers 01.01.2UI4 0.Q2 
10171006170 Cornnut ers NACIL • Annexure Building - Data Centre 01.01.2014 15,37 
1016 1009680 Furniture & Fixtures Person nel Dept & Ace Bank (NACIL Relocation) -Furn 17,08,2012 0,17 
1015 I005030 Office Equ inments NACIL Interim Kitchen - Equipment 30,06.20 11 1.60 
10154001030 Office Equipments Union Office (NACIL Relocation) - HVAC Works 21.12,20 12 1.13 
10154001020 Office Eouipments Personnel Dept & Ace Bank (NACIL Relocation) -HVAC 17.08,2012 0.51 
10142000830 Plant & Machin crv NACIL - Annexure Building - Fire Protection & Detection 01.01. 2014 6022 
10149203280 Plant & Machinery NACIL - Annexure Buildina- Electrical Works 0 1.01.2014 56 35 
10141005180 Plant & Machinery NACIL. - Annexure Building - BVAC System 01.01.2014 30.45 
10I42000831 Plant & Machinery NACIL - Annexure Building -Fire Protection, Oct 3 1.03,2014 2904 
10141005181 Plant & Machine ry NACIL - Annexure Building - HVAC System 3 1.03.20 14 16,72 
10141005160 Plant & Machinery NAClL - Annexure Building - VHT Svstem 01.01.2014 16,07 
101410051 50 Plant & Machinery NAClL - Annexure Building - PilE System 01.01.20J4 14.58 
10141005161 Plant & Machinery NACIL • Annexure Building - YilT System 3 1.03,2014 10,42 
10141005151 Planl & Machincrv NACIL . Annexure Building - PHE System 31.03 ,2014 6,61 
101492032 81 Plant & Machinery NACIL - Annexure Building · Electrical Works 01.01.2014 6.55 
10141005170 Plant & Machinery NACIL - Annexure Building - Compressed Air Piping 01.01.2014 4,39 
JOl41005200 Plant & Machinery NACIL - Runup Day - Electrical Works 01.01.2014 3,93 
10141005171 Plant & Machinery NAClL • Annexure Building - Compressed Air Pipin 31.03.2014 .1 ,03 
10149202940 Plant & Machinery Personnel Dent & Ace Dank (NACJL Relocation) -Elee 17,08,2012 2,00 
10141003300 Plant & Machinery Union Office (NACfL Relocation) - PHE Works 21.12.2012 1.78 
IOJ 49202950 Plant & Machinery Union Office (NACfL Relocation) • Electrical Works 21 12,2012 1.58 
10149203300 Plant & Machinerv NACIL - Run UP Bay - Electrical Works 01.01.2014 0.49 
10141005201 Plant & Machinery NACl!. - Runup Bay - Electrical Works 01.01.2014 0.46 
1014920330 I Plant & Machinerv NACIL - Run UP Bay - Electrical Works 01.01.20 J4 0,05 
10142000440 Plant & Machinery NACIL Interim Kirchen- Fire Extinguisher 3006,2011 0,02 
10141005190 Plant & Machinerv NACIL - New LMD Hanger - EOT Crane OI,01 ,20 H 2,69 
10141005191 Plan1& Machinerv NACIL - Nell' LMD Hanaer- EaT Crane 31 03,2014 1.03 
10149203290 Plant & Machinery NACIL - New LMD Hanger - Electrical Works 0l.01 ,2014 0,95 
IUI4I1:lUJ:lIII I'lant & Mach lncry NACIL . New LMD IIanzcr • Etccrricnl Work6 OJ OJ 20 14 0,10 
10131006050 Buildings NACfL - New LMD Hunger- Civil Works 01,0 1,2014 481,65 
10131006051 Buildin gs NACIL - New LMD Hanger - Civil Works 31.03 .2014 198.08 
IOJ3 1003550 Buildings NACIL CARGO BUILDlNG(CIYIL INTERIOR AND PLUMBING 04,01 ,2009 9,34 
10131004570 Build ings NACIL Interim Medical Centre - Civil Works 31.12 ,201 I 2,83 
10131005030 Build inas Hangar Extension (Air Indial· Civil Work 30,09.2012 426,55 
10131005031 Building s Hangar Extension (Air India) - Civil Work 30.09 ,2012 25.92 
10149202910 Plant & Machinery Hanger Extension (Air India) - Electrical Work 30,Ol),2012 3.45 
10149202600 Plant & Machiner y NACI!. Interim Medicnl Centre - Electrical Works .11.1 2.20 1J 2.21 
10131004530 Buildings ECO Porta Cobin (Size 4' X 4') - NACIL 31,12 ,2011 0,04 
1017lO045 GO Computers NACIL CARGO BUII)(CARlR FOR TFI.EPHONE,DATA CM II.E) 04.01.2009 0.33 
10141002570 Plant &, Machiner y NACn .lntmim Medical Centre - PHE Works 31.12.201 I 0,14 
10146000100 Plant & Machinery NACIL Inter im Kitchen - HYAC 30,06,2011 0.11 
10141003290 Plant & Machinery Personnel Dept & Ace Bank (NACIL Rclocaticnr - PilE 17,08,2012 0,09 
10 I4 IUU2511U Plant & Machinery NAGL Inte : illl Medical Centre - Telecom Cabling 111 7701/ 0,04 
1013 IOU5 09 11 Buildings Personnel Dept & Ace Bank (NACIL Relocation) -Civi 17 OR 2012 4,65 
10 131003560 Build ings MATIC ASPIIALT FLOORING - BLUE DART, JET & NACIL CA 04,0 1.2009 2 52 

r ) 

) 

~~~ 
~--
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Asset Code Assel Class Ass et d escription Capitalisation 
Dale 

Gross Block 
as at 

," larch 31, 2014 
Rs ill Million 

1016 1008 170 Furniture & Fixtu res NAC IL Interi m Kitche n - furn iture & Fixture 30.06.201 1 1.95 
IU1 5 1005(J20 Omce Equipments NAC IL Interim Kitc hen - Dum b Waiter 30. 0620 11 (J,58 

10141001920 Plunt & Machinerv NAC IL Inte rim Kitchen - Electrical Fittings 30.06.2011 1.63 
10141001930 Plant & Machine ry NACIL Interim Ki tche n - PIlE 30.06.2011 0.50 
1016100864 0 Furnit ure & fixtu res NACIL Interim Med ica l Ce ntre - Furni ture & fixture 31 12.20 11 1.53 

S ub- tota l (a ) 2,127.22
( 

10 141005250 Plant & Mach inery Electrical & HVI\ C wo rk for A ir Ind ia O ffice atRoomW6103 1 at T2 10 .01. 20 14 1.77 
1014 6000371 Plant & Mac hinery So uth West Pie r- Level I (LM Office - Air India) 31.03 ,201 3 1,21 
10161009870 Furnitu re & Fixtu res South West Pier - Level I (LM Offi ce - Air lndiaj-F 31.03201 3 0,09 

10161009920 Furni ture & Fixtures South West Pier- Level I (LM Office - Indian Airli 31.03201 3 0 .Q3 

1013 1005 170 Buildings South West P ier- Level I ( LM Offic e - Indian Airli 31.03.20 13 9. 14 
1013100515 1 ()uilJin gs SW P- Level I (LM Office - Ai r lndiaj-C 31. 03.20 13 2.27 
10 1492029 8U Plant & Machincrv South Wes: Pier- Level I (LM Office - Air Ind ia) 31 llJ 20 13 4 66 
10 149203000 Plant & Machi ne ry South West Pie r- Level I (LM Offi ce - Indian Airlin es 3 103201 3 2,26 
1014200 0620 PJO IH & Machinery South West Pier - Leve l I (LM O lficc - Air lndiaj-F 3 1 03.20 13 1.28 
10141003620 Plant & Machinery South West Pier - Leve l l (l.M Offi ce - A ir India) 3103.2013 0 ,68 

·10 146000370 Plant & Machinery South West Pie r- Leve l I (LM Oll ie" - A ir India )-H 31.03.20 13 0 ,53 
10 14200 0660 Pla nt & Machinery So uth Wes t P ier- Level 1 (LM Offi ce - Indian Airh 3 1 0 3.20 13 0.50 
J0 146000391 Plant & Machine ry South Wes t Pier- Le ve l I LM Office - Ind ian Air 3 103.20 13 0.4 2 
10 141003590 Plant & Mach inery South West Pier- Level I LM O llic e · Ind ian Aidi 3103.20 13 0 .23 
10146000390 Plant & Machinery Sou th West Pier- Level I LM Office - Indian Airli 3103.20 13 0.18 
10142000650 Plant & Ma chin ery South We st Pier- Level I LM Offlce - Ind ian Airli 3 1 03.20 13 0 .06 
10142000610 Plant & Machinery South West Pier- Leve l I (LM Office - Air Indiaj-F 3103.20lJ 0 ,19 

Sub-t ot al (IJ) 25 .50
 
T OIIl I (a+h) 2,152.72
 

An nex ure 2 
101310 03850 Buildings Line Ma intenance Buildin g - Civ il works 30.092009 105,49 
10141005260 Plant & Machiner v Supply of electrical work tor Airl ine at '1'2 08.01.2014 3.66 
10146000880 Pla nt & Mach inery Modification to IIVAC System of AirfineeOffices Loc 02 .01.2014 0.9 1 
10149202881 Plan t & Ma chiner y South West Pie r- L I (ALM Arcas j-Electrica Works 30.06 ,20 12 42.17 

T ot al (c ) 152.23 

To ta l of valu e of reloca ted assets (a+ b+c) 2,3001.95 

. -. ..:".' 
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CHICE 0 1; THE f::'liClInVt: DlRECTOIl 1
i 'li l/ MUMI'!.t.1 . 
...., . _ ~ _.- u . 18111 April, 2016 

Executive Director - Western Region,
 
Air India Ltd"
 
Transport Complex Building,
 
CSI Airport, Vile Parle East,
 
Mumbai - 400 099.
 

Sir, 

Sub: Assets created by MIAL for Air Jndia Ltd 

This has reference to subject matter. 

AERA requ ires confirmation from Air India regarding occupation and usage of the following 
facilities created and handed over by Mumbai Intern ational Airport Pvt. Ltd. to Air India Ltd., 
which are in po ssession and being used by Air India for thei r operational and other purpose s:­

1. Interim domestic cargo facility near Terminal 1B including Masti c flooring 
2. Line Maintenance Hangar and its Annex building , includin g Run up bay at New 

Engineering Complex (NEC)
 
3, Union office facilities at NEC
 
4. Interim kitchen and dining facility at NEC 
5. Oxygen and Nitrogen storage shed at NEC 
6, Offices of Personal Department and ACE Bank at NEC 
7. Extens ion of Hangar at NEC . 
8. Interim Medical Centre at NEC 
9. ROFS facility near T2 

You are requested to confirm the same at the earlie st. 

Thank ing you , 
Very Truly Yours, 

. _~) 

L(~~ e----- j !/~ 
I.e 

Puneet Srivastava
 
Vice President (Development Planning)
 

·t~ C~ 
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) 51 Floor, Term inal 1B, Sa ntar ruz (E), M llinba i IjOO 099. Ino id TRAN SPORTATION 
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11th May, 2016 

I 1 j /.i(;', ';' \' ;,' i,l 
• .; ,I " • 

Executive Director - Western Region, 

I ·.,i; ;; l/;.: : :T/ ' I ' ''HV,~ ) ;1iT lfi1<!fWl ,Air India Ltd., ' 
{ YO ,, " ', ' • -. : "' '', <: ; '( . . l,..··..., DII' ECTfVJ' .\ • . . - , I . "- . . ... ,_ J h t , \ ... VI , Transport Complex Building, I ~ fl' f)}\1L!I':H.\ ) .......~ -..__~ - .- -- ..
CSI Airport, Vile Parle East, 

Mumbai - 400099. 

Sir, 

Sub: Assets created by MIAL for Air India Ltd 
Ref: Our letter no. MIALIAIL-029 dated 18th April, 2016 - copy enclosed 

( ) 

With reference to above, we still await your confirmation on possession of the facilities as listed 
( ) 

in the referred letter, 

Request you to kindly confirm the same at the earliest ) 

Thanking you, 
Very Truly Yours, 

)LL2-
( ) 

_ ) 
II 0 ~ 

IPuneet Srivastava
 
Vice President (Development Planning)
 

enol : as above 

aJ 
~ 

Mumbal International Airport Pvt Ltd 
Chhatrapatl Shlvall loternatlonal Airport 
1st Roor, Terminal 1B,Santacruz(E), Mumbal 400 099, India 

T +91 22 668S 0900 /66850901 F <91 22 668S 20S9 

wwwcsra.m ClN-lJ4fi200MH2000PTC16JHR,.t 

) 

ENERGY 

RESOURCES 

IlS- AIRPORTS 

TRANSPORTATION 
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Shri Puneet Srivastava,
 
Vice President (Development Planning)
 
Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd .
 
CSI Airport,
 
MUMBAI
 

Ref.No: ED-WR:MIAL-2016	 May 18, 2016 

Sub: Assets created byMIAL forAir India Ltd. 

This has reference to your letter No. MIAUAIL·0416/029 dated 18th April 2016. Enumerated 
hereunder are facilities which have been occupied by Air India in lieu of space surrendered and the 
highlights of various issues being faced in respect of the same: 

1)	 Line Maintenance Hangar and its Annex Building, including Run·up bayat New 
Engineering Complex. 

The following are the shortfalls observed in the new LMD Hgr facility created byMIs. MIAL at NEC 

(i) Provision ofAir India Signage on airside - MIAL had agreed to design &provide Signages 
&AI logo with high visibility on airside & which was existing on the old LMD Hangar . Till date, 
MIAL has not submitted any proposal on the same. 

(ii) Heavy leakages from Terrace waterproofing observed during rains in the year 2014 & 2015 
wherein Mis. MIAL had accepted that terrace waterproofing had failed & will be re-done. However 
patch repairs were carried outwithout removing & redoing the terrace waterproofing. 

(iii) Leakages are observed from Fire tank inside the basement due to defective waterproofing 
which has increased over the time & needs to be urgently rectified. 

(iv) Provision of working plattorms for Inaccessible water supply valves in basement of Annexe 
bldg due to which basement gets flooded &which may lead to fatal accidents aselectrical panels are 
provided in the basemen t. 

(v) Frequent chokes inToilet blocks atvarious floor levels inAnnexe bldg. due to faulty drainage 
lines leading to unhygienic working conditions 

(vi) Provision of automatic sliding doors in lieu of present barricades which have blown away in 
the past on several occasions soasto prevent any fatal accidents, injury to the staff working inthe 
area & also damage toouralrcralts. 

Contd....2/­

~~~,~~~~,~~(';!.'f).~ -400099.q;'R :2&168000 

Transport Complex Building, CSI Airport, Vile Parle (fl, Mumbai . 400 099 . tndia , Tel. : 26168000 

~~:~3N~~,~~~,113,~~~,~~-11000l.q,B:23422000 

Regd. Office: Air-India Limited, Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabganj Rd., New Delh i . 11 (J 00 I. Tol: 2342 2000 

www.airlndla.in
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(vii) Provision of RCC framed Security Chowky near Entrance to NEC as agreed & drawing 
signed byMIs. MIAL & PFD, Air India. However, no construction has taken place tilldate. It was also 
agreed toprovide new MS guta, increasing the height of the compound wall with Corcertina coil 
fencing forentrance to NEC Hgr. 

(viii) Replacement of improperly designed MS Gratings & cover blocks over storm water drainas 
many blocks are damaged & needs tobereplaced forsmooth movement of vehicular traffic. 

(lx) Filling of joints in Apron forHangar & Approach areas. 

(x) Submission of soft & hard copies ofCompletion drawings (Architectural , Structural & E&M ) 
of Hangar, Annexes & Serviccs. 

(xi) Submission of Height clearance certificate forHangar & Annexes from National Airports 
Authority of India & Occupancy Certificate 

(xii) The Septic tank throws the effluent in the open storm water drain which gives foul smell at the 
entrance of hangar & is breeding ground for mosquitoes. 

2. Interim Kitchen & Dinning facility at NEG : 

The Centralised kitchen bldg atNITC, Sahar, was surrendered during May 2011 with an 
understanding that the new Canteen bldg. will becreated shortly. As a stop gap arrangement the 
facilities was merged & re-Iocated in the existinq Canteen facility at NEC. However in-spite of 
regular follows up the following facilities are yettobeprovided byMIAL : 

(i) The raising of floor level in Preparatory area as it is prone towater logging during rains. No 
action till date by MIs. MIAL. 

(ii) Provision of toilet block forworkers inside the existing Canteen premises on Ground floor 

(iii) Provision of Hand wash & Dish wash areas forextended Dining facil ityat151 floor level due to 
which the same is notcommissioned tilldate. 

(iv) Provision of Fire I rear access forthe extended Dining area on 151 floor level. 

(v) Provision of Loading platforms atGround floor level fordelivery & Receipt of food stuff to& 
from other Canteens at NITC, Sahar 

(vi) Provision of Kotah stone flooring in Dining area, stainless steel sinks with proper water supply 
& Drainage lines & Utensil washing areas with 311 (cold &Hot) water supply & Drainage connections. 

(vii) The new false ceiling provided for extended Dining area has caved in within a span ofone 
year, rendering the area un-serviceable. The same has notbeen rectified tilldate. 

Contd ....3/­

~~~, 9?l'l1a~~e~~tl'1"'~. ~'lffi9' ('L'!), ~ - 400099. q,R : 26168000 

Transport Complex Building. CStAirport, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai · 400 099. India. Tel. : 26 16 8000 

~~:~~~,11~~, 11 ),~ <aml'iv"');5.~~ - 110 00 I. q,R :2J422000 

Rl"gd. Offic e : Air-India Limited. Airlines House. 11) , Gu rudwara Rakabganj Rd., New Delhi . 110 00 I . Tel: 234 2 2000 

www. airindia.in 

A STAR ALLIANCE MEMBER V: .'~ 

) 

) 

) 

I ) 

I ) 

. ) 

) 

\ l'"f
 



::3:: 

( 

(' 

3. Ramp Operation Facility (ROFS) at T2 : 

(i) Provision of hot water arrangements for washing utensils in Dish wash area. 

(ii) False ceiling has caved in number of locations in ROFS due tooverhead leakages. 

While on the subject, we would like toemphasise MIAL is yet to provide facade at Level 3 
(Commercial Office), Standees! signages atall Air India offices across all levels of new T2 (Inti & 
Domestic) 

As regards the other Assets mentioned inyour letter under reference, we shall revert latest by 
Tuesday 24lh May 2016, as the concerned official is presently away on leave. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully,

\.;or AIR INDIA ~ ~. 

(~~;~A -)---

Executive Director (Co-ord), WR 

Cc: Shri Abhay Londhe! Shri 0 Krishnakumar, AGM-PFD, AI. 
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Independent auditors Inspection Report on AI facilities 
built by MIAL at NEe, NTB & T2 in possession and use of 

AIR INDIA (A1)1 NACIL at CSI Airport Mumbai!. 

CLIENT
 
MUMBAIINTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PVT LTD.
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MUMBAIINDUSTRIAL SURVEY STATION 
5th Floor-New Building, 52A, Adi Shankaracharya Marg,
 

Opp. Powai Lake, Powai, Mumbai - 400072.
 
Tel.: +91-22-3051 9400 I +91-22-3051 9757 Fax: +91-22-3051 9756
 

Email: irsismumbai@lrclass.org *Website: www.irclass.org
 ( I 

INTRODUCTION 

Indian Register of Shipping (IRS) is an autonomous organization, establlshed in Murch EI7S, 
following a decision of the Union Cabinet and Registered under section 25 of Companies Act 
1956 as a "Not for Profit" organization. 
IRS was formed with active support and cooperation of the Ministry of Transport, Government 
of India (GOI), which it continues to enjoy. IRS has no profit motive and primarily aspires only 
for self-support, development and growth . The company has no shareholders, hence no 
dividends are distributed and surplus, if any, is ploughed back into the organization for 
promoting its objective and activities and services to its customers, through appropriate 

Research and Development. 
IRS is widely recognized for its technical competence, vast experience in related fields and ) 

customer friendly approach. Its proven expertise developed in the Marine sector with excellent 
track record has enabled IRS to suitably diversify its services to the Industrial Sector and to the 
tield ot quality management system certitication. 

IRS has three divisions: 
A.	 Marine Services 
B. Indian Register of Quality System 

)C.	 IRS - Industrial Services
 
The "IRS - Industrial Services" covers the following:
 

1. Third Party Inspection & certification of Projects 
2. Project monitoring, Quality Assurance & Surveillance 
3. Third Party Technical Quality audits & Projects 
4. Design Evaluation 
5. Proactive & cost effective expediting services 
6. Technical Investigation & Advisory Services 

IRS -IS provides third party inspection & technical audit services to and for infrastructure 
sectors such as a) Bridges (Railj Road), Roads & Highways (Flexible/ Rigid), Skywalks c) 
BUildings (High rise, Township, Green Building) d) Irrigation Projects (Dams, Canals & Viaducts) 
e) Airports g) Sewage Treatment Plants & allied Underground Drainage Networking h) Water 
treatment Plants, Head works and connected gravity & rising mains, distribution pipe lines, 
storage tanks J) I hermal Power Projects. 

IRS caters to the needs of its clients from its various 16 offices spread over India and has an 
International presence in ten top countries of the world . 

Head Office : 52 A, Adi Shankaracharya Marg, Opp . Powai Lake , Powai, Mumbai - 400072 .
 

Phone: 3051 9400 * Fax: 91-22-25703611
 

* e-mail: ho@irclass.org * Website: www.irclass.org 
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INSPECTION REPORT 

We have been engaged by Mumbai International Airport Private limited (MIAL) to verify and 

inspect locations of various facilities constructed by MIAL for Air India / NACIL and provide a 

report on the current possession status of these facilities. 

MIAL has provided us a list of the facilities which it has constructed for Air India / NACIL till 31st 

March, 2014 and which are in possession of Air India / NACIL: 

1. Line Maintenance Hangar, its Annexe Building and Run-Up Bay 

2. Extension of Hangar at NEC (New Engineering Complex) 

3. ROFS Facility and Line Maintenance Offices in New T2 

4. Union Office Facilities at NEC 

5. Interim Kitchen and Dining facility at NEC 

6. Interim Domestic Cargo facility near TerminallB 

7. Office of Personnel department and ACE Bank at f\lEC 

8. Interim medical Centre at NEC 

9. Oxygen and Nitrogen storage at NEC 

We have accordingly visited each of the facility and have physically verified and inspected the 

locations of the same. Our findings for each of the facility are given in the attached annexure 

alongwith the photographs of each of the facility, discussed therein. 

Based upon our verification and inspection of each of the facility, we confirm that the above 

stated facilities are currently in possession of Air India and the same are being used by Air India 

/ NACIL for its own purposes. 

(Nam~;11=1 C; 
Designation: Consultant 

For Indian Register of Shipping 

Head Office: 52 A, Adi Shankaracharya Marg, Opp. Powai Lake, Powai, Mumbai - 400072.
 

Phone: 3051 9400 * Fax: 91-22-25703611
 

* e-mail: ho@irclass.org * Website: www.irclass.org
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"Annexure" 

Indian Register Of Shipping 

Surveying for Mumbai International Airport Pvt ltd. 
Inspection Report No : MUM!IRS!MIAL-l Date: 23-05-2016 

Description of Work : Independent auditors Inspection Report on AI facilities built by MIAL at NEC, NTB & 
T2 in possession and use of AIR INDIA (AI)! NACIL as per requirement of Regulatory department, MIAL 

Scope of Audit/Inspection : Study Report of Re-Location of AIR INDIA FACILITIES at CSI Airport Mumbai 

Site visit : 05-05-2016 

Name of IRS Auditors : P.U.Sute & M. D. Deshmukh 

General A. Inspection of Locations of AIR INDIA FACILITIES RELOCATED by MIAL at NEC, NTB (Near 
Tl-B) & New T2 were conducted In the presence of officials of MIAL on 5th May 2016. 
B. The following were present: 
1) Mr. Rangnath Mishra DGM (Land Development) MIAL 
2) Mr. Dharminder S Beniwal DGM (Projects) MIAL 
3) Mr. Kunal Shetti, Dy.Manager (projects) MIAL 
C. Our observations are as tabulated below along with actual photographs of the facilities 
taken on 5th May, 2016. The observations are based on discussions & information gathered 
during site study. 

Item Name of the Location prior Location after Comments! Reasons for Re-Location of Facility 
No. Facility 

Relocated 
to Relocation 
of Facility 
(Refer Layout 
Plan) 

Relocation of 
Facility 
(Refer Layout 
Plan) 

1 LIne 
Maintenance 
Hangar, its 
Annexe 
Building and 
Run-Up Bay 

LMD Hangar 
located Near 
Gate 6 at old 
T2 & Engine 
Run Up Bay at 
NEC& T2 
(now 
demoilshed) 

New HANGAR 
& new Engine 
Run Up Bay in 
NEC complex 

1. Two Hangars including annexe building! facilities of 
Air India (AI) were located near Gate 6 at old T2 which 
were coming In the way of construction of New Apron. 
In view of this, New LMD Hangar and Engine Run Up Bay 
were constructed by MIAL for AI at NECcomplex. After 
shifting the facilities to a new location at NEC, the old 
structures! facilities were demolished by MIAL. One 
Hangar is yet to be built. 
2. The newly built LMD Hangar, Annexe building and 
Run UP Bay! facility of AI at NECComplex was 
physically visited !verified at site and the locations of 
the facility prior to relocation and after relocation are 
shown In the LAY-OUTPlan attached as Annexure 1. 
3. The NECcomplex where the new facilities are 
constructed is under the possession of AIR INDIA and 
NECcomplex Is guarded by AIR INDIA Security. 
4. Photographs of the new LIne Maintenance Hangar 
and Engine Run Up Bay, available at NECComplex taken 
during the site visit are attached with the report as 
Annexure 3. 

. ' 
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2 Extension of 
Hangar at NEC 
(New 
Engineering 
Complex) 

Existing Air 
India Hangar 
at NEC 

Existing Air 
India Hangar at 
NEC 

1 . The existing Hangar of AIR INDIA was extended by 
MIAL. 
2. The location ofthe new facility is shown in the LAY-
OUT Plan attached as Annexure 1. 
3. Photographs of the facility available in the NEC 
premises of AI are taken during site visit and 
photographs are attached with the report as Annexure. 
4. The facility is being used by AI. 

3 

,---, 

ROFS Facility & 

Line 
Maintenance 
Offices in South 
West Pier 

Near Gate 5 in 
old T2 (now 
demolished) 

In NewT2 
Terminal 
(Ground and 
first floor) 

1. The existing ROFS Facility of Allocated near Gate 5 at 
old T2 was coming in the way of construction of Apron. 
In view of this, the facility was accommodated in th e 
New T2 by MIAL for AI, and after shifting the facility to a 
new location at new T2, the structure was demolished 
by MIAL. Similarly Line Maintenance Offices earlier 
located near Fire Station on the Apron were also coming 
in the way of development of Apron and were 
accommodated In New T2 along with ROFS facilities. 
2. The structure/ facility are relocated in the New 
Terminal, T2, Ground and First Floor. 
3. The location of the facility prior to relocation and 
after relocation are shown in the attached LAY-OUT Plan 
attached as Annexure 1. 
4. Photographs of the facility available at the New 
Terminal (T21 as on date are attached as Annexure 3. 
5. The facility is being used by AI. 

4 Union Office Located at Located In a 1. Pre existing Union offices located in NEC which were 
Facilities at NEC NECcomplex 

(now 
demolished) 

newly built" 
BUILDING" for 
AI at NEC 
complex 

coming In the way of construction of New Hangar and 
Engine Run Up Bay were to be relocated . 
2. The Union offices are now accommodated in the 
newly constructed building by MIAL for AI at new 
location in the NEC. 
3. The location of the facility prior to relocation and 
after relocation are shown in the attached LAY-OUT Plan 
attached as Annexure 1. 

4. Photographs of the same are taken during the site 
visit and are attached with the report as Annexure 3. 
5. The offices are under possession of AIR INDIA at NEC 
Complex. 

5 Interim Kitchen 
and Dining 
facility at NEC 

Located at 
NIPTCas" 
Centralised 
Kitchen" of 
erstwhile AI 
(now 
demolished) 

Located in 
existing 
Canteen 
building of 
erstwhile 
Indian Airlines 
(IA) at NEC 
complex, 

1 . The kitchen and dining facilities for Increased strength 
on account of shifting of line maintenance facility" 
CENTRALISED KITCHEN" of AI, are accommodated in the 
existing space of erstwhile IA CANTEEN building by MIAL 
as an interim arrangement. 
2. Location of the faclllty relocated is shown in the Lay 
Out Plan attached as Annexure 1. 

3. Photographs of the facility available in the NEC 
complex are taken durine the site visit and are attached 
with the report as Annexure 3. 
4. The facility is being used by AI• 

... ) 
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B 

Interim 
Domestic Cargo 
facility near 
TermlnallB 

Office of 
Personnel 
department 
and ACE Bank 
at NEC 

Interim Medical 
Centre at NEC 

Located In 
between TIB 
and TlA 
( building now 
demolished) 

Portion of the 
existing 
Administrative, 
building of AIR 
INDIA, located 
in existing 
Hangar 
Annexe. (now 
demolished) 

Independent 
Medical Unit 
Building 
located in NEC 
(now 
demolished) 

ARRIVAL 
CARGO near 
Tl-B (NTB 
complex) 

Located In the 
existing space 
inAI 
Administrative 
building at the 
NECComplex 

Accommodated 
In the existing 
space in AI 
(erstwhile IA) 
Hangar 
Annexe. 

1. The Arrival Cargo building of AIR INDIA (erstwhile 
INDIAN AIRLINES) located In between TerminallB & lA 
was coming in the way of construction of New TI-C, 
Apron. In view of this, new structure near AI Domestic 
Cargo building at NTB was constructed by MIAL for AIR 
INDIA for relocating the facility of Arrival Cargo. 
Z. The location of the newly built structure/ facility in 
NTB Area under possession of AIR INDIA near Terminal 
IB was physically seen. Locations of the facility prior to 
relocation and after relocation are shown In the 
attached LAY-OUT Plan attached as Annexure 2. 
3. NTB complex where the cargo facility is relocated is 
guarded by the AIR INDIA Security. 
4. Photograph of the re-located facility/structure 
available at the NTB Complex, near Tl-B is taken during 
the site visit and the same is attached with the report as 
Annexure 3. 
5. The facility Is belng used by AI. 

1. The earlier existing "Time office and ACE Bank" 
facilities located at NECare accommodated In the 
existing space of Administrative building of AIR INDIA, 
located in existing Hangar Annexe at NEC. The portion of 
existing administrative building was demolished as the 
same was coming In the way of construction of 
Approach to New HANGAR, built up by MIAL for AI at 
NEC. 
2. The location of the facilities prior to relocation and 
after relocation is shown In the attached LAY-OUTPlan 
attached as Annexure 1. 
3. Photographs of the facility available In the NEC 
premises of AI are taken during site visit and the same 
are attached with the report as Annexure 3. 
4. The facility is being used by AI. 
1. Medical facilities are accommodated in the existing 
space of AI HANGAR (ANNEXE) by MIAL in lieu of AI 
Medical building earlier located in the NEe (now 
demolished). The demolition was required as the 
medical building was coming in the way of construction 
of New HANGAR of AI, built by MIAL at NEe. This is an 
interim arrangement. 
2. Location of the facility prior to relocation and after 
relocation are shown In the attached LAY-OUT Plan 
attached as Annexure 1. 

3. Photographs of the facility relocated in the Hangar 
premises of AI are taken during the visit and same are 
attached with the report as Annexure 3. 
4. The facility is being used by AI. 

( ) 
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9 Oxygen and 
Nitrogen 
storage at NEC 

located at 
NECcomplex 
(now 
demolished) 

located at NEC 
complex, near 
to New 
HANGAR 

1. Oxygen building located at NEC, was required to be 
demolished as the same was coming in the way of 
reorganization of NECComplex to accommodate the 
new facili t ies. The building was constructed at new 
location in the same complex of NEe. 
2. Location of the facility prior to relocation and after 
relocat ion Is shown In th e at tached LAY-OUT Plan 
attached as Annexure 1. 

3. Photographs of the Oxygen building available in the 
NECpremises of AI are taken during the visit and same 
are attached with the report as Annexure 3. 
4. The facility is being used by AI. 
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Annexure 3 

1. Line Maintenance Hangar, its Annex building and Run Up bay 
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5. Interim kitchen and dining facility at NEe 

( I 

6. Interim domestic cargo facility near T1B- Layout Plan at Annexure 2
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G OOlESIAN 

Y. H. MALEGAM :37 CUFFf: PARADE 

MUMBAI - 5 

Opinion Re. : l'y1umbai Internation_al Airport Private Limited. 

1. Facts 

1.1	 Airports Authority of India ("AAI") is an Authority establi shed under the Airports 

Authority of India Act, 1994 ("AAI Act") for the development, operation, 

manag ement and maintenance of airports in India pursuant to International 

compet it ive bidding process. AAI selected GVK led consortium as the successful 

bidder, to upgrad e, modernize, finance, operate, maintain and develop the 

Chhatrapati Shivaji International Ai rport, Mumbai ("(SIA") (th e "Proj ect" ). 

Subsequently, Mumbai International Airport Private Limited rMIAL") was 

incorporated as a joint venture between AAI and th e consort ium members ("JVC") 

and an Operation, Management and Developm ent Agreement (:OMDA") was 

entered into between AAI and MfAL on April 04, 2006.. 

1.2	 OMDA is the conces sion document which sets out the terms and cond it ions of th e 

Project to be implemented by MIAL. Along with the OMDA, AAI entered into a lease 

deed ("Lease Deed") on April 26, 2006 whereby the land at CISA was leased to MIAL 

for the purpose of the Project, in the manner provided under the OMDA. 

1.3	 OMDA requires MIAL to prepare a Master Plan for the development of CSIA and 

implement the same over a period of time. Accordingly MIAL prepared the M aster 

Plan and submitt ed the same to the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA) and AAI, as 

required under OMDA and proceeded with implementation of the same . 

1.4	 Ma ster Plan, int er- alia, envisaged construction of an Integrated Passenger Terminal 

Building (PTB) to handle 40 million passengers per annum and development of 

various Airside facil ities (such as Runaways, Taxiways, Aprons & Associated 

infrastructure) and Landslide facilities. 

1.5	 Schedule 5 of OMDA provides list of Aeron autical Services and Schedule 6 of OMDA 

'~ 
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provides list of Non- Aeronautical Services. Assets required for performance of 

Aeronautical Services and Non-Aeronautical Services are defined as Aeronautical 

Assets and Non-Aeronautical Assets respectively. Based on this classification, I\I1IAL 

segregates its assets based into 3 categories i.e. Aeronautical Assets, Non­

Aeronautical Assets and Common Assets. In an asset -by-asset segregation 

approach, assets are segregated (IS Aeronautical or Non -Aeronautical based on the 

usage for the respective service. Assets that cannot be identified as purely 

Aeronautical or Non-Aeronautical are classified as Common Assets which are then 

apportioned between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets. Aeronautical 

Charges are determined by an independent airport regulator, AERA based upon a 

building block approach in which Aeronautical Assets is one of the building blocks. 

1.6 CSIA is a land constrained and land starved airport. Since there was no vacant land 

available for construction/development of PTB and other infrastructure, lVllAL had 

to create land by relocating and optimizing various existing facilities/infrastructures 

The Master Plan; therefore envisaged relocation of many existing facilities/assets to 
I ) 

make way for construction/development of new facilities. Many of the facilities to 

be relocated were built by third parties on the land taken by them from AAI, before 

award of concession to MIAL and therefore these facilities are/were owned by 

.....__._ Jhem ...Hovveverlandunderlyingthesefacilitiesofthird partieswasleasedtoMI/Xr ­

by AAI and consequently MIAL started receiving land rentals from these parties in 

place of AAI. Most significant amongst these facilities were assets/facilities created 

by Air India Ltd (Air India/Al/NACIL) and included such as Hangers, ROFS, GSE, Run­

up bay and Centralized kitchen etc. Air India facilities at CSIA were coming in the 

way of development: of CSIA. It was essential that the facilities coming in the way of 

development of CSIA be relocated elsewhere at CSIA. Ministry of Civil Aviation, Air 

India and MIAL had discussed these issues in various meetings and it was decided 

to relocate certain Air IndIa facilities to facilitate airport development, MIAL 

entered into a MOU with Air India on 22/02/2010 for relocation of various facilities 

which, inter-alia, required MIAL to provide new facilities at alternative locations for 

facilities that were to be removed/relocated. Cost of relocating / constructing new 

facilities in lieu of existing facilities were to be fully borne by MIAL. 

1.7 Accordingly MIAL proceeded with its construction and development program as 

per Master Plan and created world class integrated PTB along with required ) 
infrastructure on Airside and Landside, which were inaugurated in the month of 

January 2014. 

1.8 MIAL constructed following new facilities for Air India, in lieu of its existing facilities 

that were coming in the way of CSIA development and spent about Rs. 215 Crores 

towards the same: 

~/
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Line Maintenance Hanger
 

Engine Run-up bay
 

ROFS
 

GSE
 

Flight Kitchen
 

Line Maintenance Building
 

l and got vacated due to such relocation was utilized to construct Aprons for 

parking of aircraft Le. Aeronautical Assets (Apron and aircraft parking area is 

specifically classified as Aeronautical Services at sl. no. 18 of Schedule 

5 of OMDA) 

1.9	 Cost incurred by MIAL for construction and /relocation of new facilities in lieu of 

earlier facilities of Air India were capitalized in the books of accounts of MIAL 

considering them as enabling cost for overall development of CSIA since new 

facilities created on the land vacated by relocation of existing facilities were to be 

used by MIAL for its business during the concession period, even though newly 

constructed facilities/assets for Air India will be owned by Air India and MIAL will 

have no right whatsoever in these facilities/assets except that underlying land 

remain leased to MIAL by AAI. However to separately identify and keep track of 

these costs, MIAL decided to capitalize the cost as individual assets that were newly 

created in lieu of existing facilities of Air India, instead of allocating I adding these 

costs to the cost of new facilities constructed at the land vacated by relocation of 

existing facilities. For example, MIAL had to relocate existing LMD Hangar 

of Air India to construct new Apron (Airside infrastructure). Accordingly 

MIAL first constructed new LMD Hangar at another location then 

demolished existing LMD Hangar and constructed new Apron at the land 

so vacated . Cost incurred by MIAL in construction of new LMD Hangar was 

capitalized as individual asset LMD Hangar instead of adding this cost to the cost of 

the new apron constructed on the land vacated by shifting of LMD Hangar to new 

location. Similarly, other facilities constructed by MIAL for Air India in lieu of 

its existing facilities like a) Annex Building b) Run-up bay c) ROFS d) night 

kitchen e) GSE were capitalized in the books of accounts of MIAL while MIAL 

constructed Aeronautical Assets t.e. Apron on the land so vacated. 

1.10	 It is irnportantto note that MIAL had to agree to bear the cost to relocate/ 

construct new facilities in lieu of existing Al facilities since CSIA had to be 

developed in accordance with the finalized Master Plan which required shifting/ 

relocation of Air India facilities . It was obligatory on the part of MIAL to construct 

and develop CSIA in accordance with Master Plan. Had there been adequate vacant 

13-=t­



land available for construction of new apron and other infrastructure, MIAL would 

not have agreed to either relocate these facilities and/or bear the cost of the same. 

2.	 Opinion Requested: 

My opinion is requested on the following matters :­

a) Whether MIAL is right in capitalizing the cost incurred towards construction of 

new facilities / assets for Air India in lieu of its existing facilities, considering the 

cost so incurred as enabling cost for overall development of CSIA since new 

Apron created (Aeronautical Assets) on the land vacated by relocation of 

existing facilities has to be used by MIAL for its business during the concession 

period. 

b)	 If answer to (a) above is in affirmative, whether these costs are to be 

necessarily treated as enabling cost for creation of new Apron (Aeronautical 

Assets) on the land vacated and therefore have to be allocated I added to the 
. ) 

cost of new Apron created (Aeronautical Assets) on the land vacated and in 

deciding that the nature of assets relocated from existing location to new 

location is irrelevant and immaterial. 

c)	 Whether treatment in the books of accounts of MIAL would be of any relevance 

while deciding question at points a and b above i.e. whether these costs are 

capitalized in the name of individual assets newly created in lieu of the existing 

assets (though primarily for identification purpose only) or these costs are 

allocated I added to newly created Apron at the land vacated due to relocation. 
)d)	 Any other suggestion / advice relevant in the matter. 

, ) 
3.	 Opinion: 

3.1	 Accounting Standard (AS) 10. Accounting for Fixed Assets provides in clause 20 that 

1/ The cost of a Fixed Asset should comprise its purchase price and any attributable 

cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use". 

3.2	 Clause 9 of the Standard provides that 1/ The cost of an item of fixed assets 

comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundable 

taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working 

condition for its intended use: any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in 

arriving at the purchase price. Examples of directly attributable cost are : 

(i) site preparation: 

(ii) initial delivery and handling costs; 

(iii) installation cost, such as special foundation for plant; and 

(iv) professional fees, for example fees of architects and engineers. 

~ 
r~ 
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The cost affixed assets only undergoes changes subsequent to its acquisition 

or construction in account of exchange fluctuations, price adju stments, changes in 

duties or similar factors." 

3.3	 Indian Accounting Standard (If~O AS) 16, which has been formulated to converge 

with International Financial Reporting Standards omS) also defines in clause 16 the 

Elements of cost (whi ch is identical with clause 16 of International Accounting 

Standard 16) as under:­
/I The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises : 

(a) its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, 

after deducting trade discounts and rebates. 

(b)	 any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and 

condition necessary for it to be capable of operating ill the manner intended by 

management. 

(c) th e initial estimate of the cost of dismantling and removing the item and 

restoring the site on which it is located, the obligation for whi ch an entity incurs 

either when the item is acquired or as a consequ ence of having used the item 

during a particular period for purposes other than to produce inventories 

during that period." 

3.4	 Clause 17 of INO As 16 (which is also identified with clause 17 of lAS 16 ) states as
 

Under:
 

/I Examples of directly attributable costs are : 

(a) costs of employee benefits ( as defined in INO As 19 Employee Benefit) ar ising 

directly from the construction or acquisition of an item of property, plant and 

equipment; 

(b) costs of site preparation; 

(c) initial delivery and handling costs; 

(d) installation and assembling costs; 

(e) costs of testing whether the asset is functioning properly, aft er deducting the 

net proceeds from selling any items purchased while bringing the asset to that 

location and condition (such as samples provided when testing equipment ); and 

(f) professional fees." 

3.5	 The question which therefore arises for consideration is whether the cost of about 

Rs. 215 crores incurred by MIAL for the con struction of new facilities for Air India as 

outlined in para 1.8 above, can be con sidered as "costs of site preparation /I for th e 

construction of "Aprons for parking of aircraft"? 

3.6	 In deciding this question, the following relevant facts have to be considered:-

Jsq
 



(a) There were existing assets/facilities created by Air India Ltd. (Air India 

/AI/NACIL) including Hangers, ROFS, Run-up Bay and Centralized I<itchen etc. 

on the sit e on which the Aprons for parking of aircraft are created. 

(b) According to the MOU with Air Indi a, MIAL was under obligation to provide new 

facilities to Air India at alternative locations for facilities that were to be 

removed/relocated and the cost of relocating / constructing new faciliti es in 

lieu of existing facilities were to be fully borne by MIAL. 

(c) Construction of Aprons for parking of aircraft could not be completed unless 

vacant site wa s available for construction of the Apron s for parking of aircraft. 

(d) The land on which the Aprons have been constructed is part of the total land 

which is covered by the lease deed dated April 26,2006 whereby the land at 

CSIA has been leased by AAI to MIAL for the purpose of the Project, in the 

manner provided in the OMDA. 

(e) The facilities/assets created by MIAL for Air India are ownerl by Air India and ) 

MIAL. will have to no right whatsoever in these facilit ies / assets except that the 

underlying land for these facilities will form part of the land leased by AAI to 

MIAL. 

3.7 Having regard to the above facts, in my op inion the cost incurred by MIAL in 

relocating/constructing new facilities for Air India is clearly in the nature of costs of 

site preparation and therefore costs directly attributable to the cost of construction 

of the Asset (I.e. Aeronautical Assets) which is constructed on the site so made I ) 

available. 
) 

3.8 Since the ownership of the relocated assets and facilities is with Air India and MIAL 

has no right whatsoever in these facilities, the nature of the assets created for Air 

India is irrelevant and what is important is the fact of additional costs incurred so . 1 

that facilities can be created on the vacant site. The position would have been the 

same if instead of creating the facilities for Air India, MIAL had reimbursed to Air ) 

India the cost which would have been incurred by Air India in creating the facilities 

or if MIAL had paid Air India an agreed amount for removing the existing facilities, 

whether new facilities were created or not by Air India . 

3.9 Since MfAL does not own the relocated asset! facilities created for Air India 

and since as I have mentioned above, it is irrelevant in what form the cost is ) 
incurred by IV11l\L in ensuring that it has vacant land for construction of the Aprons 

for parking of aircraft, (i.e. Aeronautical Assets) the cost incurred can only be 

considered as a part of the cost of construction of Aprons for parking or aircraft (i.e. 

Aeronautical Assets ), and cannot be considered in the books of accounts of MIA L 

as the cost of the individual assets newly created (or Air India and capitalized as ,) 
such. 
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3.10 I have nothing further to add. 

~---
( Y. H. Malegarn ) 

Chartered Accountant 

fVlumbai, March 3, 2016. 

) 
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(CAj .I'PlJ~ayya &' ~ ...I 
CHARTERED ACCOUN.TANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAI<HAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU,ALSO AT CHENNAI , BANGALOREAND ADONI. 

Certificate 

We MIs. Brahrnayya & Co ., Chartered Accountants, being joint statutory auditors of MIs. Mumbai 
International Airport Private Limited ("The Company" I "MIAL") having its registered office at 
"Terminal 1B, Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport ("CSIA "), Santacruz (East),

( Mumbai - 400099", as agreed vide Engagement Letter dated 05'10 May, 2016 with respect to the 
certification of Cash profit generated by the Company during the financial years 2014-05 to 2015 -16 
for the purpose of filing "Multi Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" with Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India ("A ERA ") for the controlling period 2014-15 to 20 I8-19. 

Based on review of the books of account of the Company, we certify thut the Cash profit generated by 
the Company during the financial years 20 I4-05 to 20 15-16 is as below: 

~_.. .. ._.... ._._-_.. (Amount in..~~ 

Particulars Total upto FY FY Total 
FY 2013-14 2014-15 2015-161--. . 

(3,192)Profit after tux 1I ,670 (852) 7,626 
... 

Add: Non-cash items 
.__......
 

Bad debts written off
 273 - 17 290 

Provision for doubtful debts 1650 10 76 

Depreciation and Amortization 8,266 5,292 5,068 18,626 

Deferred tax (1,454)3,843 (192) 2,197- -_ ..... .... 

Loss on disposal of assets 3 2,455 24 2,482 
. ..
 

Profit on sale of assets ! ­ - ( 161) (161)
i 

CWIP written off 135 135- -
24,105Cash profit 3,117 4,049 31,271 

Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of Cash profit generated by the 
Company during the financial years 2014-15 to 20 [5- I6 do not constitute either an audit or a review in 
accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in India, we do not express any opinion. 

This certificate is)ssued at the specific request of the Company und is not to be used , circulated, 
quoted or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with 
the submission to the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA") for filing "Multi 
Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Firms' Registration NO:.0005IJS 
.--'~ r 

.:%~~\~;;.\_,_~,.fJ-'~ 
i4~ l\ortl~l o Jlr(~ ~:';ur~t~ts) ' .~ ~S Satyanarayana Murthy) 
\~ • / " , t- Partner

1-: ~"\\~':; ~

Y':: i1JI'~f~Yy:' ~/ ' Membership No: 02365 J 
.......,..':.::.: .::;....
 

Place: Hydcrabad 
Date : 23 rd May, 2016 

# 403 & 404, Golden Green Apartments. Irrum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones: (040) - 2337 0002/4. Fax : 2337 0005. E-mail: hydbrahmayya@gmail.com 
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IP/J~a&~.~I~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU,ALSOAT CHENNAI. BANGALORE AND ADONL 

Certifica te 

We Mis . Brahm ayya & Co ., Cha rtered Accountants, be ing joint sta tutory audi tors of M/s . Mu rnba i 
lntern ational Airport Private Limited (''The Co mpany" ./ "M IAL") having its registered office at 
'Terminal IB, Chh atrapati Shivaj i Internat ional A irport ("CSIA"), San tacruz (Ea st), 
Mum bai -- 400 099", as agreed v ide Engagement Lette r dared 05'h May, 201 6 with respec t tv the 
certificat ion of Cas h profit ge nera ted by the Comp any du ring the financia l years 2006-07 to 20 13-14 
for the purpose of fili ng "Multi Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" with Airports Econo mic Regu latory 

(
Auth ority of Indi a ("A ERA") for the cont rolling period 2014-1 5 to 2018-19 . 

Based on review of the books of account of the Co mpany, we certi fy that the Cas h profit e;eneralcd hy 
the Company during the financi al years 2006-07 (0 2013-14 is as below: 

. -- .. - . --"' ~ " 

FYParticulars FY FY FY FY FY FYFY Total I 
i2009-10 2010-112008-09 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14_ ._ _. 2006-07_. _.._-_._........__.... ~..9Q2~_Q~ . ..._-..__._- ­- - , 

[,328Profi t aft er tax 1,100 853 1,970 1,838 1,551 2,121909 11 ,670 
Add: Non cas h 
items 
Bad debts writt en ­ I 0 152 120 273 
off 
Provision for - 27 (1) 30 ( 19)13 50

1 

doubtful debt s._ ...__.._._._._..._- -_._- ­
400 793 1, 138 1 1,421 1,665 2,478 8,266 

Amortization ­
Depreciation and J 17 254 

i 
Charged to 

I 
Statement of
 
P rofit and Loss
 
Defe rred tax
 131 154 282 690 923 346 343 974 3,843
 

Loss on di sposal
 - 2 1- - 3-- -
of asse ts
 
Cash proflt
 1,508 4,0311,157 1,535 2,838 3,637 3,725 5,674 24,105

) 

Since the procedu res perfo rmed in co nnec tion with the certifi cation of Cash profit ge nera ted by the 
Company du ring the financi al yea rs 2006-07 to 20 13-14 do not constitu te eithe r an audi t or a review in ( ) 
accordance with the generally accepted uuditing standards in India , we do not express any opinion . 

---_. 
~~ YA~·~

/.:J:: o~ 
"'t {66 0 ~

~ 

j< ( C 2,.e':':' ~ tx: C~f\"' ~( \S ' ; ' "'I 
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\ 

. . z-> ~""r:J:P\) " . " l ):.,.- ",' r ( ) . 
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# 403 &404, Golden Green Apartments, lrrurn Manzi! Colony, Hyderabad- 500 082. 
Phones : (040) - 2337 0002/4, Fax : 2337 0005, E-mail : hydbrahmayya@gmail.com 
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'P23~a-Y1la s' ~"" ~ II I• 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI, BANGALORE AND ADONI. 

This certificate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be used, circulated, 
quoted or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with 
the submission to the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA ") tor filing "Multi 
Year Tariff Propo sal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

( For Brahmayya & Co ., 

Chartered Accountants 

~ms ' Registration N?:-000513S 
"?;,,< YA ~~ \ 

1;..\1 '. /j.~~' ~ o~ ~~' ~ .y. _'- . »\. t:. 0 <) c.: .>" fI ~( c.,\<\(v::;l\\'s ·¥ -c.. -""'\

\\-;,\1'(,(,00/ f-,i/' (8 Satyanarayana Murthy) 
,~ ~ ~ -,., ,?-~.r;;/ Partner 

(~...' 1 rT)\7.\-;~ .~';';;;.:::=:::. .;'~ Membership No: 02365 J 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date : 23'd May, 2016 

) 

# 403 &404, Golden GreenApartments. Irrum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones : (040) - 2337 0002/4, Fax : 2337 0005, E-mail: hydbrahmayya@gmai1.com 
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l-Im..-,~ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISJI,KHAPATNAM, GUNTUR.KAKINADA. TANUKU, ALSOATCHENNA!.BANGALOREAND ADONI. 

Certifica te 

We L'vUs. Brahmayya & Co., Chart ered Accountants, being joint statutory auditors of Mis. Mumbai 
International Airp011 Private Limited ("The Company" I "MIAL" ) having its registered office at 
"Termina l lB , Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport ("CS IA"), Santacruz (East), 
Mumbai - 400 099", as agreed vide Engagement Letter dated 05'h May, 20 16 with respect to the 
certifi cation of Minimum Alternative Tax ("MAT ") credit utilized by MfAL for the purpose of filing 
"Multi Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" with Airports Ecbnomic Regulatory Authority of India 
("AERA") for the Cont rol Period from 2014-1 5 to 2018-19. 

Based on review of the books of account of the Company, we certify that the value of Minimum 
Alternate Tax (MAT) credit utilized by MIAL is as below' 

Sr No Particulars Rs in Millions 

(A ) Total ~"I.A T credit entitlement recognis ed from FY 10 to FY 16 [,361 

(B) MAT credit balance as per Audited financials ofFY 16 (Note) (545) 

(A-B) MAT credit adjusted 8 16 

No te: We have reviewed the MAT credit entitlement balance ofRs 5,1 5 Millions as on 31 Marcil 2016. 

Based on the project ions provided by the management for convincing evidence that sufficient future 
taxabl e income will be available against which such MAT credit entitlement can be realized . "Veare of 

the opinion that in accordance with the provisions of Inccme tax Act, j 96 1 and relevant Guidance Note 
issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants ofIndia, the Company wiJl be able to utilize the balance 
amount of the MAT credit entitlement within the stipulated period. 

Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of MAT credit utilized do not 
const itute either an audit or a review in accordance with the generally accepted audit ing standards in 
India. we do not express any opinion. 

Thi s certificate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be used, circulated , quoted 
or otherwis e referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with the 
submission to the Airport s Econom ic Regulato ry Authority ofIndia ("AERA") for filing "Multi Year 
Tar iffP roposal ("MYTP")" for the control period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

For Braluuayya & Co., 

Chartered Accountants ~~ 

Firms ' Registration po:000513S~f' ~~ 'i ~ C~.~ o
~~__I,r \ • ' ~J:~ ",~0~.b<' "~'" ¥• 

~ -- ~',::F- 0\ "S-\" \ « c .cr « ~ .----.. d.- t'0"" Q: 

\ ~~~::'> ;:::." j (S Satyanarayana Murthy) ~ 
Partner ~ 

Member ship No: 02365 I 

Place: Hyderabad 
D ate: 23'd May, 2016 

# .103 & 404. GoldenGreenApartmants. IrrumManzi!Colony.HyderatJad - 500 082­

Phones : (040) . 23370002/4. Fax : 2337 0005. E·mail : hydbrahmdYfiY.9lgn ail.com
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DOCUMENT/ DRAWINGSSilIdl'!lL4' ~ENGINEERS 
TRANSMITTAL~ fclkflcs . INDIA LIMITED 

' ''''"'' \""~q' I"' .~tI'f11 tA l\mIl ('ll lll tJ .1 Unctr!fI;Jll,' '9 ' 

To: Date: 31 .08 .2015 
Doc ument No. 1048-Cert-NMCP-031 

Name of Recipient No. of 
copies 

Action 
Required 

Name of Recipient No . of 
copies 

Action 
Required 

Mr. Chanderbhan Manwani 
MIAL 

1 A 

Mr. B. Bhattacharya, Jt. GM 
(F&A ) 

1 I 

( 

Enclosed please find herewith the following Documents/ Drawings issued (hard copy/through email) for 
your necessary action mentioned above: 

S. No. Document! Drawing description Document! Drawing Number Rev. 

1. 
Certificate of Completionof Construction - New 
InternationalApron of Terminal T2 (Phase III). 
(Pr~ectCode: N055C) 

1048-CERT- NMCP-0035 RO 

.­

Legend for "Action Required" 

A ­ Construction/Survey B - EPC Bid 
C - Comments/Approval E - Engineering 
I -Information R - Record 
o - Any other (Specify) M - Modification in Document 

Project 2-~~-~-----::-----i-'7------~;.--­-----­
Issued by (Divislon/department'qroup/ discipline) Name and Signature of issuing authority 

Fonn at No. 5-0000-004 0 -F1Rev.3 Copyrights ElL - All rights reserved 

l,+-~ 



Document No. INDE PEN DENT ENGINEER FOR 
1048-CERT-N MC P-OOS6ifFak~]~.ENGINEERS MO DERNISATION AND 

Rev. No.O~ f2l fcFlc5 ~ INDIA LIMITED RESTRUCT UIU NG OF MllMBA I
l~' ' " f~'Tt." fJ1 Jlf ""l l1 tA Gov1 of India Unc1Crl(ll<mgl Page 1 of 1

AIRPORT 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 

It is hereby certified that New International Apron of Terminal T2 ((Phase III ­
Refer Annexure I (1- Sheet)) has been completed (Project Code: N55C). 

This certificate is issued as verification of compliance of 'Schedule 21 - Clause C' & • 

'Chapter VIII - Clause 8.7' of the Operation, Management and Development 
Agreement (for Non Mandatory Capital Projects). 

Signed : 

~~ 
Project Manager 
Independent Engineer 

Date: 31st August 2015 ) 

Kind Attention: Shri Chanderbhan Manwani, 
Director (Projects), 
Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd. (MIAL), 
Project Office, next to Hyatt Hotel, 
Sahar Road, Andheri (East), 
Mumbai-400099. 

) 

Template No. 5-0000 -0001-T2 Rev . 1 Copyrights Ell - All rights reserved 
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Mumbai International Airport Pvt Ltd 

CSIA Expansion & Renovation Program 

Terminal 2 Apron Areas 

1"- - - ­

t >: x :/\ ------- ' jr lI,Stands V1 -V3\ "
 
\(Deterredworks)
 

~/ . \J.., 
~lo be b u ill 

! ( Phase IIIApron \y/)
(Completed & ready for 

('~ I Operalions] 

j 
/

/ 
~">//.-~ ..,-=--.:....:. 

,/ r> 
../ -/.,// 

. / / I - .y~ 
< 

d -
/' 

, ;/ , L- ./ . 
~ /~ 

• Phase 1&11 Apron 
I 

-,
/" . Operational area 

<~~ " \;<.",.,."""••"""""", 
-l ~ " r:; y.:;.:0J"8~,'::=" 

Average area pertaining to stands Vi-V3 (Deferred works) = 36,492Sqm 

Apron area to be built = 35,053Sqm 

Phase I&II Apron Operational area 4, 56,999 Sqm 

Phase III Apron completed & ready for Operations = 3, 46,998 Sqm 

T2 Apron total Area = 8, 75,542 Sqm 

14-~
 



A-n(t~XU~ 30
 

. -'3 

e.
 
~~~
 

, AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

No,AAI/MC;JVC-14NRS/2015-161 3 J.r-1- ' May 17, 2016 

Sh. Sanjiv Bharqava,
 
Vice President, Requlatory,
 
Mumbai International Airport Private Limited ,
 
Chhatrapati Shivaji Internalional Airport
 

< 1st Floor, Terrninal-j B',
 
, Santacruzffi) .
 

Mumbai-400 099 .
 
" 

Sub:. Confirmation required by AE,RA in rio VRS Expenses - Re:· CP ' 
No.10/2015-16 dated 16th March, 2016. 

De.ar Sir, 

Please refer your letter No.MIALNPR/2016-17/01 dated 2nd April, 2016' 
on, the-above mentioned subject. 

r 

In this connection, .a statement showing amount of \IRS collected 
•	 adjusted and amount ·to· be 'received. from tylIAL . is enclosed herewith for 

necessary action . 
I 

. Further,' in case of 'any queries and clarifications require, you ' may 
please contact Jt, General Manager (Fin.), Western Region, Mumbai 'with a 

, ' copy 10 this office : ' . 

Thanking you, 

Yours fai~fUIIY' . 

,	 M~\..
(v. Vfdy' )f1t' 

G .M . (Finanee)-JVC 
" Enel: 'As above. 

.' 

, , 

, 

~ llitl'r 1{q.'(	 .m L ;o " . j Ji ~ ~'TIf~-116003 ~ : 24632950 
'. . . 

Oo:aU... ~~"",,"'''''i Qh~u. ", .....	 C"...., ....... .. : • • _ ..... A. : ................ "I_ ~ .. . ",,_1'-. 1 A A n"n"
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I I I 
Note :The Bills fo ~ 2009-10 and the binsfor 2010-11(upto N'oy 2010)were raised on 01:11.2010 (2010-11) 

VRSPAYMENTS BYMIAL 

2~10 2010:11 . 20U ·12 : 2012'13 . 2013-14 2014-lS 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 . 2019-20 

Bills due to Pay nivision " . .' 
(onetiinij"303;11 . ' 

BllrSdue;to,pay ";;vlsion 
, ~ 96; 8SO. 4OO; 00 .

,:" . -
303.1~ . .' . . ... 
Bnlsdue topayrevision 
APR10 

- ~ 
.' . ­131,540,400.00 

s,6ii ,ooo.00 . '. 
12;529;200.00 17;739;600.00 17,466,000.00 17 ,19:4.8~:00 :'.' 16,858;800;00 . 16,356,000.00 . 1.5,751,200.00 1.5,169,200.00 14,720,<i'00;00 

.-, 18,151,200.00 ". 17,7;15,600.00 17,445,600.00 17,151,600;00 · ' 16;825,200.00 16,2?4,400,OO .15,703) 00.00 is,p6,ooo,60 

· 18.039,600:00 17,68,8,000.00 17,414,400;00 ' 17~0;400.oo .16,776'000.00 16,246,800.00 15,655,200.06 . 15,040,800·09 

" 18,015,600'00 . 1?,6~,oOO:00 17,378,406,00 17,073,600.00 16,748,400.00 16,183.200'00 , 15,66E,OOO.60 . 14,965.200·09 

17,95~ ,8OO.00 · 17i619,600.oo 17;332;800.00 i7,OS6;400.00 16,711;200;00 16,171,200.00 15,493;200.00 '. 14,920,800.00 

17,932,800:00 .: 17;605,200.00 17~06,4()i:l.OO .V,O¥,~.OO 16,659~6OOPO 16;118,400.00 15,4pO,800.00 . '14,911,200.00 

,~j::; :::;i;~:~:~ 17,2ro,800.00 
17,262,000.00 

17,008,800.00 ' 16,642;800;00 
16;970;4c9:oo .:. 16;599,600.00 

16;099,200.00 
16,026,000.06 

15,416,400.00 
15,399,600.00 

14,872,800.00 . 
.14,791,200.06 

17,~5,600.09 : 1 7 , 5~2 , OOO ' 00 17,240,400 ~06 . 16,93$;000:00 16,579,200.00 15,945,600.00 1'5.321,600.00 14;798.400.00 

· 17~~08,OOO-99~7,546,4()().00 17,233,200.00:: 16.906,800.00 16,515;600.00 .15;862.806.00 15) 8':,400 .00 14,785.200.00 

· 17.803,2()().?Q y ,520,OO9.oo 11;230,800.00 . i s';9Q9;200:00 .' 1&'455.600.00 , 15,8p ,2QO.OO . 15,231,600.00 14,758.800.00 

17;;:8l.6oo;00 . 17'~~'4()() 'OO ~7,221,200.00 . 16,886;400;00 16,389,606.00 15.792,000.00 15,217;200.00 14,742,000.00 -- PaYment by' MIAt ON 
OS/oGi09 : . .'. 300,CX!'J;oOO.00 c' 
paym ~ritby MIAl ON 

~ O9/W09 . ·l.56;odo,ooo.oo 
l'aynientbyMIALON 

8/12/09 ' 150,000,006.00 
Payment by MIALON 

30/in/0s 942,319,088.00 

~'" 

Payment made on 

07/01/11 4.055,712.00 
Payment m ade on 

07/02/11 12.578.400.00 
Payment made on 

07/02j1I 3,600.00 
Payment made on 

07/03/11 12,550.800.00 
PAIDBYMIAl 1,342,319,D88.oo 29,188;512.00 

LESS :MAF FORDEC10 AD! 340,742,000.00 

TOTAL PAIDBYMIAL 1,542,319,088.00 -311,553,488.00 543,670,800.00 211,281,600.00 207,792,000.00 204,271,200.00 199,761,600.00 192,892,800.00 185;540,400.00 178,881,600.00 14,720,400.00 

"-" ........ -:» oJ"
 --' 
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Narasimha Murthy {0 Co., Phones : 23228562, 23227303 
Fax : 91-40-23221612Cost Accountants ___________________________ E-mail : knm.nmc@gmail.com 

3-6-365, 104 & 105, PAVANI ESTATE. Y V. RAOMANSION, HIMAYATNAGAR. HYDERABAD - 500 029 

CERTIFICATE 

We Narasimha Murthy & Co. , Cost Accountants, being Cost auditors of [VI/s. 

Mum bai I nternati onal Airport Private Limi ted ( liThe Company" / "MI AL") having 

its registered office at "Office of the Airport Director, Terminal 1B, Chhatrapati 

Shivaji International Airport (CSIA) , Santacruz, Mumba i - 400 099" have 

performed the agreed upon procedure with respect to t he Certification of 

classification of expenses between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical including 

Cargo for th e f inancial year 2014-15 for the purpose of filing "Multi Year Tariff 

Proposal (MYTP) " with Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) 

for the 2ndcontrolling period 2014- 15 to 20 18-19. 

Based on our review of the books of accounts& Cost Records maintained by the 

Company for classification of expenses between Aeronautical and Non­

Aeronautical including Cargo for t he for the financial yea r 2014-15 and on the 

representation from the Management we certify the following : 

-_. 
FY 2014-15 

..­_
Particulars Aero Non Aero 

°10 °/0 •.­
Administrative Expenses 88.60% 11.40% 
!\irport Opera~or Fees 100.00% 0.00% 

._Oper at ing Cost 94 .83% 5.17% ..
 
.Advertisement Expenses
 94.40% 5.60% 
Insu rance Expense 93.27% 6.73 % ..­
Rent/ Rates &Taxes
 92.12% 7.88% -
Employee Cost 92.45% 7.55% 
Repairs & Maintenance 82.24% 17.76% 

f--------'-. 

Consumable Stores 90.16% 9.84% .­
Utilities (Net off Recoveries from 
Con cessioners) 100.00% 0.00% 
Provision for PSF (SC) expenses 100.00% 0.00% 

Overall 92.08°/0 7.92°10 ..­

I S-I
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The above Certificate is prepared from the Cost Accounting Records maintained 

by the Company for the year 2014-15, based on the Cost Accounting Policies & 

Principles adopted by the MIAL-,­

This certificate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be 

used, circulated, quoted or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other 

document, except in connection with the submission to the Airports Economic 

Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) for filing "Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP)" 

for the 2nd Control Period for FY 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

Dated: 8 th-May, 2016 
Place: Hyderabad 

I 
I 
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S.:'Io Department FY 15 FY 16 FYI 7 FY 18 FY 19 Reason for increase in headcount 

Airpurt Operations Gruup 

Management Trainees are required for Director's office along 
0 5 55 5I Director's O!li <.:e 

with personnel for project follow up 

To make operational activities more proactive and efficient in 
2 view ofla rger building additional Safety personnel are 

required 
4 9 9 97Health, Safety & Environment 

22 2 No change 5 2Airside Management 3 

42 47 47 50 50 To support increase in ATMs Airside Safety 4 

46 79 7970 72 To sUPP:Jrl increase in ATMs Airport Operations Services 5 

The increase in manpower is due to opening of Domestic 
159 159 137 159 159Emergency Services 6 

level 3 and increase in ooerat ions at New Terminal 2 
To support effectively increase in Airside Operations and 

13 15 16 17 17 7 Airsice & Ground Maintenance 
new ec uiornent induction.
 

g
 3Jo int Control Centre 5 5 5 5 No significant change 

The increase in manpower is due to opening of Domestic 
Terminal Operations 79 11 6 11 6 11 6 11 69 

level 3 and increase in operations at New Terminal 2 I 
10 GA Terminal 20 21 2 1 2 1 21 No significant change 

Additior.al manpower envisaged due to increase in coverage 
7 ~ _.JII l.andside Operations 28 28 28 28 

area in T-2 for 4 levels of operations and elevated roads. 

The increase in manpower is due to opening of Domestic 12 Facilities 37 40 40 40 40 
level 3 and increase in operations at New Terminal 2 

New role on account of complexity of operations at 1'2. 13 Baggage Operations 22 24 24 24 24 
thereafter will be constant.
 

Additional 4 nos kept due on shifting of operations in New
 14 Engineering & Maintenance 89 93 93 93 93 
Terrnina. 2 

We intend to increase the scope of Ieam by introducing Iloor 
15 Customer Service & Quality 136 150 150 150 150 walkmg functions apart from handling the help desk 

allocatio-is, 

16 Compliance & Assurance 4 5 5 5 5 No significant change 

17 Hortic.ilture 7 8 8 9 9 No signiricant change 

Additional Manpower will he required to support new 
Ig Information Technology 27 37 41 45 47 technologies in n . Also, increased IT support will be needed 

to manage the new terminal. 
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S.Nu Department FYI5 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Reason for increase in headcount 

19 Security 49 52 57 63 66 

To handle Inline security Screening at all the terminals 
including new T2, impart AVSEC security training. issuance 
of Airport Entry passes including all stake holders and 
monitoring and maintenance of Access Control system. 

20 Life Safety Systems 14 

21 Graduate traniees 2 2 2 2 

Corporate 

22 MD's Ot1ice 3 3 3 3 3 No change 

23 CEO's Office 4 4 4 4 4 No change 

24 Regulatory 2 2 2 2 2 No change 

25 Legal 7 II II II II 

To handle increased litigations. Due to commissioning ofT2 
as well as development of airport land. additional manpower 
required to handle drafting. vetting and closure of commercial 
agreements. 

26 Finance & Accounts 39 41 41 41 41 Increase is due to controllers for new cost and profit centre. 

27 Human Resources 22 26 26 26 26 

With the commissioning ofTI, additional manpower is 
required for handling staffing, employee services.and related 
administrative services for ensuring smooth business 
operations. 

28 Corporate Relations (Protocol) 17 22 23 24 24 

With the expected increase in passenger movements. there 
will also be corresponding increase in VIP movements which 
necessitates addl protocol staff to ensure smooth movement 
of VIPs through the Airport. 

29 Airport Services (Meet and Greet) 14 14 14 14 14 No change 
30 Environment 5 6 6 6 6 No significant change 
31 Corporate Communication 5 5 5 5 5 No significant change 

32 Comrnercial/Comml T2 20 28 29 30 30 

Increase in number is due to: 
I) Increase in business due to the new terminal 2 
2) Increase in size,type, scope and no of concessions to be 
managed. 

33 ATS 12 14 15 16 16 
Due to increase in Air traffic movements. additional 
manpower is envisaged to facilitate micro and macro 
management of passenger movements. 

..... -. 
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S.No Department FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 Reason for increase in headcount 

34 Operations Procurement 19 29 30 ~ ? 
~ - 32 

The increase in FY16 is due to increased scope of New 
Terminal TI. Real Estate projects and Centralised Stores. 

35 Corporate Aflairs 3 3 3 3 3 No significant change 

36 Liaison Special Project 12 15 16 17 17 
Additional manpower required for strategising and executing 
new projects. 

37 Airport Marketing & Aero Business 4 10 10 10 10 
To target new airlines and new routes for the growing 
business out of Mumbai. 

38 Slot & Data Management 6 7 7 7 7 
Given expected increase in passengers and air traffic 
move ments, adll manpwoer required to handle slot allocation 
to various airlines and data mining. 

39 Chairman's Office 13 12 12 12 12 No significant change 

40 AOR 3 0 0 0 0 
Since the new terminal 2 has started operations. this 
department is no longer required. 

Ca rgo 

40 Cargo 8 12 12 12 12 
Increase is due to expansion ofcargo activities and additional 
employees required to oversee cargo operations and 
concessionair at CSIA 

Retainer - AOG 9 7 7 7 7 No significant change 

Retainer - Cargo 0 1 I I I No significant change 

Retainer - Corporate 20 20 20 20 20 No significant change 

Total (including Retainer) 1004 1178 1197 1225 1230 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD , VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA, TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI, BANGALORE AND ADONI. 

Certificate 

We Mis. Brahmayya & Co., Chartered Accountants, being joint statutory auditors of Mis. Murnbai 
International Airport Private Limited ("The Company" I "MIAL") having its registered office at 
'Terminal lB, Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport ("CSTA"), Santacruz (East), 
Mumbai - 400 099", as agreed vide Engagement Letter dated 051h May, ?Oln with respect to the 
certification of Finance charges paid during the financial years 2009-10 to 2013-14 for the purpose of 
filing "Multi Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" with Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 
("AERA") for the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

Based on review of the books of account of the Company, we certify the finance charges paid during 
the financial years 2009- J0 to 2013-14 as under: 

Amount in millions 
Nature of expenses FY FY FY FY FY 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
-­ ..-~----

Bank Charges 0.07 0.57 4.90 1.22 6.61 

Commission on Bank Guarantee 
1-:­ -

Management Fees for Term loan, Fees for 
27.01 29.61 6.35 - _ .. 

4.38 9.62 

modification of terms of loan and other 
charges - - - - 97.39 

As per flnancials 27.08 30.18 11.25 5.60 113.62 

Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of Finance charges do not 
constitute either an audit or a review in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in 
India, we do not express any opinion. 

This certificate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be used, circulated, 
quoted or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with 
the submission to the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA") for filing "Multi 
Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Firms' Registration No: 000513S 

~.'{ y-1~ . Q_I~-,
7~ 0 \ ~,-.,.. 
I <r. \,,-.1\0100 0 ~ \d0\\~ ~d;u:~t\\" ':-, (S Satyanarayana Murthy) 
\1< --1.,\9 i Partner 
~~~9 i :\~,;~ :~) , ;!' Membership No: 023651 

"'-:"-=.-x: 
Place: Hyderab ad 
Date: 23rd May, 2016 

# 403 & 404, GoldenGreenApartments, Irrum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones : (040) - 2337 0002/4, Fax : 23370005. E-mail: hydbrahmayya@gmail.com \ 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

VIJAYAWADA, HYDERABAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, GUNTUR, KAKINADA TANUKU, ALSO AT CHENNAI, BANGALORE AND ADONI. 

Certificate 

We Mis. Brahmayya & Co., Chartered Accountants, being joint statutory auditors of Mis. Mumbai 
International Airport Private Limited ("The Company" I "MIAL") having its registered office at 
"Terminal IB, Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport ("CSIA"), Santacruz (East), 
Mumbai - 400 099 ", as agreed vide Engagement Letter dated OS'h May , 2016 with respect to the 
certification of Arrears of Operation Support Cost and Annual Fee paid to Airports Authority of India 
("AAI") during the Financial Year 2012-[3 for the purpose of filing "Multi Year Tariff Proposal 
("MYTP")" with Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA") for the controlling 
period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

Based on review of the books of account of the Company, we certify that the Arrears of Operation( id to AAI during the financial - ~. - . ~ . 
~.-- ~ . ,.... ,.. .... . ~ -"' .... .. ~ ....... ~ .. . __ • • -- f'~.' - ~ . - _. - -- .- -- _..- ..... .
 

Pa rticulars Amount in Million 

Arrears of: Operation Support Cost 34.00 _..._----_..----- _._ ._------_.­

38.20

----_._-_. ­
4.20: Annual Fee 

Total 
----"-_.- ­

Since the procedures performed in connection with the certification of Arrears of Operation Support 
Cost and Annual Fee paid to AAI during the financ ial year 2012-13 do not constitute either an audit or 
a review in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in India, we do not express any 
opinion. 

This certificate is issued at the specific request of the Company and is not to be used, circulated, 
quoted or otherwise referred to for any purpose or in any other document, except in connection with 
the submission to the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("A ERA ") for filing "Multi 
Year Tariff Proposal ("MYTP")" for the controlling period 2014-15 to 2018-19. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Firms' Registration No: 000513S 

~~ x., ~?-",,~'~ . 4f ~\f'-""'" '\" '" 

~~";t'\}f\el l;)~\S ~ (;-satyanarayana Murthy)
\ co0 of' .p ~ \\0.\ f',r,.- . Partner 
\~ Q 
~~6F:~~~":::1 Membership No: 02365 J 

....~::-.::::':_ .7';:~.Place: Hydei abad 
Date: 23'd May, 201 G 

\, 

# 403 & 404, Golden Green Apartments , Irrum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082. 
Phones: (040) - 2337 0002/4, Fax: .2337 0005, E-mail : hydbrahmayya@gmall.com 
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ADDENDUM TO AIRPORT OPERATOR AGREEMENT 

MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN 

MUMBAIINTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PRIVATE LIMITED (uJVC") 

Herein represented by G V SANJAY REDDY
 
In his capacity as Managing Director
 

AND 

~ 
ACSA GLOBAL LIMITED (UACSA") 

Herein represented by HAROON JEENA
 
In his capacity as Director
 

, 

~ \~-
JZ;-~
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WHEREAS the parties entered into an airport operator agreement on 28 April 2006 ("the 
Agreement") whereby the JVC appointed ACSA as the Airport Operator to provide various 
services to the JVC in respect of the management and operation of Chhatrapati Shivaji 
International Airport. 

WHEREAS ACSA is entitled, in terms of the Agreement, to payment of the Performance 
Fee. 

WHEREAS it has been unanimously agreed that to facilitate the computation, 
administration and payment of the Performance Fee contemplated in clause 6.2(a) of the 
Agreement, the computation of the Performance Fee requires clarification and a formula to 
determine the quantum of the Performance Fee needs to be explicitly stated and agreed . 

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE THAT, ON AND WITH EFFECT 
FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2010: 

1.	 The parties hereby delete the last sentence of clause 6.2(a) of the Agreement and 
replace same with the following: r ) 
(The computation of the Performance Fee payable to ACSA by the JVC shall be as set 

)
out below, and such Performance Fee shall, subject to all the terms and conditions as
 
stated in this Agreement, be calculated for the periods as stated hereunder as follows: .
 

)
For the financial year 1 Apri/2010 to 31 March 2011: 

)
PF2010/2011 =US$ 1,058,552.00 X (1 + USCPI2oo9) 

Where, 

PF2010/2011 =Performance Fee payable to ACSA by the JVC for the period 1 April 2010
 
to 31 March 2011, eubject to all the terms and conditions as stated in this Agreement.
 

USCPI2oo9=The United States of America Consumer Price Index, all urban consumers
 
(CPI-U), U.S. city average, all items, in percent for the calendar year 1 January 2009 to
 
31 December 2009 as published by the u.s. Department of Labor.
 

For the financial year 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012: 

PF201112012 = PF201o12o11 X (1 + USCPI201o) 

Where, 

~\ $Y
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PF201112012 = Performance Fee payable to ACSA by the JVC for the period 1 April 2011 
to 31 March 2012, subject to all the terms and conditions as stated in this Agreement. 

PF201012011 =As defined above. 

USCPI2010=The United States of America Consumer Price Index, all urban consumers 
(CPI-U), US. city average, all items, in percent for the calendar year 1 January 2010 to 
31 December 2010 as published by the US. Department of Labor. 

For the financial year 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013: 

PF2012J2013 =PF201112012 X (1 + USCPI2011) 

Where, 

PF201212013 =Performance Fee payable to ACSA by the JVC for the period 1 April 2012 
to 31 March 2013, subject to all the terms and conditions as stated in this Agreement. 

PF201112012 = As defined above. 

USCPI2011 = The United States of America Consumer Price Index, all urban consumers 
(CPI-U) , U.S. city average, all items, in percent for the calendar year 1 January 2011 to 
31 December 2011 as published by the US. Department of Labor. 

For the period 1 April 2013 to 2 May 2013: 

PF1Apri/2013-2 May 2013=PF201212013 X (1 + USCP12012) X 32 /365 

Where, 

PF1Apri/2013-2 May 2013 = Performance Fee payable to ACSA by the JVC on 2 May 2013 
notwithstanding that stated in clause 6.2(a) for the period 1 April 2013 to 2 May 2013 
subject to all the terms and conditions as stated in this Agreement. 

PF201212013 =As defined above. 

USCPI2012=The United States of America Consumer Price Index, all urban consumers 
(CPI-U), US. city average, all items, in percent for the calendar year 1 January 2012 to 
31 December 2012 as published by the US. Departmont of Labor. " 

2.	 The parties hereby delete clause 6.2(b) of the Agreement in its entirety and replace 
same with the following new clause 6.2(b): 

"6.2 (b)	 The JVC shall annually procure from its statutory auditors a certificate stating 
thePerformance Fee payable to ACSA calculated as stated in clause 6.2(a) 
above and shall send ACSA an original copy of such certificate such that it is 

~ L&o f 
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received by ACSA on or before 28 February prior to the commencement of
 
the period to which the calculated Performance Fee relate s. Within five (5)
 
days of receipt of said certificate, ACSA shall deli ver same to the bank issuing
 
the Peiiormance Guarante e such that it is received by the aforementioned (.
 

bank prior to the commencement of the period to which the calculated
 
Performance Fee relates."
 

3.	 Th e parties hereby delete the words " lndien Rupees ("INR")" contained in line 1 of 
clause 6.2(d) of the Agreemen t, and replace same with the words "US Dollars". 

4.	 The part ies hereby delete Attachment 4 of the Agreement in its entirety. 

5.	 Capitalised terms not defined in this addendum shall bear the meanings assigned to 
them in the Agreement. 

6.	 This addendum to the Agreem ent may be executed in several counterparts , each of 
which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. 

THUS DDNE AND SIGNED AT "M", .,ku.< ON THE~AY OFM010" 

As~rNESSES: '.. 
1. . f) 

.cz-> 
2. 

G V SANJAY REDDY who hereby warrants his authority to act for and on behalf of Mumbai ) 
International Airport Private Limited 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED AT *J.1v{,N THE2) DAY OF 4".72010	 ) 

AS W ITf\IESSES: 

~ I-'~\ 'Z:. ~ c\w'\1.~ 
2 . ) 

HAROON JEENA who hereby warrants his authority to act for and on behalf of ACSA Global 
Limited 

I6/ 
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